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               #1 RAYBURN UNIT "A"               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13614
               A. B. HOLT 1092                   ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14939
               A. G. VINCENT A                   BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         15155
               A. W. HARRISON OIL UNIT           CARTHAGE (CHADWICK 2)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13644
               AARONS OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11456
               ABERCROMBIE                       PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  02128
               ABERCROMBIE                       WASKOM (MATTIE)                  SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13871
               ABERCROMBIE, A.                   BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13971
               ABERNATHY                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16081
               ABNEY -B-                         WASKOM                           JEEMS BAYOU PRODUCTION CORP.     01844
               ABNEY TOOLING ACES                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         WJ SOUTH WASKOM #1, LLC          16110
               ABNEY-O,BANION                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         L-TEXX PETROLEUM, LP             13957
               ABNEY-O'BANION "A"                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         13514
               ABNEY-O'BANION "SWD"              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         13513
               ABNEY-OBANION                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SACHEM ENERGY, INC.              03666
               ABNEY, ABNEY & WHELAN -G-         LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         L-TEXX PETROLEUM, LP             03008
               ABNEY, C. M. "A"                  WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14478
               ABNEY, C. M., -H-                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         CIRCLE RIDGE PRODUCTION, INC.    02895
               ABNEY, CAROLYN                    WASKOM (DANA SAND)               SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         12583
               ABNEY, CAROLYN M.                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         L-TEXX PETROLEUM, LP             10772
               ABNEY, J. D.                      LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PARK & PARK OIL CO.              04859
               ABNEY, J. D., -B-                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PARK & PARK OIL CO.              04889
               ABNEY, J.K.                       WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13447
               ABNEY, R. K.                      WASKOM (DOWNER)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14277
               ABNEY, R. K.                      WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           11442
               ABNEY, R.K.                       WASKOM                           BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13439
               ACHERON (PETTET)                  ANGIE,(PETTET)                   MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14944
               ADAMS                             WILDCAT                          COUCH, GILBERT                   14207
               ADAMS                             CARTHAGE (BURNETT SAND)          COUCH, GILBERT                   14223
               ADAMS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16114
               ADAMS                             NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 05745
               ADAMS                             TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   12070
               ADAMS                             WOODLAWN (COTTON VALLEY)         BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15494
               ADAMS                             WOODLAWN (PETTIT-PAGE)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15465
               ADAMS -D-                         BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      04323
               ADAMS G. U. 1                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           CRATON OPERATING LLC             14302
               ADAMS-MATTHEWS                    CROW (PALUXY)                    AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     12528
               ADAMS, T. C. NCT-1                BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14858
               ADAMS, T. C., -B-                 BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           03863
               AGURS, W. C.                      BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           11583
               ALBA (SUB-CLARKSVILLE) N.C. UNIT  ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    11745
               ALBA (SUBCLARKSVILLE) WEST UNIT   ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    12693
               ALBA SUB-CLKSVLE. NE. UNIT        ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    05271
               ALBA/SOUTHEAST FAULT BLOCK/UNIT   ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    05477
               ALBERT KEY                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15392
               ALBERT KEY ET AL                  WOODLAWN (PETTIT 6500)           BRAMMER ENGINEERING, INC.        15243
               ALBRIGHT, O. J.                   WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15251
               ALDERS, W.                        NACOGDOCHES                      HENDERSON INDUSTRIES, INC.       10901
               ALEXANDER                         CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             VENTANA MIDSTREAM LLC            11364
               ALEXANDER                         MT. VERNON (PETTIT)              FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15165
               ALEXANDER HEIRS GAS UNIT          HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15196
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               ALEXANDER, CUBA                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       LARGO OIL COMPANY                14492
               ALEXANDER, CUBA                   PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               LARGO OIL COMPANY                03607
               ALEXANDER, J. H.                  WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15743
               ALEXANDER, P. H.                  BARKLEY (WOODBINE)               BROWNING, LANDON                 00033
               ALFORD                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15902
               ALFORD                            ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 13728
               ALFORD 'B'                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14553
               ALFORD INVESTMENTS                MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14580
               ALFORD, JESSE B                   HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15290
               ALFORD, JESSE B                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15355
               ALLAR                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15953
               ALLDAY                            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05359
               ALLDAY SUPPLY COMPANY             LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05973
               ALLDAY, M.                        WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14659
               ALLDAY, M.                        WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           11556
               ALLDAY, R. S.                     RODESSA, N. (HILL)               LOUISIANA ENERGY CONSULTANT INC. 02078
               ALLEN                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16025
               ALLEN                             WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15720
               ALLEN OIL UNIT                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11441
               ALLEN, JEANNIE                    MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       GRAYSTONE ENERGY CORPORATION     14573
               ALLEN, MARY B.                    WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13841
               ALLEN, R. H. ESTATE OIL UNIT      HOLLEYTREE (STRAY SAND)          RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          11596
               ALLEN, W. H. ESTATE               WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12272
               ALLISON OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14026
               ALLISON, E.C. OIL UNIT 1          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13589
               ALLISON, H. R.                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-WOOLWORTH) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12363
               ALLISON, THOMAS                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      XTO ENERGY INC.                  05340
               ALLSUP, V. B.                     BRYANS MILL (RODESSA CONS.)      SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  14825
               ALLYENE RUSSELL                   LIBERTY CITY (PETTIT)            RUSSELL - FT. TRINIDAD OP., LLC  14876
               ALVIS                             WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK PRORATED)    ENERQUEST CORPORATION            15806
               AMASON, A. L.                     NORMAN PAUL                      PETRO-OPS, LLC                   01162
               ANADARKO FEE SWD                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ZARVONA ENERGY LLC               14696
               ANDERSON                          CENTER (SARATOGA)                AMERICAN OPERATING COMPANY (A)   13299
               ANDERSON                          GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15543
               ANDERSON                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15994
               ANDERSON                          PANOLA                           QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        10070
               ANDERSON 'TP' 13                  OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16157
               ANDERSON CHARITABLE TRUST         CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             MAXIMUS OPERATING, LTD.          15093
               ANDERSON PARTNERSHIP              TIMPSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            HIBBARD ENERGY, LP               15501
               ANDERSON, IZELLA                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13976
               ANDERSON, J. G., UNIT #1          HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      DOWDEN, T. L.                    10209
               ANDERSON, MILTON GAS UNIT 1       FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15842
               ANDERSON, WILL                    PANOLA                           HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         02148
               ANDREWS -A-                       WILDCAT                          WARD, JERRY AND RUFUS OPERATING  14866
               ANITA BOOKOUT                     WASKOM (DANA SAND)               ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        14916
               ANN MCKNIGHT (PALUXY) UNIT        ANN MCKNIGHT (PALUXY)            SONORAN ENERGY INC.              11359
               ANNIE "C"                         LANE CHAPEL, W (PALUXY B CH. B)  ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12860
               ANNIE BROWN                       OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15084
               ANNIE D KELSEY GAS UNIT           AVINGER (PETTIT)                 LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  15521
               ANSCHUTZ-PARR UNIT                SUGAR HILL (PALUXY)              COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      05739
               ANTHONY                           MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   10995
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               ANTHONY                           MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 14493
               ANTHONY, JAMES E. TRUSTEE         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05526
               ANTONY                            GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15993
               ARCH NESBITT                      WHELAN (PETTIT)                  NEW CENTURY EXPLORATION, INC.    15759
               ARCO                              NACOGDOCHES                      4 P                              05499
               ARCO FEE                          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13209
               ARCO FEE A-418 UNIT               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  CEI OPERATING LLC                13493
               ARCO FEE OIL UNIT                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13295
               ARCO FEE OIL UNIT #5              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13455
               ARCO FEE UNIT #4                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13479
               ARCO FEE UNIT A-241               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               15884
               ARCO FEE UNIT A-989               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KIDD PRODUCTION CO.              13808
               ARCO FEE UNIT A-990               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KIDD PRODUCTION CO.              13854
               ARCO FEE UNIT 3                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13360
               ARCO FEE UPR A-19                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13809
               ARCO FEE 2-249                    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KIDD PRODUCTION CO.              13415
               ARCO NO. 1                        STOCKMAN (TRAVIS PEAK)           BEEHIVE OPERATING, LLC           14906
               ARCO-MAERSK                       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  MINERAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.       12753
               ARIA                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16033
               ARKLA                             MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15185
               ARKLA-BLACKSTONE                  MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15277
               ARMSTRONG                         PERCY WHEELER (TRAVIS PEAK)      ELMS OIL COMPANY                 16016
               ARNOLD                            MAPLETON (DURST SD.)             LONE STAR P.&A.                  11490
               ARNOLD 'TP' 1                     OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16083
               ARNOLD GAS UNIT 1                 OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15816
               ARNOLD, T. B.                     GUM SPRINGS (WOODBINE)           CINRON ENERGY, LLC               00323
               ARP OIL UNIT                      NORTH OMEN (PETTIT)              BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      14003
               ARP OIL UNIT 10                   OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15777
               ARP OIL UNIT 20                   OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15504
               ARP OIL UNIT 3                    OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15467
               ASHBY ESTATE                      TYLER, EAST (7100 SAND)          WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       13111
               ASHBY, K.H.                       CHARLES H. DAVIS (PETTIT CRANE)  CINRON ENERGY, LLC               12691
               ASHFORD                           OLD UNION (RODESSA)              REYNOLDS E & P, INC.             12102
               ASHLEY                            LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15770
               ASHLEY                            SLOCUM, SOUTH (WOODBINE)         TOWER RESOURCES INC              12717
               ASKEW                             STARVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)          FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            14381
               ATKINSON, ORVIS                   TOOLAN (PETTIT, LOWER)           LONG TRUSTS, THE                 11391
               ATKINSON, WILLIE MAE              WILLOW SPRINGS (RODESSA)         BUTEO ENTERPRISES                13536
               ATLATL-HARRIS                     QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01351
               ATLATL-HARRIS                     QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02693
               AUGURS, W. C.                     PANOLA                           SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         01167
               AVA ISABELLA UNIT                 BLACKMON (FREDRICKSBURG)         FOUR DIAMOND OPERATING, LLC      15401
               AVERY                             NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  15846
               AYERS-HUMPHREY (AW)               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16014
               AYERS-KEASLER (AW)                HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15986
               B. M. SMITH                       PERCY WHEELER (RODESSA)          FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            14844
               B.M. MOSELEY                      MOUNT SYLVAN                     D-S-B PROPERTIES, LLC            15288
               BADGETT, J. D.                    RODESSA (HILL)                   TRI BASIN ENERGY, LLC            13374
               BADGETT, J. D.                    RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK)            TRI BASIN ENERGY, LLC            12781
               BADT, CLARENCE                    TALCO                            VIA, JAMES R.                    05927
               BAGBY HEIRS                       MERIGALE-PAUL (WOODBINE)         FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15927
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               BAGBY-STROUD UNIT                 MERIGALE-PAUL (PALUXY)           FAIR OIL, LTD.                   14372
               BAGGETT, J. D., EST.              RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK 6700)       TRI BASIN ENERGY, LLC            15051
               BAGGETT, W. T.                    NOLAN EDWARD                     ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       02901
               BAGLEY, MAHALIA                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14508
               BAGWELL, J. S. -A-                BAGWELL, S. (PALUXY)             COX & COX PRODUCTION CO.         05398
               BAGWELL, J. S. ETAL UNIT          BAGWELL, S. (PALUXY)             PRAYER OIL & GAS PRODUCTION, LLC 05371
               BAILEY                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15866
               BAILEY, SELETHEA                  JRC (PALUXY)                     ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13124
               BAILEY, W. F.                     MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00869
               BAILEY, W. F. 1-R                 MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00866
               BAIN                              GOODSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            CHALLENGER ENERGY SVCS CO., LLC  14991
               BAIN                              GOODSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            CHALLENGER ENERGY SVCS CO., LLC  15623
               BAKER                             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15727
               BAKER "A"                         LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14251
               BAKER "A"                         LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14242
               BAKER ESTATE                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05781
               BAKER, EFFIE                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05288
               BAKER, ET AL                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   04327
               BAKER, ET AL "A"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13736
               BAKER, ET AL "B"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13737
               BAKER, ET AL "C"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13739
               BAKER, ET AL "D"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13738
               BAKER, VIRGIA                     HARLETON, NORTH-EAST (PETTIT)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11309
               BALDWIN                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14795
               BALDWIN HEIRS                     HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12769
               BALDWIN HEIRS NO. 2               HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12712
               BALDWIN TP                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           15622
               BALDWIN, ADDIE NO. 15             HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12714
               BALDWIN, ADDIE NO. 17             HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12716
               BALDWIN, ADDIE SCOTT              RODESSA, N. (HILL)               KILLINGSWORTH OIL CO.            01542
               BALDWIN, ADDIE SCOTT NO. 1        HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12711
               BALENTINE                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15876
               BALFOUR, BRITTAIN                 SAND FLAT, N. (RODESSA LO. OIL)  DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     05905
               BALLENGER                         MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       PRINCESS THREE OPERATING, LLC    14507
               BALWAHAN (PALUXY B) UNIT          BALWAHAN (PALUXY)                RAWLINS OPERATING COMPANY, LLC   12645
               BANKHEAD                          TRIX-LIZ (GOODLAND)              NBI SERVICES, INC.               05546
               BAR FORK UNIT                     HAZEL OWENS (PALUXY)             3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            15170
               BAR K RANCH                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   SHOCO PRODUCTION LLC             15372
               BARBARA WEDGEWORTH                CARTHAGE, SOUTH (PETTIT, UPPER)  AC EXPLORATION, LLC              15238
               BARBER, C. A. "A"                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-BARBER)    TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13573
               BARGER, J. H.                     TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05929
               BARKER-LENTZ                      BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14804
               BARKER-LENTZ OIL UNIT NO. 4       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14793
               BARKSDALE ESTATE GAS UNIT         MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15734
               BARKSDALE ESTATE OIL UNIT         HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15803
               BARNES, GRACE H.                  RODESSA (GLOYD)                  MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          04768
               BARNES, OLA OIL UNIT              CARTHAGE (CHADWICK 2)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13583
               BARNEY                            HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14809
               BARRETT, J. C.                    WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15176
               BARRON PEARL                      MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15027
               BARRON, PEARL                     HENDERSON (RUSK CO. TRAVIS PEAK) PARK & PARK OIL CO.              04614
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               BARRON, SOVILLA, ETAL             NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             01133
               BARRON, VERNON                    PERCY WHEELER (PETTIT)           FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            11960
               BARROW UNIT A-928                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14280
               BARTLE, VERNON                    CENTER (SARATOGA)                SHELBY PANOLA EQUIP&SERVICES LLC 05948
               BARTLE, VERNON -B-                CENTER (SARATOGA)                SHELBY PANOLA EQUIP&SERVICES LLC 14255
               BARTON, FOWLER                    CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                ROCK BOTTOM OIL, GP, L.L.C.      14881
               BARTON, MARTHA ET AL              DANVILLE (PETTIT-A-OIL)          SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14456
               BARTON, MARTHA ET AL              R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12785
               BARTON, MARTHA GAS UNIT           DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14770
               BARTON, S. S.                     WILLOW SPRINGS, W.(TR. PK.)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14263
               BASS                              TECULA (RODESSA)                 CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     15435
               BATSON                            TALCO                            VIA, JAMES R.                    10338
               BAUGHMAN, M. A.                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       14598
               BAUGUS                            RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01494
               BEACH                             TENNESSEE COLONY, SW             PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   10541
               BEALL                             MANZIEL BROS. (PETTIT)           MAG EXPLORATION LLC              10890
               BEALL-NORMAN UNIT                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14099
               BEALL, W. F. "A"                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14801
               BEALL, W. W.                      TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          J-O'B OPERATING COMPANY          10824
               BEALL, W.F. "A"                   CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13504
               BEALL, W.F-A                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15110
               BEARD, O. UNIT                    GOODSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FLINT PIPELINE COMPANY           15200
               BEARD, P. O.                      BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14530
               BEARDEN                           MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       LARGO OIL COMPANY                15675
               BEAZLEY                           NAVARRO CROSSING, S (SUB-CLKVLE) TEJANO PRODUCTION INC.           11354
               BECK-CADMAN                       PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    14049
               BECK, FRED GAS UNIT               OAK HILL (PETTIT)                TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15966
               BECKER, H. G. "B"                 ROSBOROUGH SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK) HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          11874
               BECKWORTH                         CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15794
               BELCHER -A-                       TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      01619
               BELCHER -B-                       TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      01620
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)       CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03119
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE)              CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03132
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-)          CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03118
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-1-)        CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03315
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03199
               BELCHER, A., ETAL                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          03061
               BELCHER, JENNIE                   TRIX-LIZ (PALUXY-B)              COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      10538
               BELCHER, JENNIE                   TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      03253
               BELCHER, JENNIE                   TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               14981
               BELCHER, JENNIE                   TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      03233
               BELL                              LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15567
               BELL OIL UNIT #1                  DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14764
               BELL, CASSIE HEIRS                NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  13432
               BELL, JOHN                        OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             WIDEMAN, RONALD                  10744
               BELL, WILLIAM, JR                 LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10302
               BELL, WILLIAM, JR UNIT            LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15769
               BELLAGIO                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16089
               BELLWOOD LAKE (PALUXY B) UNIT     BELLWOOD LAKE (PALUXY B)         WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       10259
               BEMIS ESTATE                      HAYNES (MITCHELL)                EAGLE OIL MANAGEMENT, LLC        12499
               BEMIS ET AL                       FRAZIER CREEK (SMACKOVER, UPPER) STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           13148
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               BEMIS-WRIGHT                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            00901
               BEMIS, J. R.                      HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12709
               BEMIS, J. R. NO. 12               HAYNES (MITCHELL)                EAGLE OIL MANAGEMENT, LLC        12624
               BEMIS, W. N. ESTATE "A"           HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12500
               BEN BROOKS                        BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14531
               BEN-GENE FIELD UNIT               BEN-GENE (WOODBINE)              ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         05657
               BENEFIELD                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05884
               BENEFIELD                         RODESSA (HILL)                   STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15357
               BENEFIELD -B-                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05532
               BENEFIELD SWD                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05284
               BENEFIELD, J. H.                  WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      01975
               BENEFIELD, J. H. -A-              MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05421
               BENEFIELD, J. H., ET AL           MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05287
               BENEFIELD, J. H., SR.             POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01315
               BENNYE SILER UNIT                 MISTER SHINGLE (PETTIT)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13039
               BENTLEY                           TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   12687
               BENTLEY UNIT                      TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   12226
               BENTLEY, A. R.                    SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE C)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              12906
               BENTON                            GOOCH-GANT (RODESSA)             KMK OIL & GAS, INC.              15283
               BENTON                            VICKI LYNN (PETTET)              KMK OIL & GAS, INC.              15419
               BENTON 'H'                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15732
               BENTON 'J'                        MINDEN (TRANS. 7290)             SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15649
               BENTON 'S'                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15606
               BENTON, E.                        MANZIEL, W. (SUB-CLARKVILLE)     SIMS, JIM                        11396
               BERGSON, ELLA                     HALLSVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)         BACHTELL OIL & GAS, LTD.         11459
               BERGSON, ELLA                     PANOLA                           BACKUS, SAM W.L.                 01183
               BERING COBB UNIT                  DELANEY (RODESSA, UPPER)         TEXAS OPERATING COMPANY          05919
               BERK, H.                          CAYUGA (TRINITY)                 JAY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC      04532
               BERNICE ANDERSON                  JOAQUIN (JETER)                  BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14683
               BERNICE SMITH MARTING GAS UNIT    CREWS HILL (PETTIT)              HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          16073
               BERRYHILL, C. T                   FAIRWAY (JAMES LIME)             O'BENCO, INC.                    10479
               BESSIE                            WILDCAT                          MERTZ ENERGY TEXAS LLC           16095
               BESSIE TITTLE                     WOODLAWN (PETTIT-PAGE)           NEW CENTURY EXPLORATION, INC.    15655
               BETHANY NE. WATERFLOOD UNIT #1    BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         04941
               BETHANY NE. WATERFLOOD UT. 3      BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     05145
               BETHANY SWD                       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15969
               BETHANY TRAVIS PEAK -A- SD. UNIT  BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14790
               BETHEL DISPOSAL                   BETHEL (WOODBINE)                PINNACLE GAS TREATING LLC        13710
               BETHEL SALT DOME                  BETHEL DOME (STORAGE)            ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS           14890
               BETTY                             HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14923
               BEULAH HARGETT                    HAWKINS (PALUXY, SOUTH)          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          15087
               BEVERLY                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15856
               BIBBY                             RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             PEGASUS P AND A LLC              01497
               BIGFOOT HARRIS CHAPEL SWD         BECKVILLE, NORTH (PETTET)        SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15451
               BILLETT                           INGRAM TRINITY (WOODBINE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13818
               BILLY WARE                        WARE (PETTIT)                    ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        15533
               BINIONS                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15918
               BIRD, J. W. UNIT                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13100
               BIRDSONG                          R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12783
               BIRDWELL                          ITEX (PETTET)                    HIGHTOWER EXPLORATION            10914
               BIRDWELL                          WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        12475
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               BIRDWELL "B"                      LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11631
               BIVINS                            RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       MARION COUNTY PROD. CO., L.L.C.  12576
               BIVINS HEIRS                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15775
               BIVINS, J. K. "A"                 HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12488
               BIVINS, J. K. "B"                 HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12489
               BLACK STONE                       HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16029
               BLACK STONE A-432 UNIT            BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ETOCO, L.P.                      15625
               BLACK STONE MCMAHON A-28          ANGIE (JAMES LIME)               CAMERON EXPLORATION, INC.        15784
               BLACK UNIT                        CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14230
               BLACK UNIT                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15961
               BLACK UNIT                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15748
               BLACK, NETTIE MILLER              SAND FLAT                        CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     01569
               BLACKBURN                         TALCO                            CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           01716
               BLACKBURN -A-                     TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      01625
               BLACKBURN -B-                     TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      01629
               BLACKBURN -C-                     TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      01626
               BLACKMAN                          SCOTTSVILLE, NW. (PETTIT 6200)   AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13321
               BLACKMON                          SHIREY (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         BLAZER RESOURCES, INC.           10765
               BLACKMON, ANNIE                   SHADY GROVE (WOODBINE)           IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03341
               BLACKSTONE                        WILDCAT                          RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            14902
               BLACKSTONE MIN UNIT A-890         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13902
               BLACKSTONE UNIT A-293             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13667
               BLACKSTONE UNIT A-86              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            16063
               BLACKSTONE UNIT A-86              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13912
               BLACKSTONE UNIT A-897             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13906
               BLACKWELL                         FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               12972
               BLACKWELL, C C                    HONEY HOLLOW (PETTIT Y)          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15072
               BLACKWELL, W. H. ETAL UNIT        MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00840
               BLACKWELL, W. T.                  QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             FORRESTER OIL & GAS CO.          05321
               BLALOCK-BLALOCK UNIT              QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              04335
               BLALOCK-KIRKLAND UNIT             QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13460
               BLALOCK, A. J.                    TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01640
               BLALOCK, ALVIN                    TRIX-LIZ, EAST (WOODBINE -B-)    MUROZ INTERNATIONAL GROUP INC    03455
               BLALOCK, G. A.                    QUITMAN (PALUXY, SOUTH)          TTK ENERGY LLC                   15674
               BLALOCK, G. R.                    QUITMAN (GLEN ROSE,UP)           SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  14209
               BLALOCK, G. R. UNIT               QUITMAN                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  01375
               BLALOCK, J. J.                    QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01353
               BLALOCK, J. J.                    QUITMAN                          TTK ENERGY LLC                   15099
               BLALOCK, J. R.                    QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01354
               BLALOCK, J. R.                    QUITMAN (GLOYD)                  ATLAS OPERATING LLC              12486
               BLALOCK, J. R.                    QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02569
               BLALOCK, J. R. -A-                QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01439
               BLALOCK, J. R. UNIT-SMACKOVER     QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05723
               BLALOCK, J.R. "A"                 QUITMAN (GLEN ROSE,UP)           ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05682
               BLALOCK, JA "A"                   QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01328
               BLALOCK, JOHN R. -A-              QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01355
               BLALOCK, JOHN R. HEIRS            QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   05221
               BLANKENSHIP HEIRS                 TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   14824
               BLANTON                           TRAWICK, N. (TRANSITION)         DALF ENERGY LLC                  12113
               BLOCKER HEIRS (SUN)               BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           12823
               BLOCKER-KEY                       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          14797
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               BLOUNT                            ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    12819
               BLOUNT,F.R.                       ALBA                             84 ENERGY LLC                    00009
               BOBBITT-GRIFFITH ETAL             IRON LAKE                        STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          12043
               BOGGY BAYOU BAPTIST CHURCH        PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01186
               BOLTON                            LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12259
               BOLTON "A-2"                      LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11298
               BOLTON "A-3"                      LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11489
               BOLTON "A-5"                      LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14111
               BOMAR                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15826
               BOMAR, JOHN L. P. ET AL           GOOD SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14153
               BOMAR, JOHN L.R. ET AL            P.L. (RODESSA)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15960
               BOMER, ELTON, ET AL               BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10388
               BONHAM                            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05452
               BONHAM "A"                        POTTER                           FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              01325
               BOOKOUT                           LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHWJ OIL & GAS CO., INC.         04563
               BOOKOUT -C-                       LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        10387
               BOOKOUT, ANITA                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        04414
               BOOKOUT,ANITA                     WASKOM (WOERHEIDE)               KING OPERATING CORPORATION       05685
               BOON                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15864
               BORDERS                           CENTER (SARATOGA)                LONGBRANCH ENERGY, LP            05900
               BOSH                              BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14935
               BOSH OU                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14792
               BOSH OU                           BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           13999
               BOSH TP                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           15267
               BOUCHER UNIT                      LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14225
               BOUKNIGHT                         WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT, MI.)     HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          15007
               BOURGHS CREEK FEDERAL             WILDCAT                          SHOCO PRODUCTION LLC             15360
               BOWERS                            FLEETO (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         TTK ENERGY LLC                   05510
               BOWERS ESTATE, A. L.              NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01063
               BOWLING-BANKS                     LONE STAR                        FORMATION RESOUR FIELD SVCS, LLC 11312
               BOWLING-BANKS SWD                 LONE STAR                        PRINCESS THREE OPERATING, LLC    15433
               BOX                               J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            14454
               BOY HOWDY                         WILDCAT                          FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15891
               BOYCE                             PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    02999
               BOYCE, B.E., EST.                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    10103
               BOYCE, ETAL UNIT                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    02928
               BOYCE, L. E.                      PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    03064
               BOYD - LONDON                     LITTLE CYPRESS BOTTOM (PETIT)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13144
               BOYLE ET AL                       RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14363
               BOYNTON HEIRS                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         HADDAD BOYNTON, LLC              04397
               BP                                BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            14877
               BP AMOCO                          JACKSONVILLE, NO. (WOODBINE)     MERCURY OPERATING, LLC           15506
               BRADBERRY HEIRS                   CHAPEL HILL (PALUXY)             BEAVER OIL & GAS OPERATING, LLC  15319
               BRADEN                            RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK UPPER)      FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14399
               BRADEN, C. C., ET AL              FRIENDSHIP (RODESSA)             STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           03678
               BRADFORD "B"                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        RESERVE OPERATING CORP.          11555
               BRADFORD, MARILYN                 JRC (PALUXY)                     IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        13261
               BRADLEY, R. S                     CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               12827
               BRADLEY, R.S                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BYNG ENERGY GROUP, INC.          15523
               BRADLEY, S. H.                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               12439
               BRADY ESTATE                      MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       AC EXPLORATION, LLC              15778
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               BRADY, ELIZABETH                  SHAMBURGER LAKE (PALUXY B)       VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        13351
               BRADY, JAMES G.                   SHILOH (PETTIT, UPPER)           S & H RESOURCES, INC.            04345
               BRAMLETT, FRED                    RODESSA (PETTIT 6800)            PEGASI OPERATING INC.            10364
               BRANCH CHX                        ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  16101
               BRANNAN                           NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             KROG PARTNERS, LLC               03633
               BRANNEN, J. R.                    LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        A.O.E. OPERATORS, INC.           11896
               BRASHER, J. D. -A-                CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  10217
               BRASHERS                          LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         03208
               BRASSELL                          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14175
               BRAY                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15973
               BREVARD W.                        WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             ENERQUEST CORPORATION            12086
               BREWER                            WINNSBORO (GLOYD, LOWER)         RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                14609
               BREWSTER, J.T.                    CARTHAGE (SMITH-ALLISON)         MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         05953
               BRIGHTWELL                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       CINRON ENERGY, LLC               14567
               BRIGHTWELL-SPRINGFIELD            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FAIRWAY OPERATING, INC.          14574
               BRIGHTWELL, W. N.                 HENDERSON, S. (TRAVIS PEAK, UP.) DOWDEN, T. L.                    04620
               BRISON HEIRS                      PITTSBURG                        84 ENERGY LLC                    10726
               BRISTOL HEIRS                     RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14316
               BRISTOL HEIRS A                   RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14649
               BRITTON GAS UNIT                  LONG BRANCH (PETTET LOWER)       GRAWARD OPERATING, INC.          15907
               BRITTON OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE, S. (PETTIT, LO.)       GRAWARD OPERATING, INC.          13500
               BROADWAY, W. B.                   CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00105
               BROGDON, J. B.                    B-J (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)            TEXEAST OPERATING CO., INC.      10879
               BROGDON, R. E.                    B-J (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)            GULFTEX OPERATING INC            10402
               BROOKELAND PLANT SITE SWD         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13267
               BROOKS                            LANSING, NORTH (PETTIT)          STUART OIL & GAS                 10400
               BROOKS HEIRS                      CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        12759
               BROOKS, EMMA, ESTATE              WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  LONG TRUSTS, THE                 03349
               BROOKS, JOHN GU                   BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14610
               BROOKS, M. J., JR.                RODESSA (GLOYD)                  MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           03213
               BROOKSIDE SWD                     BETHEL (WOODBINE)                ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS           14888
               BROVENTURE                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  10205
               BROWN                             ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13856
               BROWN                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16093
               BROWN                             JACK MACE (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      TTK ENERGY LLC                   12195
               BROWN                             LONGWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           URSUS OIL AND GAS                14523
               BROWN-DONNER A-1166 UNIT          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13316
               BROWN-DONNER UNIT A-567           BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13853
               BROWN, C. C. UNIT                 CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             RTD RESOURCES, LLC               11826
               BROWN, CLEVE                      WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13373
               BROWN, FRANK                      FENDER (PALUXY)                  TRACY PRODUCTION                 10725
               BROWN, GEORGE W.                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13403
               BROWN, GEORGE W. UNIT #2          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13449
               BROWN, J. C. OU 1                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13451
               BROWN, J. HEIRS                   CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     11329
               BROWN, L.D.                       GOOCH (PETTIT)                   KING OPERATING CORPORATION       10061
               BROWN, MATT ESTATE                CARTHAGE (CHADWICK 2)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13488
               BROWN, O. E.                      LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05944
               BROWN, W.                         JARVIS DOME (PECAN GAP)          TTK ENERGY LLC                   14626
               BROWN, WINSTON                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05303
               BROWN, WINSTON "C"                MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05583
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               BROWNING "A"                      CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          11671
               BROWNING, R. D.                   BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           14905
               BROYLES & WOOLVERTON              LONG LAKE                        SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     00776
               BROYLES AND WOLVERTON             LONG LAKE, EAST (WOODBINE)       DOUBLE DIAMOND PETROLEUM, INC.   11673
               BROYLES-STATE                     NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01065
               BRUSHY CREEK UNIT #1              PURT, WEST (RODESSA 11,500)      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14173
               BRUSHY CREEK UNIT #2              PURT, WEST (RODESSA 11,500)      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14432
               BRUTON, TRUDIE                    WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   COOK EXPLORATION CO.             11110
               BRYAN, J.W. "A"                   BRYANS MILL (RODESSA CONS.)      SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  14827
               BRYANT/DAILEY                     NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      WHEELER OPERATING CORPORATION    13567
               BSCU USA 27316                    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13917
               BSCU USA 27343                    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13089
               BSCU USA 27343 "A"                BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13197
               BSM A-471                         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TALA ENERGY LLC                  16132
               BSM CANNON A-95                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TALA ENERGY LLC                  16131
               BUCKLAND                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16048
               BUFFIN                            WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY)           FOUR DIAMOND OPERATING, LLC      15553
               BUFORD                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15883
               BUFORD & BLOW G.U. 1              OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15944
               BUIE, S. T.                       NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             KROG PARTNERS, LLC               03142
               BUIE, S. T. "A"                   NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03262
               BULLARD                           W. A. MONCRIEF (PITTSBURG)       VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15797
               BUMPUS, JOHN                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15707
               BURDETTE A OIL UNIT               ANGIE,(PETTET)                   AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14926
               BURDETTE OU B                     ANGIE,(PETTET)                   AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      15002
               BURK, ADRIAN                      HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      LARGO OIL COMPANY                05795
               BURK, EUGENE DALE                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04940
               BURKE, ROYAL                      PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    05376
               BURKS                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05418
               BURKS, JACK                       FOREST HILL                      CIRCLE C OPERATIONS              04661
               BURKS, LILLIE E.                  SHILOH (PETTIT, LOWER)           GRAYSTONE ENERGY CORPORATION     13628
               BURKS, T. S. -A-                  POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01317
               BURLESON                          MBT (PALUXY)                     BEAVER OIL & GAS OPERATING, LLC  15356
               BURNETT                           DELANEY BRANCH (WILCOX)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              14965
               BURNETT BROTHERS                  CARTHAGE (COTTON VALLEY-OIL)     MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         13156
               BURNETT BROTHERS "B"              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         12388
               BURNETT BROTHERS LEASE            CARTHAGE (COTTON VALLEY)         MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         14020
               BURNS                             P.L. (RODESSA)                   VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15060
               BURNS, LIZZIE, ETAL NCT-1         BETHANY (JENKINS SAND)           TGNR PANOLA LLC                  03010
               BURR-AMES                         POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01321
               BURR, IDA                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05175
               BURR, IDA -E-                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05859
               BURR, IDA -E- "F"                 MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13751
               BURR, IDA -E- "G"                 MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13750
               BURR, IDA -E- "I"                 MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13749
               BURR, IDA -H- "E"                 MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13748
               BURR, IDA "J"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13742
               BURR, IDA "K"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13741
               BURR, IDA "L"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13743
               BURR, IDA "M"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13744
               BURR, IDA "N"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13745
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               BURR, IDA "O"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13740
               BURR, IDA "P"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13746
               BURR, IDA "Q"                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13747
               BURR, IDA, -B-                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05205
               BURR,IDA -C-                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05716
               BURROWS, JOHN C.                  NACOGDOCHES                      MOSS CREEK EXPLORATION, INC.     10950
               BURTON                            DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SHEER ENERGY, LLC                14908
               BURTON GAS UNIT                   ALPINE (PETTIT)                  AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     15500
               BUSBEY, ANNIE UNIT                HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      TGNR GULF COAST LLC              04694
               BUSBY ESTATE 'A' GAS UNIT         OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15928
               BUSBY, OLAN                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SHOCO PRODUCTION LLC             04591
               BUTLER ESTATE "B"                 CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   BYNG ENERGY GROUP, INC.          14064
               BUTLER, L.A.                      CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        12722
               BUTLER, LA                        CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        16052
               BUZZARDHEAD 'A'                   NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15187
               BYERS                             EASTHAM STATE FARM (GLENROSE)    TRAILBLAZER ENERGY RESOURCES,LLC 15480
               BYERS-HRS                         DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              WTXR OPERATING (TEXAS), INC.     15631
               BYRD                              MANZIEL BROS. (PETTIT)           BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              10112
               BYRD, LILA RHEA MARTIN ET AL      DOUGLASS, W. (WOODBINE)          BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       12299
               BYWATERS NO. 3                    HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12651
               C. I. BELL GAS UNIT NO. 1         BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          RFE OPERATING, LLC               15699
               C. I. BELL GAS UNIT NO. 1         CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           RFE OPERATING, LLC               15760
               C.B. PARKER                       CREWS HILL (PETTIT)              HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          15333
               C.P. DICKERSON                    FAIRWAY (RODESSA)                HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   15948
               CADENHEAD                         BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14794
               CADENHEAD                         BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14788
               CADY, W. R.                       PRAIRIE LAKE, S.W. (RODESSA B)   GREEN RIVER RESOURCES INC.       13059
               CAESARS                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15768
               CAGLE UNIT                        LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14258
               CAIN                              QUITMAN (PETTIT)                 ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       10321
               CALDWELL                          WOODLAWN (PETTIT-PAGE)           MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14297
               CALDWELL ET AL                    CHAPEL HILL                      ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          14359
               CALDWELL ETAL "B" UNIT            CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11516
               CALDWELL, D. K. ESTATE            NEUHOFF (CLARKSVILLE)            MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15460
               CALDWELL, ET AL                   PANOLA                           QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        05982
               CALHOUN                           NACOGDOCHES                      BUCKHORN OILFIELD SERVICE INC    15148
               CALICUTT                          FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               12928
               CALLISON                          KILDARE                          MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          13159
               CALVIN (JD DAVIS E 6) VONNIE      GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15510
               CAMERON                           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15815
               CAMERON OIL UNIT 1                FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15376
               CAMERON UNIT 2                    BRIGGS (UPPER TRAVIS PEAK)       R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           15915
               CAMERON UNIT 3                    BRIGGS (UPPER TRAVIS PEAK)       R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           15519
               CAMP COOLEY                       WILDCAT                          ZACKSON RESOURCES, INC.          13989
               CAMPBELL                          CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            10392
               CAMPBELL                          CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        16011
               CAMPBELL                          LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00761
               CAMPBELL "K"                      GRESHAM (PALUXY)                 W.A.M. ENERGY                    12334
               CAMPBELL OIL UNIT                 BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6500)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11831
               CAMPBELL, ALTON                   GRESHAM (PALUXY)                 UPSTREAM PROPERTIES, LLC         13529
               CAMPBELL, C. H.                   TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           01782
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               CAMPBELL, EARL                    MOLLY-JANE (PALUXY)              CINRON ENERGY, LLC               13682
               CAMPBELL, J. A.                   CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00160
               CAMPBELL, W. E.                   BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         03543
               CANAAN SWD                        OAK HILL (COTTON VALLEY)         TENAHA ENERGY LLC                14638
               CANDY                             LONG LAKE                        PUMPING SERVICES, INC.           14630
               CANNON, T. P.                     MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14496
               CANNON, T. P.                     ROPER (PETTIT)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16151
               CANNON,DAVID                      GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    CHALLENGER ENERGY SVCS CO., LLC  15626
               CANTOS                            PINE MILLS (WOODBINE)            TEXEAST OPERATING CO., INC.      10579
               CANTOS                            PINE MILLS (WOODBINE WAGONER)    BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          11119
               CANTRELL, E.                      MANZIEL (RODESSA -W-)            TTK ENERGY LLC                   15163
               CARAWAY-ASH                       CARTHAGE                         PROLINE ENERGY RESOURCES INC     00092
               CARGILL                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        15091
               CARGILL, B. A. EST.               BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6460)       ALLISON/HOBBS INC.               02341
               CARGILL, G. E.                    WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK-VONNY)       SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  11979
               CARLISLE                          DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15895
               CARMICHAEL                        LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15552
               CAROLYN BROOK BONIN, ET AL        RODESSA (HILL)                   MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           14423
               CARPENTER                         OLD UNION (MORNINGSPORT)         REYNOLDS DRILLING CO., INC.      13387
               CARR-COLLIER UNIT                 LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14527
               CARR, C. M.                       TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           03886
               CARRINGTON-PAGE                   WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           10306
               CARRIZO SAND UNIT                 SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    05463
               CARROLL, J. S.                    PRAIRIE LAKE (RODESSA LOWER)     LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  05593
               CARROLL, J. S.                    TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  01791
               CARROLL, J. S. #2                 TENNESSEE COLONY, S. W. (HILL)   PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   11567
               CARROLL, J.S. JR.                 TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   10648
               CARSON UNIT                       WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15434
               CARTER                            BECKVILLE, NORTH (PETTET)        NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         12796
               CARTER "C", HARRY LEE             NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01067
               CARTER "D", HARRY LEE             NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01068
               CARTER "E", HARRY LEE             NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01069
               CARTER-STATE                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01070
               CARTER-STATE -B-                  NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01071
               CARTER, BARBARA                   MAYDELL (WOODBINE)               WMO OIL, LLC                     16076
               CARTER, FLOURNOY                  WILDCAT                          DUAL PRODUCTION PARTNERS, LLC    15818
               CARTER, W. T. & BRO. "W"          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TALA ENERGY LLC                  13778
               CARTHAGE                          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    15871
               CARTHAGE GAS UNIT 112             CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6450)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14629
               CARTHAGE GAS UNIT 12              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         13019
               CARTHAGE GASOLINE PLANT FEE 2826  CARTHAGE                         DCP OPERATING COMPANY, LP        10370
               CARTMELL                          LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14526
               CARTMELL FOUNDATION               LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14753
               CARTMELL FOUNDATION "A"           LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14849
               CARTMELL-COLLIER UNIT             LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14525
               CASCADE                           NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  13979
               CASH, RUSSELL N.                  RODESSA (HILL)                   STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           02147
               CASON, LILLIE, UNIT               NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             02784
               CASS CO. FEE                      KILDARE (COTTON VALLEY)          PEGASI OPERATING INC.            15643
               CASS COUNTY IRON CO.              IRON LAKE                        STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15112
               CASS COUNTY IRON COMPANY          IRON LAKE                        STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          11877
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               CASS COUNTY IRON COMPANY "A"      LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          11062
               CASTLEBERRY, J. J. ESTATE A       WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15545
               CASTLEBERRY, JACK                 JOHNSON-TEKELL (TRAVIS PEAK OIL) CRATON OPERATING LLC             13582
               CATHEY                            QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        TTK ENERGY LLC                   14392
               CATHEY-STANBERRY                  QUITMAN, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    ELMS OIL COMPANY                 12012
               CAVIN FEE                         BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04172
               CAVIN FEE                         BETHANY, NE. (3720 SAND)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04179
               CAYUGA N. W. /RODESSA/ UNIT       CAYUGA, NORTHWEST (RODESSA)      SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05348
               CCI                               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16028
               CECIL BUNN                        EZIM (TRAVIS PEAK)               GENEPA PETROLEUM COMPANY         15492
               CECIL MARTIN SWD WELL             GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE, NORTH)      OVERTON ENVIRON SOLUTIONS LLC    15580
               CECIL, MARY                       TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05330
               CEDAR BRANCH UNIT                 NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  12834
               CGU 31                            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15600
               CGU 6                             CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15800
               CHADWICK OU 1                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13410
               CHADWICK, F. M. ET AL             CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13490
               CHADWICK, J.M. (GU2)              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13626
               CHALMERS, A. A.                   QUITMAN, SE (PALUXY)             SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10191
               CHAMBERS                          GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15550
               CHAMPION INT. CORP. "E-2"         KITTRELL (BUDA)                  PARTEN OPERATING INC.            13042
               CHAMPION INT. CORP. "E"           KITTRELL (DEXTER)                PARTEN OPERATING INC.            14377
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-1136        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13905
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-1163        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13910
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-143         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13909
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-19          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13892
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-19 NO. 2    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13919
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-43          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13631
               CHAMPION INT'L UNIT A-460         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13903
               CHAMPION INT'L. A-143             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               14041
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-1148       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13406
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-1159       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13408
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-1175       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13922
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-450        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13533
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-461        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13534
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-565        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14101
               CHAMPION INT'L. UNIT A-796        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14109
               CHAMPION INT'LUNIT A-1148         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            16051
               CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORP "F"   KITTRELL (BUDA)                  PARTEN OPERATING INC.            13862
               CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORP. "E"  KITTRELL (DEXTER)                PARTEN OPERATING INC.            13633
               CHAMPION INTERNATIONAL CORP. "F"  KITTRELL (DEXTER)                PARTEN OPERATING INC.            14050
               CHAMPION INTN'L UNIT A-1141       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13897
               CHAMPION INTN'L UNIT A-1164       BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13899
               CHAMPION INTN'L UNIT A-439        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13893
               CHAMPION UNIT 1                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13243
               CHAMPION/JONES                    LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    12208
               CHAMPION, JAMES M., ET AL         PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04189
               CHANCE, E. A.                     PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      KROG PARTNERS, LLC               02806
               CHANCE, P. C. & E. A.             PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    02849
               CHANDLER HEIRS                    CARTHAGE, NORTH (COTTON VALLEY)  TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14292
               CHAPEL HILL SWD                   GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE, NORTH)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15740
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               CHAPPEL HEIRS                     SQUASH HOLLOW (RODESSA GLOYD)    SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05332
               CHAPPEL HEIRS                     SQUASH HOLLOW (RODESSA HILL)     SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05334
               CHARLOTTE                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16112
               CHATTEN                           RODESSA (PETTIT LOWER)           FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15413
               CHEROKEE ROYALTY CO.              PITTS (WOODBINE)                 DHW WELL SERVICE, INC.           10809
               CHEROKEE TRACE UNIT               WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15425
               CHEVRON FEE                       KELLYVILLE (HILL LIME)           OILTEC, LP                       12239
               CHEVRON USA                       WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT, MI.)     HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          14924
               CHEW                              RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             LANCE OIL & GAS PRODUCTIONS      01473
               CHEW ESTATE                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        15186
               CHEW ESTATE                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          M & M OIL CO., LLC               03567
               CHEW, C. C. -B-                   RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01480
               CHEW, CARRIE COLE EST. OF INC     RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          01482
               CHEW, W. D.                       EXCELSIOR (PETTIT -C-)           STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05256
               CHEW, W. D. -A-                   RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01488
               CHEW, W. D. "A"                   RODESSA (HILL 5800)              OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  13499
               CHEW, W. D. ESTATE OIL UNIT       GREEN FOX, E. (PETTIT LOWER -B-) TEXLA OPERATING COMPANY          13395
               CHILDERS                          RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    PEGASI OPERATING INC.            14808
               CHILDERS, ELMER                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       15079
               CHILDRESS UNIT                    GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14385
               CHILDRESS 2                       OAK HILL, WEST (PETTIT-GAS)      FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13459
               CHILES O U B-1                    TROUP (TRAVIS PEAK)              VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15804
               CHISUM                            HITTS LAKE (RODESSA)             DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     14958
               CHOYCE                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         BENCO OPERATING, INC.            04899
               CHP UNIT                          WILDCAT                          LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  15409
               CHRIETZBURG, J. C.                QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01338
               CHRISTIAN, JOHN E.                NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01073
               CIRCUS CIRCUS                     HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15901
               CITIZENS 1ST NATIONAL BANK TR.    LARISSA                          CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     11520
               CITY OF KILGORE                   DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           ATROPOS EXPLORATION COMPANY      14776
               CLARK, M. C.                      WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 4)           AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13855
               CLARK, W. B.                      AD-AM (PALUXY)                   LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12878
               CLARKSVILLE COTTON VALLEY UNIT    CLARKSVILLE (COTTON VALLEY SAND) SND OPERATING, L.L.C.            12914
               CLAY                              GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15688
               CLAY, JERRY H.                    HONEY HOLLOW (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15314
               CLAY, OLLIE                       CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00161
               CLEMENS                           WILLOW SPRINGS, W.(TR. PK.)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14121
               CLEMENS 'A'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15254
               CLEMENS 'B'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15466
               CLEMENS 'D'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15635
               CLEMENS 'E'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15630
               CLEMENS 'F'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15783
               CLEMENS 'G'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15780
               CLEMENTS GAS UNIT NO. 3           ALPINE (PETTIT)                  AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     10639
               CLEO                              GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15981
               CLICK                             OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15180
               CLINE, C. G.                      PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10127
               CLONTS, D. B.                     PINE MILLS, E. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE) HOPKINS, T. M. OPERATING CO.     01230
               CLOVER HILL SCHOOL                MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00868
               CLOWER                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16107
               CLYBURN                           GOODSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15577
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               COBB                              CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        13405
               COBB-BIVENS                       RODESSA                          STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           14073
               COBB-HOLMAN LBR. CO.              NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01075
               COBB, W. R.                       RODESSA (GLOYD)                  MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           01512
               COBB, W. R.                       RODESSA (HILL)                   MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           14062
               COBB, W.R.                        RODESSA (GLOYD)                  MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           05838
               COBBLE HRS.                       RUSK, SOUTH (WOODBINE)           STONER OIL                       10040
               COBRA #2                          MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15136
               COHIBA TP                         BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           15268
               COKE (PALUXY) UNIT                COKE                             GTG OPERATING, LLC               15483
               COKE SUB CLARKSVILLE UNIT         COKE (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           GTG OPERATING, LLC               05678
               COKE SWD                          COKE                             GTG OPERATING, LLC               13937
               COKE SWD                          COKE                             SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  03661
               COKER-MORRIS                      TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           14284
               COKER, M. D.                      TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01642
               COLBERT                           LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13129
               COLDWELL, DALLAS                  WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14642
               COLEMAN                           WASKOM (COLEMAN LIME)            FORRESTER, J. L.                 13083
               COLEMAN GAS UNIT 1                WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY)           TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14420
               COLEMAN, BETTIE                   NOGO (RODESSA)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15089
               COLEMAN, M.J. OIL UNIT 1          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13599
               COLLEY UNIT                       HAYNES (MITCHELL)                MCKNIGHT, C. L.                  04737
               COLLIDGE, MRS. L. E. A/C-1        NEW LONDON (TRAVIS PEAK)         BASA RESOURCES, INC.             11187
               COLLINS                           TRICE (WOODBINE)                 PETRO-OPS, LLC                   11318
               COLLINS OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14187
               COLLINS SURVEY                    TRACE,NORTH (WOODBINE)           TEX-OK ENERGY, LTD PARTNERSHIP   05883
               COLLINS, T. M.                    GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14623
               COMPASS - STRONG                  SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE C)          M. GRACE, INC.                   13655
               COMPASS-MOORE                     CAMP HILL (WOODBINE, GAS)        UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  13969
               CONGER,C.                         QUITMAN (GLOYD)                  ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05700
               CONGER,C.                         QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05699
               CONNER                            LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15535
               CONNER-KEY                        WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      01937
               CONNER-KEY A                      WOODLAWN                         TOMPKINS, KEVIN D.               01938
               CONNER-KEY OIL UNIT               WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      11910
               CONNERY                           MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           04262
               CONNERY, C. W. EST.               MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05497
               COOK OIL UNIT                     BETHEL (GEORGETOWN)              TRINITY GAS STORAGE, LLC         13121
               COOKE, J.W.                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-COOKE)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12772
               COONER                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16118
               COOPER                            TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   15263
               COOPER "A"                        TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              OPTIMAL UTILITIES, INC.          14820
               COOPER "B"                        TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   14821
               COOPER "C"                        TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   14822
               COOPER "D"                        TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   14823
               COPELAND                          PENN-GRIFFITH, W. (PETTIT, LO.)  BROTHERS OIL & EQUIPMENT, INC.   11074
               COPELAND OIL UNIT                 CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13941
               CORBETT                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15950
               CORBETT                           HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           ELLORA ENERGY INC.               14783
               CORBETT                           LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          11756
               CORBETT, J. M. "A"                LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          04821
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               CORBETT, J. M. "B"                LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10568
               CORNELIUS                         LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         CIRCLE RIDGE PRODUCTION, INC.    15190
               CORNELIUS                         MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14953
               CORNELIUS, C. C., -G-             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         CIRCLE RIDGE PRODUCTION, INC.    02779
               CORNERSVILLE/PITTSBURG SAND/UNIT  CORNERSVILLE (PITTSBURG SD)      VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        04103
               CORR, ROLAND                      NACONICHE CREEK (ROD.-TP CONS.)  ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       15345
               COVIN, FESS                       LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         EXECUTIVE PRODUCTION, INC.       02792
               COVINGTON                         GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15557
               COVINGTON                         INDIAN LAKE (TRAVIS PEAK)        WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       15416
               COWAN                             EMERALD BAY (RODESSA)            VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15303
               COWAN UNIT                        GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15266
               COWAN, ETAL                       STARVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)          FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15158
               COWHERD                           GREEN FOX (PAGE)                 FAIR OIL, LTD.                   14038
               COWHERD                           KASON DRAKE (PETTIT "C")         LINOP CORPORATION                12629
               COX, J. B.                        FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        CIRCLE C OPERATIONS              05430
               COX, PHILLIP                      NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      WHEELER OPERATING CORPORATION    14379
               CRANE A-95                        EARNEST HILL (BLOSSOM SAND)      SILVER HILL ENERGY OPERATING LLC 15617
               CRAWFORD                          STOCKMAN (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14118
               CRAWFORD ESTATE OIL UNIT          PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, LO)        BECKVILLE DISP OPERATIONS, LLC   13547
               CRAWFORD, A. M. -A-               TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01741
               CRAWFORD, H.                      WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15997
               CRAWFORD, NORRIS                  SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    12049
               CRAWFORD, NORRIS -A-              SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    11678
               CRAWFORD, ORAN                    SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    03733
               CRAWFORD, VELMA                   NEUHOFF (PALUXY)                 MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          10241
               CRAWFORD, VELMA                   NEUHOFF (WOODBINE)               MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          10418
               CRENSHAW UNIT                     BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15386
               CRENSHAW, BETTY, MRS., ET AL      BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        03732
               CRESPI                            EASTHAM STATE FARM (GLENROSE)    TRAILBLAZER ENERGY RESOURCES,LLC 15956
               CREW UNIT A-342                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13872
               CREW, INEZ                        GOOD SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)       HIBBARD ENERGY, LP               13304
               CRIM ET AL                        HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15690
               CRIM ET AL                        ROPER (PETTIT)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16156
               CRIM, C. L.                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14550
               CRIM, L. D.                       SLOCUM, NW. (WOODBINE STRINGER)  LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  15855
               CROFFORD, J. F.                   QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   05247
               CROMER                            RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14670
               CROMER                            RODESSA (PETTIT LOWER)           FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15529
               CROMER                            RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14680
               CROMER                            RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK UPPER)      FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13889
               CROMER 6                          RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14407
               CROMER 8                          RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14406
               CRONIN UNIT 524                   NEUHOFF (PALUXY)                 PANGEA'S EDGE OPERATING CO LLC   15753
               CROSSMAN, P.                      CROSSMAN (WOODBINE 5900)         URBAN OIL & GAS GROUP, LLC       13537
               CROSSMAN, P.                      CROSSMAN (WOODBINE 5960)         URBAN OIL & GAS GROUP, LLC       12099
               CROW                              HOLLY CREEK (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13102
               CROW RODESSA UPPER UNIT           CROW (RODESSA, UP.)              CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     05890
               CRYSTAL COVE                      WHELAN, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK)      ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15515
               CTI SWD                           CARTHAGE (PETTIT, UPPER)         SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14331
               CULPEPPER                         WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          NECHES EXPLORATION, L.L.C.       15933
               CULVER, G. W.                     WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          SHEER ENERGY, LLC                15396
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               CUNNINGHAM                        BOGATA (SMACKOVER)               W.A.R. OPERATING LLP             10711
               CUNNINGHAM, T. J.                 JACKSONVILLE, WEST (WOODBINE)    DYERSDALE ENERGY, L.P.           10362
               CUNNINGHAM, T. J., EST. TRACT #2  NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       02189
               CUNNINGHAM, T. J., EST., TR. 1    NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01077
               CURBO, GEORGE                     GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11657
               CURRIE                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         MARTIN, JOHN T.,JR.              10819
               CURRIE                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SUPERIOR ROYALTY, LLC            15300
               CURRIE                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TEXLA OPERATING CO               11898
               CURTIS, H. F.                     LARISSA                          CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     00747
               CURTIS, H. F.                     S.W. BULLARD (RODESSA)           CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     15322
               CURTIS, H. F. "A"                 LARISSA                          CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     12901
               CW                                HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15858
               CYPRESS                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16010
               DACUS                             JACKSONVILLE, NO. (WOODBINE)     HARVEST PETROLEUM INC.           15472
               DAILEY ESTATE                     NAVARRO CROSSING                 WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       13182
               DAILEY, FRANK ET AL               NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  15693
               DAILEY, H. H., ET AL              NAVARRO CROSSING                 TRANSGLOBAL ENERGY, L.L.C.       05188
               DAILEY, R. S. -C-                 NAVARRO CROSSING                 TRANSGLOBAL ENERGY, L.L.C.       04499
               DAILEY, R.S.                      NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  14434
               DANIEL                            DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              CYPRESS PRODUCTION, INC.         15811
               DANIEL                            PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  12083
               DANIELS OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15201
               DANIELS-WEBSTER                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14032
               DANIELS, F.                       WASKOM                           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           01855
               DANIELS, M. H. ET AL "A"          CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13674
               DANVILLE OIL UNIT                 R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 14075
               DARK, ANNIE BELL                  HOLLEYTREE                       MEZAYEK MINERALS, LLC            11202
               DAVENPORT, D. L. ET AL            WINONA (PALUXY A)                CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     14628
               DAVENPORT, H. S. ESTATE           NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01078
               DAVENPORT, H. S. ET AL            TENNESSEE COLONY, S. W. (HILL)   NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         11211
               DAVEY                             CAMP HILL                        CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           00080
               DAVID, JOHN                       LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    11769
               DAVIDSON, R. P.                   CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00110
               DAVIS                             CLINTON LAKE (COTTON VALLEY)     SOJOURNER DRILLING CORPORATION   14868
               DAVIS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16035
               DAVIS                             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     04776
               DAVIS                             MAGNOLIA (SUBCLARKSVILLE)        TOWER RESOURCES INC              12979
               DAVIS                             MCCRARY (RODESSA-HILL)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12001
               DAVIS                             RAWLINS (CARRIZO)                TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 14395
               DAVIS                             RAWLINS (1020 WILCOX)            TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 14176
               DAVIS ELITE SWD                   BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      DAVIS ELITE ENERGY SERVICES LLC  16070
               DAVIS ELITE SWD                   CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         DAVIS ELITE ENERGY SERVICES LLC  15444
               DAVIS ELITE SWD                   CARTHAGE (PETTIT, UPPER)         DAVIS ELITE ENERGY SERVICES LLC  15788
               DAVIS ESTATE                      WASKOM (MYSTIC SAND)             SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         14066
               DAVIS HEIRS                       KILDARE (COTTON VALLEY, OIL)     PEGASI OPERATING INC.            14218
               DAVIS HRS                         WILDCAT                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15978
               DAVIS SWD                         JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14601
               DAVIS TPCV                        NEUHOFF (TP CV CONS.)            MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15764
               DAVIS-REDWINE                     REDWINE (TRAVIS PEAK)            NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         10235
               DAVIS, A. L.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15893
               DAVIS, A. L.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15938
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               DAVIS, FRANK                      WOODLAWN (PETTIT-PAGE)           TIPCO OPERATING CO.              14443
               DAVIS, FRANK  ESTATE              WOODLAWN                         NORTHEAST TEXAS PRODUCTION CO.   13518
               DAVIS, J.                         LANSING, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15988
               DAVIS, JAMES, JR., -G-            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         EXECUTIVE PRODUCTION, INC.       02536
               DAVIS, JIM, SR. UNIT -B-          LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         GREAT NORTHERN ENERGY, INC       02226
               DAVIS, JIM, SR. UNIT -B- 10       LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         MILLENNIUM MINERALS CORPORATION  15621
               DAVIS, JIM, SR. UNIT -B- 4        LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15619
               DAVIS, JIM, SR. UNIT -B- 5        LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15620
               DAVIS, M. L.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6450)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15896
               DAVIS, MARY, A-1                  PANOLA                           PRENWELL, LLC                    02319
               DAVIS, MARY, B-1                  PANOLA                           SACHEM ENERGY, INC.              02332
               DAVIS, PAT                        TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01643
               DAVIS, PAT "H"                    TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01606
               DAVIS, R. M.                      SAND BRANCH CREEK (BUDA)         RIDGE PETROLEUM INC.             14014
               DAVIS, T. J.                      PEWITT RANCH                     SPINDLETOP DRILLING CO.          01222
               DAVIS, VERA M.                    PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, LO)        CONQUEST ENERGY, INC.            12664
               DAYSTAR-BRITTANI                  STARBRIGHT (AUSTIN CHALK)        ROCK BOTTOM OIL, GP, L.L.C.      13702
               DEADWOOD SWD                      CARTHAGE                         SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14648
               DEADWOOD SWD                      CARTHAGE (PETTIT, UPPER)         PINNERGY, LTD.                   16144
               DEAN UNIT                         LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14290
               DEAN, QUEENIE                     LONGWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           NUPOWER ENERGY, LLC              05719
               DEARMAN,J.W. GAS UNIT 1           TENAHA(GLEN ROSE)                M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 14296
               DEASON, J. F.                     PANOLA                           HARDEY CO., THE                  01205
               DEEP SEA SWD                      ROCKY SPRINGS (U.G.R.)           DEEP SEA, LLC                    15767
               DELANEY 'A'                       LAKE MARY (WOODBINE)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  15881
               DELANEY "A"                       CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12637
               DELONEY HEIRS                     QUITMAN-ROBBINS (ROD.- KIRK.)    WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      14485
               DENMON, TOM                       FLINT, EAST (PALUXY)             MUD CREEK OPERATING, LLC         13726
               DENNARD UNIT                      CARTHAGE (COTTON VALLEY)         DEVON ENERGY PRODUCTION CO, L.P. 14960
               DENNIS, SOL D. OIL UNIT NO. 1     MELISSA-ROBIN (PETTET)           BASA RESOURCES, INC.             11460
               DENSON-GRASTY UNIT                SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE -A-)      PETROMAC, INC.                   02681
               DENTON OIL UNIT NO 2              WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           05408
               DENTON, I. A.                     QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  01421
               DERR, R. F.                       QUITMAN (DERR)                   RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          05073
               DEVLIN, W. W.                     BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04370
               DEVLIN, W. W.                     BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04394
               DEVLIN, W. W.                     BETHANY, NE. (3720 SAND)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04247
               DIAMOND                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16037
               DIAMOND                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16105
               DICKERSON                         WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14734
               DICKERSON OU                      WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15160
               DICKERSON, C. E.,UNIT             FAIRWAY, SOUTH (PETTIT)          PHILLIPS, B. F., JR.             04318
               DICKSON, ANNIE T.                 KILGORE, NORTH (WOODBINE)        CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     13221
               DICUS, F. G. (DUKE)               LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        A.O.E. OPERATORS, INC.           12037
               DIEMER, RODNEY                    NACOGDOCHES                      ARENCIA OIL CO., INC.            11141
               DIERKS, J. S.                     QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   16002
               DIERKS, J. S.                     QUITMAN, NW. (KIRKLAND)          TTK ENERGY LLC                   03570
               DILLARD "A"                       MARTINSVILLE, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK DOUBLE-O-OPERATING LLC           14051
               DINSMORE                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16084
               DOBBINS GU                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           14932
               DOCK CHADWICK                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14162
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               DOCK CHADWICK UNIT                CARTHAGE (T.P.-WOOLWORTH-2)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13558
               DODD,  RUBY UNIT                  BRIGGS (UPPER TRAVIS PEAK)       R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           15700
               DOLLAR GAS UNIT 1                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15569
               DOLORES COULTER TRUST             BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14865
               DOMINY LEASE                      LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    14237
               DOMINY, ANGIE                     LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14250
               DOMINY, ANGIE                     LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14239
               DONNA LEE                         WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15708
               DONNER-BROWN A-459                BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13994
               DONNER-BROWN U A-1176             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TEXAS OIL AND GAS OPERATING, LLC 13911
               DONNER-BROWN UNIT A-1007          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  DELFIN OPERATING, LLC            15880
               DONNER-BROWN UNIT A-11            BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    14533
               DONNER-BROWN UNIT A-621           BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  DB RESOURCES, LLC                13891
               DONNER-BROWN 567                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14006
               DORIS A                           DOUGLASS, W. (WOODBINE)          TEXIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC    14428
               DOUGLAS                           PANOLA                           JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        12944
               DOUGLAS                           PANOLA                           QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        05802
               DOUGLAS ESTATE                    PANOLA                           JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        15682
               DOUGLAS-RICHARDSON                BETHANY, NE. (3720 SAND)         HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         03469
               DOUGLAS, E., ET AL                PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             05978
               DOWDEN, T. L.                     HENDERSON,SOUTH(TRAVIS PEAK -A-) DOWDEN, T. L.                    10818
               DOWNER                            WASKOM (NANCY 6000)              CHANNEL PRODUCTION COMPANY       14165
               DOWNER UNIT                       WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14678
               DOWNS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15714
               DRIGGERS, D. C.                   WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13470
               DUDLEY                            CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       PROLINE ENERGY RESOURCES INC     05616
               DUDLEY UNIT -G-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       02912
               DUDLEY, KATE                      DANVILLE (PETTIT)                BKM PRODUCTION                   15066
               DUGAN                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05391
               DUNAWAY                           CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           GLASSELL PRODUCING COMPANY, INC. 14545
               DUNAWAY                           CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          14643
               DUNCAN                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15909
               DUNCAN                            TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           11705
               DUNCAN                            TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              CALI CRUDE LLC                   14819
               DUNCAN HEIRS UNIT                 GOOD OMEN (PETTIT)               FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14367
               DUNES                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15821
               DUNN, H. A., OIL UNIT NO. 1       WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            05114
               DURAN                             PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, LO)        AC EXPLORATION, LLC              14201
               E. C. POWERS UNIT                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15214
               E. J. HEARNE                      MAYDELL (WOODBINE)               FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15476
               E.S.S.C.                          CAYUGA                           US ENERGY HOLDINGS, LLC          10226
               EARL LEE UNIT                     EARL-LEE                         C & R OIL CO. INC.               04396
               EARL, RAMSEY                      WASKOM (MATTIE)                  HICKS EXPLORATION, LLC           12201
               EARLY SWD                         LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15602
               EAST GILCHRIST A-153 UNIT         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  DELFIN OPERATING, LLC            14159
               EAST LANE CHAPEL PALUXY A UNIT    LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            16109
               EAST LINDEN UNIT                  LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10006
               EAST MINDEN SALTWATER DISPOSAL    MINDEN (RODESSA)                 BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14847
               EAST TRIX - LIZ UNIT              TRIX-LIZ, EAST (WOODBINE 1ST)    EMBASSY WELL SERVICE, LLC        05584
               EAST WRIGHT MOUNTAIN              WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, UPPER)  ATOKA ENERGY LLC                 14426
               EASTERLING, E. W.                 POTTER                           GAINES OPERATING, LLC            04894
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               EASTERLING, E.W. "C"              POTTER                           ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13763
               EASTERLING, E.W. "D"              POTTER                           ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13764
               EASTERLING, E.W. "E"              POTTER                           ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13765
               EASTERLING, E.W. "F"              POTTER                           ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13766
               EASTERLING, E.W. "G"              POTTER                           ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13767
               EASTERLING, ETAL -B-              MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           02789
               EASTEX SWD                        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13597
               EASTMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY GU 2     OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15440
               EATON, G. W. ESTATE               NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01079
               EATON, GRACE T. ET AL             MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        14705
               EATON, GRACE T. ETAL              CHARLES H. DAVIS (PETTIT CRANE)  JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        12242
               EATON, J. L.                      CHARLES H. DAVIS (PETTIT CRANE)  BRANTA PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    12158
               ED NORTHCUTT                      TROUP, WEST (RUCKER)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15822
               EDDIE                             DOUGLASS, W. (WOODBINE)          TEXIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC    14686
               EDDY -A-                          CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  05863
               EDENS, J. N.                      CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00163
               EDMONSON OIL UNIT                 CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10644
               EDMONSON, LEE                     WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         12269
               EDWARDS                           NOVA, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE B)     EMBASSY WELL SERVICE, LLC        10441
               EDWARDS UNIT                      LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14369
               EDWARDS, BEN                      LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14318
               EDWARDS, J. K.                    WILDCAT                          LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  15113
               EDWARDS, J.K.                     GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15831
               EDWIN L. FEIST OIL                LANSING, NORTH (PETTIT, LOWER)   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15642
               EIDOM                             BARKLEY (WOODBINE)               PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        02065
               EL DORADO                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15925
               ELDER                             R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              RUSK CO. WELL SERVICE CO., INC.  12894
               ELDER HEIRS                       WILLOW SPRINGS (RODESSA)         SHEER ENERGY, LLC                15033
               ELDRIDGE, H. L.                   VICKI LYNN (DEES)                MERCURY OPERATING, LLC           11346
               ELIJAH GLENN                      BETHEL (WOODBINE)                ENERGY TRANSFER COMPANY          05674
               ELKTON OIL UNIT 1                 TYLER (PALUXY LOWER)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  04409
               ELLA                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15919
               ELLINGTON TRUST                   LAKE TEXARKNA (TRAVIS PEAK)      NEWTON CORP.,THE                 12372
               ELLIOTT                           OLD BOSTON (MOORINGSPORT A)      MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        16119
               ELLIOTT, J. W.                    CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            BYNG ENERGY GROUP, INC.          12969
               ELLIS SWD                         JOAQUIN (JETER)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           16057
               ELOUISE                           WILDCAT                          ECCO OPERATING, LLC              14519
               ELROD                             POTTER                           GAINES OPERATING, LLC            01310
               ELROD "A"                         PURT,W. (RODESSA 10,200)         SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  11219
               ELROD, G. O.                      PURT,W. (RODESSA 10,200)         ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         12418
               ELROD, G. O., ESTATE              PURT, W. (RODESSA 10,050)        ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         05161
               ELYSIAN                           WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15750
               EMMA                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16034
               EMMONS-SANDERS OIL UNIT           CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11281
               ENERGY TRANSFER FUEL              BETHEL DOME (STORAGE)            ENERGY TRANSFER COMPANY          05840
               ENGLISH                           LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        BROWNING, LANDON                 13532
               ENGLISH OIL UNIT                  LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14249
               ENGLISH OIL UNIT                  LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14241
               ENGLISH, W. C.                    LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    15302
               ERISMAN, F.                       SHIRLEY-BARBARA, E. (WOODBINE)   GULF CENTRAL PETROLEUM CORP.     04683
               ERISMAN, F. R.                    SHIRLEY-BARBARA (SUB-CLKVLE.)    JEMCO PRODUCTION, INC            11031
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               ERNEST                            WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15742
               EUBANK, RAY H.                    LANSING, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK-OIL) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11258
               EVANGELINE UNIT                   CARTHAGE (THOMPSON)              SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  12952
               EVANS                             TALCO                            DKL WATER GATHERING PERMIAN, LLC 05972
               EVANS ET AL                       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK A SAND)     TC3 ENERGY COMPANY               11722
               EVERETT "A" OIL UNIT              CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11271
               EVERETT "B" OIL UNIT              CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12904
               EVERETT "B" OIL UNIT              CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11249
               EVERETT "C" OIL UNIT              CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11685
               EVERETT, L. J.                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        URSUS OIL AND GAS                13213
               EVERITT, G. WEBB                  BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6500)       ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           04127
               EVERYTHING UNIT                   GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    GEOSOUTHERN OPERATING II, LLC    16104
               EWERS, J. C.                      SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              11262
               EWING, R. A.                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01080
               EX UNIT HARRIS SAND               WILDCAT                          P.O.&G. OPERATING, LLC           14780
               EX UNIT HARRIS SAND               FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        P.O.&G. OPERATING, LLC           14260
               EXXON FEE SWD                     HAWKINS                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          13431
               FAHLE                             MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14590
               FAIR OIL, LTD                     CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           10430
               FAIRWAY /JAMES LIME/ UNIT         FAIRWAY (JAMES LIME)             HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   04853
               FAIRWAY FARMS UNIT 'A'            ANGIE (JAMES LIME)               ROCKCLIFF ENERGY OPERATING III   15511
               FANT                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15865
               FARRELL, J. M.                    JOHNSON-TEKELL (TRAVIS PEAK OIL) ELMS OIL COMPANY                 12427
               FARRIER                           RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01474
               FARRIS                            MIDWAY LAKE                      GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13811
               FAUCETTE, W. W.                   MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05275
               FAY HEIRS                         WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13480
               FEDERAL NM-A-19772                LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14248
               FEDERAL NM-A-19772                LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14240
               FEE 675                           KILDARE                          PEGASI OPERATING INC.            11629
               FELKER                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16082
               FENDER                            DRISKELL LAKE (RODESSA)          TEXAKOMA E & P, LLC              16159
               FENDER FEE                        DRISKELL LAKE (RODESSA)          DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     10755
               FERGUSON                          CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10849
               FERNDALE CLUB                     PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11401
               FERNDALE CLUB "E"                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    14119
               FERNDALE CLUB "F"                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13820
               FIELDON                           PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12729
               FIELDS-ISAACS                     WASKOM (GLOYD)                   SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13928
               FINCASTLE UNIT                    FAIRWAY (MASSIVE ANHYDRITE)      HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   04133
               FINLEY OIL UNIT                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       KING OPERATING CORPORATION       14568
               FISCHER                           HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15154
               FISHER OIL UNIT                   WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DORFMAN PRODUCTION COMPANY       12842
               FISHER UNIT A-522                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13875
               FISHER-DUNCAN                     WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     CRATON OPERATING LLC             12963
               FITE, W. P. UNIT                  MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       LONG TRUSTS, THE                 14585
               FITZGERALD                        SLOCUM                           TRUEBLOOD RESOURCES, INC.        15772
               FITZGERALD, JOHN                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05117
               FLAMINGO                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15773
               FLANAGAN, A. V.                   TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01633
               FLEMING                           CARTHAGE (BARBARA)               PEDERNALES PETROLEUM OP, LLC     13779
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               FLEMING                           CARTHAGE (INEZ)                  PEDERNALES PETROLEUM OP, LLC     13774
               FLEMING, VIRGIL                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-SP)        TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13540
               FLINT SWD                         GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15526
               FLOCKHART, A. C.                  TENNESSEE COLONY (PETTIT)        DUNN, CHARLES DAVID              01751
               FLOCKHART, A. C.                  TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., UP.)     PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   10409
               FLORENCE                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16100
               FLORENCE                          RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           SMITH RESOURCES, INC.            12607
               FLORENCE "B"                      PINE SPRINGS (GOODLAND LIME)     FAIR OIL, LTD.                   11207
               FLORENCE, J. B., EST.             PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    02863
               FLORENCE, J. B., HEIRS            PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    05034
               FLORENCE, L. C. -B-               NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             01135
               FLORENCE, MARY                    NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             01136
               FLOREY                            SUNSHINE (RODESSA)               TRANS-TEX OPERATING LLC          11505
               FLOWERS                           RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             EXPRESS ENERGY GROUP, LLC        15315
               FLOWERS DISPOSAL                  RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       EXPRESS ENERGY GROUP, LLC        16102
               FLWELLEN, J.J. ESTATE             WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    16120
               FONVILLE, F. M.                   GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11591
               FONVILLE, F. M. "A"               GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       12356
               FORBIS OU A                       ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14955
               FORBIS OU B                       ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14950
               FORBUS-MCKINNEY OU C              ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14979
               FORD                              CHAPEL HILL (PALUXY 5800)        THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        14021
               FORD                              CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        13241
               FORD, EMMA                        RODESSA (JEFFERSON-GLOYD)        MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          05434
               FORD, W.A.                        TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           11766
               FORD, W.C.                        BLACK FORK CREEK (PALUXY "B")    SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     13585
               FOREST                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16023
               FOREST HILL /HARRIS SD/ UNIT      FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    04778
               FOREST HILL SUB-CLKVLE SD. UNIT   FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        P.O.&G. OPERATING, LLC           14837
               FOREST HILL SUB-CLKVLE. SD. UNIT  FOREST HILL                      P.O.&G. OPERATING, LLC           04065
               FORTUNE/ALLIED                    FORTUNE OPERATING (FRDKSBG)      FORTUNE OPERATING COMPANY        14427
               FORTUNE/HEART                     FORTUNE OPERATING (FRDKSBG)      FORTUNE OPERATING COMPANY        14408
               FOSTER                            IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15342
               FOSTER ET AL                      FAIRWAY (MASSIVE ANHYDRITE)      MOSBACHER ENERGY COMPANY         12590
               FOSTER, ETAL                      WILDCAT                          CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          15327
               FOSTER, ETAL                      WHELAN (PETTIT)                  CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          15656
               FOSTER, HENRY L.                  ALPINE (PETTIT)                  KING OPERATING CORPORATION       10228
               FOUKE                             DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              CYPRESS PRODUCTION, INC.         15793
               FOUR DOGS UNIT 1                  PANOLA                           MONDO OPERATING COMPANY          15130
               FRAZIER                           WASKOM (FRAZIER)                 WALSH & WATTS, INC.              05365
               FRED B. JACKSON UNIT 4PG          MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR GULF COAST LLC              15819
               FREE (PORTER 2), J. W.            WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15255
               FREE, J.W. OIL UNIT               WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15237
               FREEMAN HEIRS                     DEBERRY (TRAVIS PEAK)            BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14534
               FREMONT                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15899
               FRICK                             WILDCAT                          OPTIMAL UTILITIES, INC.          13639
               FRIENDSHIP FIELD ANHYDRITE UNIT   FRIENDSHIP (RODESSA)             SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          04193
               FROST LUMBER CO. (SPRR) UNIT 1    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15387
               FROST WATERFLOOD UNIT             FROST (SMACKOVER)                SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  15312
               FROST-COTTLE                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK PACE)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              05519
               FROST, BERRY ET AL UNIT #1        FROST (SMACKOVER)                SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  12014
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               FURRH                             BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      TOPCAT TRUCK WASH, LLC           15874
               FURRH                             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHWJ OIL & GAS CO., INC.         04985
               FURRH                             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             02366
               FURRH                             WASKOM                           KING OPERATING CORPORATION       01846
               FURRH GAS UNIT                    DEBERRY (TRAVIS PEAK 6000)       PEDERNALES PETROLEUM OP, LLC     14469
               FURRH OIL UNIT                    WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15431
               FURRH UNIT                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6305)       MAG EXPLORATION LLC              14329
               FURRH-A                           LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PROEX ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.  04912
               FURRH-TIMMONS -B-                 BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           04336
               FURRH, W. K.                      WASKOM (RUDD)                    LOUTEX PRODUCTION COMPANY        11963
               FUTRELL, M. H.                    BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6300)       PETROLEUM PRODUCTION MGMT., INC. 11533
               G. ALEXANDER                      OVERTON, S. (TRAVIS PEAK)        JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        15177
               G. C. FLEMING UNIT                CARTHAGE (CHADWICK 2)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14355
               G. R. BARNETTE UNIT               CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-BARBER)    TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12738
               G-1                               WILDCAT                          STM OIL & GAS LLC                15192
               GAGE, THOMAS R.                   ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) SUBTERRANEAN ENERGY, LLC         11039
               GAGE, THOMAS R.                   ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (TRPK 7500) SUBTERRANEAN ENERGY, LLC         12075
               GAIL FURRH                        WASKOM (MATTIE)                  HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         15616
               GAINES, LENA                      LENA ALMA (WOODBINE)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  04254
               GALES, C. C.                      BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK OIL)        PETROLEUM PRODUCTION MGMT., INC. 02755
               GANT ESTATE                       GOOCH-GANT (TRAVIS PEAK)         DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15144
               GARBADE, ADELE                    TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      03365
               GARBADE, ADELE                    TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               14982
               GARBADE, ADELE                    TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      03327
               GARBADE, ADELE                    TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          RED WATER RESOURCES, INC.        14980
               GARNER                            DANVILLE (HENDERSON)             RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                12740
               GARNETT, M.B.                     CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            D-S-B PROPERTIES, LLC            12910
               GARRETT, C. C.                    PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11208
               GARRETT, W. R.                    PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13953
               GARRISON                          SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              14047
               GARRISON B                        SLOCUM                           TOWER RESOURCES INC              15847
               GARRISON BROTHERS                 SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE C)          RAM Z ENERGY INC.                02309
               GARRISON BROTHERS                 SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE)          RAM Z ENERGY INC.                02150
               GARRISON BROTHERS, ETAL           SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE)          RAM Z ENERGY INC.                02274
               GARRISON, BLOUNT                  NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 10047
               GARRISON, E. V. ET AL             SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    11848
               GARY                              WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (TRAVIS PEAK)    AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     14785
               GARY, EMMETT                      PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               SCHAARON INTERNATIONAL ENERGY    05067
               GAUER                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15991
               GEE "A"                           CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        RESERVE OPERATING CORP.          11958
               GEE, H. A.                        BETHEL DOME, EAST (PETTIT)       TRINITY GAS STORAGE, LLC         05582
               GEE, JESSIE "B"                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11683
               GEE, JESSIE "C"                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11680
               GENE A. MCCOLLUM-REYNOLDS         GILMER (COTTON VALLEY SANDS)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15017
               GENECOV, A. S., ET AL             MOLLY-JANE (PALUXY)              EXPLO OIL, INC.                  04077
               GENTRY W GU                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15098
               GENTRY, ROY SWD                   TRIX-LIZ, EAST (WOODBINE 1ST)    RUBIS OIL, INC.                  13786
               GEORGE AGURS                      WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         15427
               GEORGE EARLY                      LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15663
               GEORGE, C.B.                      WASKOM                           SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13178
               GEORGE, C.B.                      WASKOM (MATTIE)                  SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13234



DEC 30, 2025                                        OIL LEASE NAME INDEX LISTING                                        PAGE 551
                                                              (OLM003)

  DISTRICT 06

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                       ---LEASE NAME---                     FIELD NAME                      ORGANIZATION           LEASE
                                                                                                NAME               NUMBER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               GEORGIA                           NORWEGIAN CREEK, S. (RODESSA)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         13642
               GERONIMO                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) FOSSIL PETROLEUM LLC             16068
               GIBBS BROS. UNIT                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13923
               GIBSON FEE                        PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01189
               GIBSON GU1                        OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15636
               GIBSON, FRANK                     SLOCUM, SOUTH (WOODBINE)         BROWNING, LANDON                 03011
               GIFT RANCH                        NKB (SUB-CLARKVILLE)             STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15531
               GILBERT                           CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12564
               GILBREATH                         FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) PETRO-OPS, LLC                   13698
               GILBREATH, SAM T.                 FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        MURPHY, K. P. OIL OPERATOR       10361
               GILCHRIST (PETTET)                ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14968
               GILL SWD                          BLOCKER (PAGE)                   PINNERGY, LTD.                   14998
               GILL, H.H.                        CARTHAGE, NORTH (COTTON VALLEY)  ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           16030
               GILLIAM, ET AL                    PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             05995
               GILLIAM, I. E.                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        FORMATION RESOUR FIELD SVCS, LLC 11550
               GILLIAM, I.E.                     CHAPEL HILL (COTTON VALLEY)      BRG LONE STAR LTD.               14415
               GILMORE, D.L.                     STARBRIGHT (AUSTIN CHALK)        UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  15573
               GILSON TR 1                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15456
               GILSON TR 2                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15452
               GINA                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15912
               GINN HEIRS #1                     DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14763
               GIPSON-MORRIS                     MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               PERFORMANCE OPERATING PARTNERS,  15990
               GIVENS                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15962
               GLADEWATER GU 17 WELL NO. 2R      GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          BAHR OIL & GAS                   12815
               GLADNEY                           LAKE CHEROKEE, S. (TRAVIS PEAK)  CRATON OPERATING LLC             13804
               GLENDALE                          CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15362
               GLENROSE "Q5" WATERFLOOD UNIT 1   QUITMAN (Q5)                     ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05711
               GLOVER                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15875
               GLOVER, LENA MAE                  BIG SANDY (PETTIT)               GRAWARD OPERATING, INC.          12611
               GMFB                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16136
               GODWIN                            HOSEY-DRISKELL (RODESSA)         ARTEX ENERGY LLC                 14224
               GOETTING                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          THREE POINT ENERGY L.L.C.        12164
               GOLDEN NUGGET                     HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15852
               GOLDING                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16096
               GOLDMAN, DR. JOSEPH L. UNIT       SCOOBER CREEK (TRAVIS PEAK)      PROLINE ENERGY RESOURCES INC     14864
               GOLDSMITH-BLALOCK                 QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01330
               GOLDSMITH-BLALOCK                 QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      12262
               GOLDSMITH-WATSON                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01360
               GOLDSMITH-WATSON                  QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02885
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01358
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01331
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01405
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01440
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN (WOODBINE)               ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13840
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN, SOUTHEAST (GLOYD)       ATLAS OPERATING LLC              12665
               GOLDSMITH, J. B.                  QUITMAN GOLDSMITH (RODESSA)      ATLAS OPERATING LLC              03284
               GOLDSMITH, J. B. "A"              QUITMAN (WOODBINE)               ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13998
               GOLDSMITH, J. B. BATTERY #1       QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01359
               GOLLADAY                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05375
               GOLLADY, H. M., MRS.              MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   04447
               GOOD OMEN PETTIT UNIT             GOOD OMEN (PETTIT)               MAP PRODUCTION CO., INC.         03325



DEC 30, 2025                                        OIL LEASE NAME INDEX LISTING                                        PAGE 552
                                                              (OLM003)

  DISTRICT 06

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                       ---LEASE NAME---                     FIELD NAME                      ORGANIZATION           LEASE
                                                                                                NAME               NUMBER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               GOODE-MCMAHAN (AW)                HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15963
               GOODE, W.H.C.                     CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00164
               GOODHART                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15999
               GOODROE, W. B.                    WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      01978
               GOOLSBEE                          STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      14903
               GORDON, C. A.                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           16111
               GOSSAGE, WAYNE                    DANVILLE (HENDERSON)             RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                13105
               GOTHARD, DEWITT #2                HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    DOWDEN, T. L.                    10850
               GOTHARD, DEWITT UNIT              HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    DOWDEN, T. L.                    10487
               GRACE                             JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14967
               GRACE - MORRIS                    WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             REO OPERATING LLC                05576
               GRACE #1                          JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15048
               GRAGG                             LONG LAKE                        DOUBLE DIAMOND PETROLEUM, INC.   12374
               GRAGG, BILLY H.                   NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15044
               GRAGG, O. L.                      BETHEL (WOODBINE FB-1)           VENTEX OPERATING CORP.           15593
               GRAHAM                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16056
               GRAHAM, DAN                       QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      14699
               GRAHAM, DAN                       QUITMAN (PALUXY, SOUTH)          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      14669
               GRAHAM, DAN                       QUITMAN-MCINTOSH (WOODBINE)      WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      14720
               GRANNIES CREEK                    CENTER (SARATOGA)                SILVER HILL ENERGY OPERATING LLC 13521
               GRAY                              MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       GRAYSTONE ENERGY CORPORATION     14572
               GRAY /TOKIO SAND UNIT/            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          M & M OIL CO., LLC               04956
               GRAY GU 1                         OAK HILL (COTTON VALLEY)         SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     14990
               GRAY OWL                          TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      CHEVRON U. S. A. INC.            16099
               GRAY 2 OIL UNIT                   P.L. (RODESSA)                   VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15220
               GRAY, H.L.                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           04846
               GRAY, J. D.                       FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        MURPHY, K. P. OIL OPERATOR       00296
               GREEN                             QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        TTK ENERGY LLC                   16045
               GREEN (BACLE 2), A. J.            WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15295
               GREEN FOX /SMITH ZONE/ UNIT       GREEN FOX (SMITH)                RFE OPERATING, LLC               05443
               GREEN OIL UNIT                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11424
               GREEN, C.                         QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        TTK ENERGY LLC                   15532
               GREEN, C. #1                      QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        VOGO, INC.                       01426
               GREEN, C. "A"                     QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        TTK ENERGY LLC                   15687
               GREEN, CARROLL                    QUITMAN                          TTK ENERGY LLC                   15599
               GREEN, IRENE, ETAL                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             02120
               GREEN, LON F.                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         ADAMANDT PRODUCTION              05937
               GREEN, LON F. -A-                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         ADAMANDT PRODUCTION              10297
               GREEN, LON F. -B-                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         BENCO OPERATING, INC.            10184
               GREEN, MEDA                       RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             MCCORMICK PRODUCTION CO, INC.    01464
               GREEN, VERNELER                   NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01081
               GREENE                            CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 15765
               GREENFOX /PETTIT B/ UNIT          GREEN FOX (PETTIT)               RFE OPERATING, LLC               05264
               GREER                             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         COLORADO-SWANSON LNDNG OIL&GAS   10970
               GREER "B"                         LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         COLORADO-SWANSON LNDNG OIL&GAS   13588
               GREER, IRENE                      WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            05191
               GREER, T. A.                      DEBERRY, S. W. (TRAVIS PEAK)     PARADIGM OPERATING INC.          11283
               GREY,MARIE GOOCH                  GOOCH (PETTIT)                   KING OPERATING CORPORATION       05818
               GRICE UNIT #2                     QUITMAN (GLEN ROSE,UP)           ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05772
               GRICE, W. W.                      QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   05447
               GRICE, W. W., ESTATE -A-          QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05282
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               GRICE, W. W., NO. 2               QUITMAN (DERR)                   ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05074
               GRICE,W.W. UNIT 2                 QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05808
               GRIFFIN                           FAIRWAY (MASSIVE ANHYDRITE)      CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          15828
               GRIFFIN                           STOCKMAN (PETTIT-LOWER)          M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 10860
               GRIFFIN RANCH G. U. 3             DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14758
               GRIFFIN RANCH G.U. 7              DANVILLE (PETTIT-A-OIL)          SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14712
               GRIFFIN RANCH O.U. 5              DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14759
               GRIFFIN RANCH OU A                DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14754
               GRIFFIN UNIT WELL                 BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14779
               GRIFFIN, LIZZIE ET AL             PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10064
               GRIMES, JOHN B.                   PANOLA                           ENERCO EXPLORATION & MGMT. CO.   02204
               GRIMSINGER                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6300)       NOLTECO, INC.                    11929
               GRISHAM, J. L.                    PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, UPPER)     PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            12358
               GRISSOM                           OAK HILL (COTTON VALLEY)         SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             13914
               GRISSOM                           OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15695
               GRISSOM ET AL                     CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      13690
               GROCER, JEFF                      WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      01979
               GROGAN MANUFACTURING CO. "A"      HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12492
               GROGAN MFG. CO.                   HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  13054
               GROGAN MINERALS                   LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15041
               GROGAN-PHILLIPS                   LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15118
               GROGAN-VEACH                      GREEN FOX, S. (PETTIT -B-)       RFE OPERATING, LLC               12962
               GROGAN, P. J.                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            10082
               GRUBBS                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15913
               GUEST, C. R., UNIT                PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    04795
               GULF                              MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05482
               GULF -B-                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05400
               GULF -C-                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05407
               GULF -D-                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05405
               GULF "E"                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05455
               GULF "G"                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05153
               GULF "L"                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05404
               GULF-POTTER                       POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01316
               GULLEY, MARVIN                    BETHANY (WERNER)                 XTO ENERGY INC.                  14382
               GUTHRIE                           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15832
               GUTHRIE                           P.L. (RODESSA)                   DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15692
               GUY, O. L.                        LANE CHAPEL, W. (PALUXY B)       ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13254
               GWIN, NAOMI                       LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14135
               H. BROWN                          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14031
               H.G. SHIVERS OIL UNIT             CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15146
               HACKETT, O. H., ESTATE            RED SPRINGS (RODESSA, MIDDLE)    84 ENERGY LLC                    03598
               HADDAD                            LONGWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK-6050 SD.)  WILDLAND INVESTING CO., LLC      13094
               HADDAD 1                          LONGWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK-6050 SD.)  LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         13027
               HADDAD, GEORGE                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         BENCO OPERATING, INC.            04547
               HAGANSPORT UNIT                   TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           10491
               HAGEN UNIT NO. 1                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04893
               HAGEN UNIT NO. 2                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04892
               HAGGARD                           WILDCAT                          ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15677
               HAGGARD                           LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15226
               HAGGARD                           MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   04936
               HAINESVILLE TERMINAL              HAINESVILLE DOME (WOODBINE)      PURE OILFIELD WASTE MGMT, INC.   10048
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               HALE, EFFIE                       GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11093
               HALEY HEIRS                       NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      WHEELER OPERATING CORPORATION    14435
               HALL                              SHIREY (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         BLAZER RESOURCES, INC.           10822
               HALL UNIT                         RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             WHATLEY, AUDIE FLOYD ESTATE OF   01499
               HALL UNIT                         RODESSA (HILL 5800)              WHATLEY, AUDIE FLOYD ESTATE OF   13441
               HALL-RUDD                         LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         04404
               HALL, GARY                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          CAVILLA ENERGY, INC.             15286
               HALL, R. E.                       PURT,W. (RODESSA 10,200)         TIZA ENERGY, INC.                11028
               HALL, R. L., ET AL UNIT NO. 2     NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        04187
               HALL, V. J., ETAL                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             02221
               HALL,W.M.                         RODESSA, E. (MITCHELL 6000)      BOBCAT OPERATING                 05721
               HALLSVILLE NORTHEAST CRANE UNIT   HALLSVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)         BACHTELL OIL & GAS, LTD.         04243
               HAMBY HEIRS 2                     WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13556
               HAMILL FOUNDATION , ET AL         FAIRWAY (MASSIVE ANHYDRITE)      CYPRESS OPERATING, INC.          15667
               HAMILTON, O.                      SLOCUM                           DG&E/SLOCUM, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 02058
               HAMITER, E. J., ETAL              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         HARDEY CO., THE                  02324
               HAMMER, PAUL                      CLARKSVILLE (COTTON VALLEY SAND) TOWNES, DON                      12533
               HAMMONDS                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      03652
               HAMMONS, LUCY HARDAWAY            NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01083
               HAMPTON, JESSIE UNIT              CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        D-S-B PROPERTIES, LLC            14299
               HANKS UNIT II                     BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10249
               HANKS, C. W.                      CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11499
               HANKS, ET AL                      BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10186
               HANKS,O.M.                        TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05804
               HANSON                            JOAQUIN (NAVARRO)                NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         12404
               HANVIE, H. V.                     NEW HOPE                         SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  10051
               HARD ROCK                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15951
               HARDY, J. W.                      PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               HARDY RANCH, INC.                04294
               HARDY, JOHN                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      LARGO OIL COMPANY                04589
               HARGRAVES (BRAWLEY GU 2), F.E.    WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15340
               HARGROVE FEE                      TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01644
               HARLETON, NE (PETTIT) UNIT        HARLETON, NORTH-EAST (PETTIT)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         12532
               HARLEY, W. M.                     WILLOW SPRINGS, W.(TR. PK.)      COTTON VALLEY OPERATIONS, INC.   12534
               HARMON                            FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15721
               HARMON                            OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15823
               HAROLD WILSON                     BRIGGS (UPPER TRAVIS PEAK)       R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           15534
               HARPER "A"                        LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12515
               HARPER "A"                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14559
               HARPER "C"                        LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12237
               HARPER "J"                        LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12742
               HARPER, H.                        AD-AM (PALUXY)                   LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12912
               HARPER, R. H. & L.                TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01635
               HARRELL                           MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05305
               HARRELL "A"                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13758
               HARRELL "B"                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13757
               HARRELL "C"                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13756
               HARRELL "D"                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13755
               HARRELL GAS UNIT N0. 2            OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15538
               HARRELL GAS UNIT 3 (TP)           MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15572
               HARRELL, "E"                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13754
               HARRELL, JEANETTE OIL UNIT NO.1   CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14117
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               HARRELL, ROY                      BLOCKER (WEIR)                   ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14139
               HARRELSON OIL UNIT                DAVY CROCKETT, NE. (GLENROSE)    FORMATION RESOUR FIELD SVCS, LLC 14503
               HARRIS                            CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            BRG LONE STAR LTD.               12545
               HARRIS                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15844
               HARRIS                            RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    PEGASI OPERATING INC.            14816
               HARRIS EST., JAMES, -G-           LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       02746
               HARRIS-MCCREIGHT                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01361
               HARRIS, J. AUSTIN                 ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) O'BAR OPERATING CO., INC.        10906
               HARRIS, S.S. "A"                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15430
               HARRIS, T. B.                     WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15244
               HARRIS, T.B.                      WILLOW SPRINGS, S. (TRAVIS PEAK) DORFMAN PRODUCTION COMPANY       13355
               HARRIS, TB                        WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15694
               HARRISON COUNTY SWD               BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      LATX OPERATIONS, LLC             15946
               HARRISON, J. A.                   BELLE BOWER (PALUXY UPPER)       BRAMMER PETROLEUM, INC.          15522
               HARRISON, P.D. "E"                WILLOW SPRINGS, W.(TR. PK.)      AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13502
               HART WATER FLOOD UNIT             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          THREE POINT ENERGY L.L.C.        05537
               HART, A. S.                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          EXECUTIVE PRODUCTION, INC.       00892
               HART, A. S.                       MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          KIDS FUTURE, L.L.C.              00904
               HART, A.S.                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   15560
               HARVCO                            JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15205
               HARVCO 2                          JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15325
               HARWELL, E. P., ESTATE            CAYUGA                           JAY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC      03493
               HARWELL, E. P., ESTATE            CAYUGA (TRINITY)                 JAY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC      03801
               HARWELL, MARY W.                  CAYUGA (TRINITY)                 JAY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC      03586
               HASKINS, S.                       GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      12762
               HASSLER                           WILDCAT                          GENEPA PETROLEUM COMPANY         15493
               HATTAWAY, W. L. UNIT              GOOCH (PETTIT)                   KING OPERATING CORPORATION       05917
               HAWKINS FIELD UNIT                HAWKINS                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          05743
               HAWKINS FIELD UNIT DISP.          HAWKINS                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          13409
               HAWKINS FIELD UNIT 399            HAWKINS                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          15003
               HAWKINS W./RODESSA/OIL UNIT NO.1  HAWKINS, WEST (RODESSA)          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          05444
               HAWKINS, DAVE                     BETHANY (BARLOW SAND)            HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         00036
               HAWKINS, L.                       WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            PAR MINERALS CORPORATION         12227
               HAYES                             HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15326
               HAYES                             WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15379
               HAYS-CAMPBELL (AW)                HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15992
               HAYS-GLOVER (AW)                  HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16091
               HAYS, GRADY UNIT                  HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      LARGO OIL COMPANY                04597
               HAYS, J. M. UNIT                  ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) RUSK CO. WELL SERVICE CO., INC.  11066
               HAYS, OREN                        LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     EMBASSY WELL SERVICE, LLC        10075
               HAYWOOD                           RODESSA-JEFF. AREA (HILL Z)      MCKNIGHT, C. L. OIL CO. LLP      01526
               HAZELWOOD UNIT                    HAYNES (MITCHELL)                MCKNIGHT, C. L.                  04736
               HCM                               SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15939
               HEARN, F. M. EST.                 LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             02381
               HEARNE, E. J.                     MAYDELLE, N. (WOODBINE)          FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15428
               HEATH                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15869
               HEATHER                           LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15736
               HEATHMAN                          NACOGDOCHES                      HENDERSON INDUSTRIES, INC.       12046
               HEBERT                            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6296)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14608
               HEDGE, IMOGENE                    HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       10290
               HEISMAN                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           15071
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               HELTON                            PERCY WHEELER (TRAVIS PEAK)      URSUS OIL AND GAS                13624
               HEMPHILL                          GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15840
               HEMUS                             BLACKFOOT, N. (PETTET)           SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10665
               HENDERSON, CHARLES                MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR GULF COAST LLC              14541
               HENDERSON, M. A.                  WOLF CREEK (PETTIT)              JAMEX, INC.                      11167
               HENRY                             BETHANY (SHIKAR SAND)            ALLISON/HOBBS INC.               12754
               HENRY JAMES                       TATUM, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK)       H & T EXPLORATION, INC.          15414
               HENRY, J. N.                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05557
               HENRY, J. N. "A"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05474
               HENRY, MARY MURPHY                MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05385
               HENRY, MARY MURPHY "A"            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13752
               HENRY, MARY MURPHY "B"            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13753
               HERMAN BROWN                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           MMGL EAST TEXAS III, LLC         13949
               HERMAN HIGH                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14045
               HERNANDEZ                         MT. VERNON (PETTIT)              FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15103
               HERNANDEZ                         MT. VERNON (TRAVIS PEAK)         FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15122
               HERRING ESTATE                    QUITMAN, N.E. (TRAVIS PEAK)      SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12339
               HERRINGTON                        PURT, E. (GOODLAND)              JAMEX, INC.                      15285
               HERRON                            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           15527
               HERVEY, ISAAC, ETAL               WOODLAWN                         TOMPKINS, KEVIN D.               01970
               HICKS                             KILDARE                          MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          12300
               HIGHTOWER, MATTIE                 WASKOM (MATTIE)                  BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           12200
               HILBURN-BRASWELL UNIT #2          HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    TAB OPERATING, INC.              10267
               HILL                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16044
               HILL                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15771
               HILL                              TYLER, WEST (PALUXY 7850)        WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       15872
               HILL HEIRS "A"                    CARTHAGE (6204 SAND)             URSUS OIL AND GAS                13428
               HILL, BOOKER T.                   LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     MAG EXPLORATION LLC              14130
               HILLARD, E. L.                    MOORINGSPORT (LIME)              LANDMARK DRILLING, L.L.C.        03092
               HILLIARD WARREN ESTATE            CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           11235
               HILLIARD WARREN ESTATE            CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           10987
               HILLIARD, E. L.                   PANOLA                           EVERGREEN OPERATING CO., LTD.    02859
               HILLIARD, E. L.                   WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         05011
               HILLIARD, E.L.                    BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         15378
               HINSON GAS UNIT NO. 1             MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15615
               HINZIE, C. M.                     BOIS D'ARC (RODESSA)             BRG LONE STAR LTD.               11051
               HITTS LAKE OIL UNIT               HITTS LAKE, NORTH (PALUXY)       VESS OIL CORPORATION             12723
               HITTS LAKE UNIT                   HITTS LAKE (PALUXY)              VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        05990
               HOBBS UNIT A-19                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               14154
               HODGES, WELDON "A"                SLOCUM, SOUTH (WOODBINE)         BROWNING, LANDON                 10412
               HOFFMAN TRUST                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-SMITH)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13137
               HOFFMAN-BANKHEAD UNIT             TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-1-)        SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03306
               HOFFMAN-BANKHEAD UNIT             TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               05843
               HOFFMAN-BANKHEAD UNIT             TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               05844
               HOFFMAN, A.C. JR.                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         05809
               HOFFMANN, A.C.JR.                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               05811
               HOLDER                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15967
               HOLDER, CLAUD                     CARTHAGE (BARBARA)               PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            15410
               HOLLAND                           CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15726
               HOLLAND HEIRS                     CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12588
               HOLLAND, M. H.                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14017
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               HOLLEY                            KILDARE                          SMITH RESOURCES, INC.            12090
               HOLLEY OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13009
               HOLLEY OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10807
               HOLLEY, M. E.                     MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00881
               HOLLEY, M. E. -A-                 MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05417
               HOLLEY, M.E.                      MANZIEL (RODESSA -W-)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13838
               HOLLIDAY, C. C.                   CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00114
               HOLLIE, MATTIE                    BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6500)       PARK & PARK OIL CO.              03988
               HOLLINGSWORTH                     OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             RTD RESOURCES, LLC               11006
               HOLLY CREEK UNIT 1                HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12923
               HOLLY CREEK UNIT 2                HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12941
               HOLLY CREEK UNIT 3                HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13025
               HOLLY CREEK UNIT 4                HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13068
               HOLLYTREE (PALUXY) UNIT           TYLER (PALUXY SEG 2)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11815
               HOLMES ESTATE                     LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      CINRON ENERGY, LLC               14977
               HOLMES, V. M.                     WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     PONTA E&P LLP                    12214
               HOLT, W.N.                        ANGIE,(PETTET)                   HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 10654
               HOOK, T. W.                       WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           05549
               HOOPER, E. S.                     GREEN FOX, E. (PETTIT LOWER -B-) KING OPERATING CORPORATION       13397
               HOOPER, E. S.                     LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          04818
               HOOPER, E. S. OIL UNIT "A"        GREEN FOX, E. (PETTIT LOWER -B-) TEXLA OPERATING COMPANY          13398
               HOOPER, E. S. UNIT -B-            GREEN FOX, E. (PETTIT LOWER -B-) TEXLA OPERATING COMPANY          13396
               HOPKINS                           CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       PROLINE ENERGY RESOURCES INC     05598
               HOPKINS -A-                       CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       BYNG ENERGY GROUP, INC.          05547
               HOPPER NO 2 OIL UNIT              CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13970
               HOPPER, BRADIE O.                 LORETTA ROSE (PALUXY)            MAXIMUS OPERATING, LTD.          13727
               HORNBUCKLE                        WINNSBORO (TRAVIS PEAK)          RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                15906
               HORSESHOE                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16085
               HORTON                            DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14765
               HORTON, JOE CLYDE O.U. NO.1       DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14745
               HORTON, MITTIE                    DEBERRY (TRAVIS PEAK-PRESSLEY)   HOELL OPERATING, LLC             12887
               HORTON, RICHARD KYLE O.U. 1       DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14744
               HOSEY ET AL                       HOSEY-DRISKELL (RODESSA)         BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           12484
               HOSEY-DRISKELL UNIT               HOSEY-DRISKELL (RODESSA)         WILSON ENERGY RESOURCES LLC      13177
               HOUCK, T.                         SHADY GROVE (WOODBINE)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          13266
               HOUGH SHIVERS 'A' OIL UNIT        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15291
               HOUGH-SHIVERS UNIT                CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15189
               HOUSTON                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15903
               HOUSTON 'H'                       PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15588
               HOUSTON 'M'                       COUNTY LAKE (TRAVIS PEAK)        SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15589
               HOUSTON 'N'                       PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15653
               HOUSTON 'O'                       PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15646
               HOUSTON "G"                       COUNTY LAKE (TRAVIS PEAK)        SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15570
               HOUTCHENS                         GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY       14203
               HOWARD "A" #1                     TYLER, EAST (7100 SAND)          TRACY PRODUCTION                 14217
               HOWARD A                          HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13117
               HOWARD CARNEY UNIT                LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10163
               HOWARD HEIRS                      LOTTA (COTTON VALLEY)            M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 13679
               HOWARD SWD                        CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15890
               HOWARD, A. D.                     CENTER (SARATOGA)                R&F OPERATING COMPANY            05926
               HOWARD, HALLIE OIL UNIT           QUITMAN, SE (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05535



DEC 30, 2025                                        OIL LEASE NAME INDEX LISTING                                        PAGE 558
                                                              (OLM003)

  DISTRICT 06

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                       ---LEASE NAME---                     FIELD NAME                      ORGANIZATION           LEASE
                                                                                                NAME               NUMBER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               HOWELL, R. E. L., -G-             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       02781
               HOWERTON                          CAMP HILL (WOODBINE, GAS)        UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  15781
               HOWLE, ETAL UNIT                  MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00861
               HUBBARD, FRANK                    HENDERSON, NE.(PETTIT)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16129
               HUBBARD, J. B.                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02844
               HUDDLESTON, H. N.                 SLOCUM                           CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           03412
               HUDSON                            MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE FB A)   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05525
               HUDSON                            PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  12084
               HUDSON-JOHNSON UNIT               CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6310)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14613
               HUDSON, M. A.                     MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00867
               HUDSON, M. A. ETAL UNIT           MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00841
               HUDSPETH, B. H.                   CEDAR SPRINGS (COTTON VALLEY UP) RHEATA RESOURCES, LLC            14717
               HUDSPETH, B. H.                   CEDAR SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK 9000) RHEATA RESOURCES, LLC            14972
               HUFF, G.J. GU                     OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15633
               HUFFMAN                           TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        15143
               HUFFMAN, L. W.                    TRINITY                          AQUINAS OIL & GAS, LLC           01836
               HUFFMAN, L. W.                    TRINITY                          KODIAK OIL & GAS, INC.           01835
               HUGGHINS, J. O.                   WILLIAM WISE                     BROWNING, LANDON                 01918
               HUGHES 'A'                        WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15544
               HUGHES 'B'                        WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15398
               HUGHES 'D'                        WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15789
               HUGHES ROYALTY TRUST              NOGO (RODESSA)                   PETRO-CHEM OPERATING COMPANY,INC 15747
               HULAN, J. C.                      SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              04852
               HULL A-16 UNIT                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15124
               HULL UNIT A                       CARTHAGE (GLEN ROSE)             SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15554
               HULL UNIT A                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14502
               HULL UNIT B                       CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15807
               HULL UNIT B                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14376
               HUMBLE CAMP "A"                   TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           10861
               HUMBLE-HOLMES FEE                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03103
               HUMBLE-HOLMES FEE                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-1-)        SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03226
               HUMBLE-HOLMES FEE                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03139
               HUMBLE-HOLMES FEE                 TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03170
               HUNTER-SESSIONS                   QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   05244
               HUNTER, P. J. S.                  QUITMAN (DERR)                   ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05084
               HUNTINGTON                        RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    PEGASI OPERATING INC.            14403
               HURLEY GAS UNIT 1                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15611
               HURLIMAN                          PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13654
               IDA                               CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               15388
               IMOGENE MORGAN                    TAMI (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15358
               IMPERIAL                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16133
               INGRAM TRINITY SWD                INGRAM TRINITY (WOODBINE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15798
               INGRAM, J. B.                     QUITMAN (DERR)                   ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05166
               INTERNATIONAL PAPER               DEBERRY (TRAVIS PEAK)            TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14353
               IPC                               RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           WILLIAMSON OPERATING CO., LLC    12323
               IRONMAN SWD                       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      IRONMAN RECYCLING LLC            16040
               IRONWOOD                          J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         15402
               ISAACKS                           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15270
               ISOM, GILBERT, UNIT               PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    05057
               J M TROSPER A                     PANOLA                           JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        15733
               J. A. BOYETT OIL WELL             TRAWICK (RODESSA)                URBAN OIL & GAS GROUP, LLC       15471
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               J. L. FERRELL OU                  WOODLAWN (PETTIT 6500)           T W CLEMONS OPERATING CO., LLC   15889
               J. R. BENTON, ET AL               COKE, S. (HILL)                  BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       13617
               J. W. HARRIS UNIT                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15217
               J.C. GUILL UNIT                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          15304
               J.G. HAM 1057                     ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14922
               J.H. DICKERSON                    FAIRWAY (RODESSA)                HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   16012
               J.L. EATON GAS UNIT NO.2          MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        14544
               J.M. HAYNES                       WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          15056
               J.O. BROOKS                       LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15729
               J.P. BEAUCHAMP                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15216
               J.W. COOKE UNIT 1                 BRIGGS (UPPER TRAVIS PEAK)       R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           15275
               J.W. HOLLINGSWORTH                MBT (PALUXY)                     GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         15061
               JACKSON                           CHAPEL HILL                      ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          14360
               JACKSON                           CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10786
               JACKSON OIL UNIT 1                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15894
               JACKSON TP 11                     OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16154
               JACKSON 1-1 TP RECOMP             OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16019
               JACKSON, D. W.                    CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          14319
               JACKSON, FRED B.                  MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR GULF COAST LLC              15751
               JACKSON, FRED B. OIL UNIT         MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR GULF COAST LLC              15752
               JACKSON, JESSE                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11762
               JACKSON, M. E. HEIRS              TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  01777
               JACKSON, R. M.                    TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         01798
               JACKSON, W.                       CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11341
               JACKSON, WILLIS                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11047
               JACKSON,W.H.                      TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05748
               JACOB A                           BIG SHORTY (PETTIT)              DALF ENERGY LLC                  10845
               JACOBS, C. C. EST.                NACOGDOCHES                      POLAK OIL CO.                    10974
               JACOBS, C. C. EST. "A"            NACOGDOCHES                      POLAK OIL CO.                    11261
               JACOBS, CHARLIE                   NACOGDOCHES                      POLAK OIL CO.                    05137
               JACOBS, J. L.                     WINNSBORO, SE. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE) GULFTEX OPERATING INC            05762
               JAMES                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16003
               JAMES ARNOLD                      OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15426
               JAMES WHITE                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14684
               JANICE                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16072
               JARRELL                           HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16155
               JARRELL UNIT                      MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15105
               JARVIS                            PERCY WHEELER (PETTIT)           FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15462
               JASPER-JAMES                      SLOCUM, NORTH (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)  TOWER RESOURCES INC              10463
               JD BRASHER                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15114
               JEAN                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16103
               JENKINS                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15712
               JERNIGAN                          PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10089
               JERNIGAN "B"                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        RESERVE OPERATING CORP.          11540
               JERNIGAN HEIRS                    WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  TRACY PRODUCTION                 05299
               JERNIGAN-EVANS                    BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK OIL)        GRAWARD OPERATING, INC.          10194
               JERNIGAN, ARTHUR                  PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01190
               JERNIGAN, R. A. UNIT 3            CARTHAGE (6204 SAND)             PAR MINERALS CORPORATION         13429
               JERNIGAN, S. R.                   HARLETON, NORTH-EAST (PETTIT)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11332
               JERNIGAN, SOL -C-                 PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10154
               JESSIE                            HAZEL OWENS (PALUXY)             BENT WING ENERGY, LLC            12393
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               JETER -A-                         PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01193
               JEWELL                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15920
               JIM G. SEALEY                     J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         HIGHTOWER EXPLORATION            13505
               JIMMY RAY EVERETT UNIT            CHAPEL HILL                      URSUS OIL AND GAS                10798
               JJ STEPHENS                       OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15776
               JOAQUIN                           FORTUNE OPERATING (FRDKSBG)      FORTUNE OPERATING COMPANY        14429
               JOAQUIN -B-                       FORTUNE OPERATING (FRDKSBG)      FORTUNE OPERATING COMPANY        14305
               JOAQUIN SWD                       JOAQUIN (GLOYD)                  SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14839
               JOBE                              WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12950
               JOBE                              WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 6115)        BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           16125
               JOBE #10 OIL UNIT                 WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 6115)        BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           16150
               JOHN BUMPUS GU                    WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14529
               JOHN HARDY                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15075
               JOHN ROYALL -A-                   JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE)           R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           14760
               JOHN ROYALL -C-                   JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE "C")       R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           14731
               JOHN. T. FAVELL ET AL             WOODLAWN, S. (PETTIT)            BRAMMER ENGINEERING, INC.        15412
               JOHNSON                           CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15407
               JOHNSON                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16049
               JOHNSON                           WASKOM (MATTIE)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12865
               JOHNSON "A"                       WASKOM (MATTIE)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13901
               JOHNSON GEE                       CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10894
               JOHNSON O.B. -B-                  CHAPEL HILL                      BRG LONE STAR LTD.               10506
               JOHNSON, B. L.                    QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01362
               JOHNSON, B. L.                    QUITMAN (JOHNSON)                ATLAS OPERATING LLC              11873
               JOHNSON, B. L.                    QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01441
               JOHNSON, B. L. -B--1              QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01377
               JOHNSON, B. L. -D--1              QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01378
               JOHNSON, B. L. -E--1              QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01379
               JOHNSON, B.L.                     QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13817
               JOHNSON, FLOYD PARKER MRS.        NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01085
               JOHNSON, J. L.                    LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00765
               JOHNSON, NED                      BEAVER (RODESSA)                 ALLISON/HOBBS INC.               12121
               JOHNSON, R. L.                    PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13550
               JOHNSON, R. M.                    LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00780
               JOHNSON, ROBERT                   BETHANY, NE. (BLOSSOM 2000)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14275
               JOHNSTON "K"                      MANZIEL (PETTIT Y)               SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15102
               JOHNSTON UNIT                     LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            15161
               JOHNSTON, HOYT ET AL              SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              15371
               JOHNSTON, W. L.                   MANZIEL                          TXX OPERATING LLC                00870
               JOHNSTON, W. L.                   MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00882
               JONES                             CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          15648
               JONES                             GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15536
               JONES                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05539
               JONES                             PLEASANT GROVE (SHALLOW)         FLINT PIPELINE COMPANY           15931
               JONES                             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15610
               JONES                             WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15424
               JONES (MAUD SMITH 10), MINNIE     GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15311
               JONES 'A'                         WILDCAT                          MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15952
               JONES "A"                         LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14215
               JONES "A"                         SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          14412
               JONES "B"                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05555
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               JONES A                           WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15439
               JONES BROTHERS                    ITEX (PETTET)                    HIGHTOWER EXPLORATION            10848
               JONES GAS UNIT                    CHAPEL HILL, E. (PALUXY 5600)    LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11256
               JONES UNIT A-423                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TEXAS OIL AND GAS OPERATING, LLC 14065
               JONES, A. G. ESTATE               MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR GULF COAST LLC              14538
               JONES, ELSIE                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13673
               JONES, ELSIE OIL UNIT NO. 1       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13367
               JONES, G.H. EST.                  WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     COOK EXPLORATION CO.             13559
               JONES, GOLDEN                     WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13435
               JONES, JACK                       LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    13348
               JONES, JERRY                      TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05841
               JONES, PENNY                      BETHANY (PETTIT 6170)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15399
               JONES, ROSA LEE "A"               WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14141
               JONES, W. J.                      LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              11630
               JONES, W. J.                      MINDEN, E. (TRAVIS PEAK TRANS.)  BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              15843
               JONESVILLE                        JONESVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK 5940)    BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15131
               JONESVILLE                        WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12190
               JONESVILLE "A"                    WASKOM (MATTIE)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14206
               JONESVILLE "B"                    JONESVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK 5940)    BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           11434
               JORDAN                            CARTHAGE, SOUTH (PETTIT, UPPER)  AC EXPLORATION, LLC              14445
               JORDAN                            PANOLA                           NORDSTRAND ENGINEERING, INC.     10317
               JORDAN A                          PANOLA                           NORDSTRAND ENGINEERING, INC.     14920
               JORDAN, BELVIA HEIRS              GUM SPRINGS (WOODBINE)           ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13831
               JORDAN, J. M.                     NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             01139
               JULIA THOMPSON ET AL              BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14880
               JULIA WHITFIELD                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15133
               JULIA WHITFIELD OIL UNIT          CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13658
               K                                 BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           15329
               K. C. R. TIMBERLAND LTD           PLEASANT GROVE                   BKM PRODUCTION                   14736
               KALE, JEFF                        SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              12140
               KANGAROO GAS UNIT 16              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15555
               KANGERGA                          GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       14481
               KANGERGA                          LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              12858
               KANGERGA GAS UNIT 1               OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15539
               KANGERGA OIL WELL 1               HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       16122
               KANGERGA 2                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15076
               KANGERGA-PRIOR                    GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05501
               KANGERGA, MICHAEL                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       14676
               KANGERGA, MICHAEL ET AL           MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       EMBASSY WELL SERVICE, LLC        14679
               KANGERGA, MICHAEL, ET AL          MINDEN, E. (TRAVIS PEAK TRANS.)  AUSTIN ENERGY OPERATIONS, INC.   10344
               KAPP                              I & L (PALUXY)                   FOSTER, STEVEN CONSTRUCTION      14929
               KATHERINE                         OAK HILL (PETTIT)                AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     15749
               KATY SWD                          CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14708
               KAY, M. A. ESTATE                 WILDCAT                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          14700
               KEAHEY OIL UNIT                   RODESSA (PETTIT LOWER)           STM OIL & GAS LLC                15174
               KEE                               GOOD SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           12955
               KEEGAN GIBSON UNIT                MOLLY-JANE (PALUXY)              CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04054
               KELLEY, IRA ET UX                 BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       JAMEX, INC.                      15911
               KELLEY, LAURA NELMS               LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    11757
               KELLI #1                          BEN-GENE (WOODBINE)              ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         13680
               KELLY GAS UNIT                    BIVINS-FAULKNER (RODESSA)        BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15955
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               KELLY-LINCOLN                     CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14303
               KELLY, J. C.                      JANDOR LEABETS (PALUXY)          84 ENERGY LLC                    13050
               KELLY, K. M. OIL UNIT             WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           05353
               KELTY, LA                         TALCO                            CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           12542
               KENNEDY                           RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14619
               KENNEDY-BUTLER UNIT               QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          10087
               KENNEDY, J. W.                    QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          10359
               KENNETH OIL UNIT                  CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11750
               KERR                              WILDCAT                          CG OPERATING, INC.               14784
               KERR                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15905
               KESSLER                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15861
               KEY, DAVID ETAL                   WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      12345
               KEY, DOLLY BELL                   WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15827
               KEY, HOBART                       GOOCH (PETTIT)                   KING OPERATING CORPORATION       05981
               KIBBE                             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16021
               KICKAPOO 'TP' 4                   OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16137
               KICKAPOO CREEK GAS UNIT           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15879
               KICKAPOO TP 8                     OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16145
               KILDARE /EAST GLOYD/ UNIT         KILDARE                          MCKNIGHT, C. L.                  04738
               KILDARE /WEST GLOYD/ UNIT         KILDARE                          RIDGELING WELL SALVAGE           04641
               KILDARE EAST GLOYD UNIT           KILDARE                          STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           14189
               KILLGO, J. T.                     SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              04748
               KILLINGSWORTH, COL. IKE           WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14956
               KING                              FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13652
               KING HEIRS                        STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15213
               KING-CROW UNIT                    NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03390
               KING, A. N. & V.                  GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          BASA RESOURCES, INC.             14384
               KING, WYATT                       KILDARE (COTTON VALLEY, OIL)     PEGASI OPERATING INC.            12283
               KINGSTREE RANCH                   WOODLAWN                         T W CLEMONS OPERATING CO., LLC   16160
               KINNEY                            EZIM (TRAVIS PEAK)               LEASE HOLDERS ACQUISITIONS LLC   14895
               KINNEY LINDSTROM FOUND. INC UNIT  HILL (7850 SAND)                 MORGAN CASING CREW               10829
               KINNEY, J. C.                     DANVILLE (PETTIT)                TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14594
               KINSEY-JW                         CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          10494
               KINSEY, N. V.                     CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00115
               KIRBY-BLACK STONE OL              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  SHOCO PRODUCTION LLC             13921
               KIRKLAND AND KIRKLAND             QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01365
               KIRKLAND AND WATSON               QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01367
               KIRKLAND-HARRIS                   QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01364
               KIRKLAND-WATSON                   QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02724
               KIRKLAND, N. J.                   QUITMAN                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  01376
               KIRKLAND, N. J.                   QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  01419
               KIRKLAND, NELLIE                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01366
               KIRKLAND, P. J.                   QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01368
               KIRKLAND, P. J.                   QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01410
               KIRKLAND, P. J.                   QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02751
               KIRKLIN KINGDOM                   HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16026
               KIRKPATRICK 5 TP                  OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16087
               KLEUPPEL GAS UNIT                 CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             EAGLE OIL & GAS CO.              16121
               KNAUTH                            CHARLES H. DAVIS (PETTIT CRANE)  BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              12538
               KNIGHTON                          WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY 8300)      BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14150
               KNOWLES                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16055
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               KNOX                              WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15898
               KODIAK                            ANGIE (JAMES LIME)               ROCKCLIFF ENERGY OPERATING III   15461
               KRALJ, N.                         LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12699
               KYLE, EARL, ET AL                 CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          05141
               L. D. STEWART                     MT. VERNON (TRAVIS PEAK)         FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15225
               LA GRONE, DON H.                  CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00118
               LACY HEIRS                        GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15101
               LACY, TOM ET. AL.                 GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05470
               LACY, TOM ET. AL. OIL UNIT #2     GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05481
               LAFORCE, H. C.                    HAWKINS (PALUXY, SOUTH)          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          14853
               LAGRONE                           ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) SMK VACUUM SERVICE               12064
               LAIRD -A- ESTATE                  R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              R & C PETROLEUM, INC.            13012
               LAIRD, MACK                       WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12035
               LAIRD, MACK OIL UNIT #2           WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12232
               LAIRD, MACK OIL UNIT #3           WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12365
               LAIRD, ROY H. COUNTRY CLUB        DANVILLE (PETTIT)                RMOR PRODUCTION                  14581
               LAKE FERRELL UNIT                 LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         04504
               LAKE FERRELL UNIT                 LAKE FERRELL (TRAVIS PEAK)       ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15415
               LAKE GAS UNIT 1                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15598
               LAKE OIL UNIT 1                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15809
               LAKE SHORE                        BRIDGES, E. (ANNONA)             FORZA OPERATING, LLC             14660
               LAMBERT                           MEREDITH SMITH (TRAVIS PEAK)     SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     14663
               LANDERS UNIT                      GILMER (COTTON VALLEY SANDS)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16042
               LANDERS, W. M.                    GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15354
               LANDON                            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15088
               LANDON                            MINDEN (RODESSA)                 SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15722
               LANE                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16054
               LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A) UNIT       LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      PWR OPERATING, LLC               13546
               LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY B SAND) UNIT  LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY B SAND)      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13307
               LANE CHAPEL, W. (PALUXY B) UNIT   LANE CHAPEL, W. (PALUXY B)       ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13815
               LANE, GARY L.                     I & L (PALUXY)                   TOWNES, DON                      12518
               LANE, MOLLIE MRS.                 HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12496
               LANE, WILLIAM H. -A-              GOOCH (PETTIT)                   KING OPERATING CORPORATION       10078
               LANGFORD, J.E.                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13427
               LANGLEY UNIT                      TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   12341
               LANGTON                           C&H (PAGE)                       CRATON OPERATING LLC             12081
               LANIER                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15937
               LANTZ                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16046
               LARUE -B-                         PEARSON CHAPEL (EDWARDS)         ELLIOTT OIL & GAS OPERATING CO.  10903
               LARUE, H.                         SAND BRANCH CREEK (BUDA)         ELLIOTT OIL & GAS OPERATING CO.  13859
               LASSITER, W. H.                   SALMON (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         PETROLEUM RESOURCES OF TEXAS     15509
               LATHAM "B"                        BRYANS MILL (RODESSA CONS.)      SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  14826
               LATHAM 2                          CARTHAGE, SOUTH (PETTIT, UPPER)  TOWER RESOURCES INC              13870
               LATHAM 2                          CARTHAGE, SW. (TRAVIS PEAK)      TOWER RESOURCES INC              13873
               LATIMER, J. P.                    TOOLAN (PETTIT, LOWER)           GIANT NRG CO., LP                11418
               LAURA INGRAM                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15082
               LAW, MATTIE KATE FROST            FROST (SMACKOVER)                VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        05063
               LAWSON                            LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15651
               LAYTON                            NACOGDOCHES                      PAINSTAKING OIL                  12020
               LAYTON #1                         NACOGDOCHES                      PAINSTAKING OIL                  11313
               LEATH ESTATE GAS UNIT             HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14474
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               LEATH, V.C.                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15892
               LEDBETTER-JONES NO. 5             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16134
               LEDBETTER-JONES NO. 7             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16128
               LEE -G-                           WILLOW SPRINGS-MACKEY (TR. PK.)  AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     11772
               LEE GU "A"                        WOODLAWN (PETTIT 6500)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          14439
               LEE STEWART                       NEUHOFF (CLARKSVILLE)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15547
               LEE, CLARK                        SHEA (RODESSA)                   DORSEY, ETHMAR                   11618
               LEE, EDDIE                        TOOLAN (PETTIT, LOWER)           TAB OPERATING, INC.              10833
               LEE, J.C. ESTATE OIL UNIT #1      LAKE QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)   SIMS, JIM                        05453
               LEE, W.C.                         DANVILLE (PETTIT)                BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15705
               LELAND                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15723
               LEMMON,L.                         LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05899
               LEMOINE                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15970
               LENNOX                            DOMINO (CLARKSVILLE)             MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15859
               LENNOX FOUNDATION                 CLARKSVILLE (COTTON VALLEY SAND) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      13670
               LEONARD, OBIE                     KELLYVILLE (HILL LIME)           LINOP CORPORATION                12462
               LESTER                            LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12157
               LEVENIA RAYSON ESTATE             CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-SP)        TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14327
               LEWIS                             LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        GEL PETROLEUM, INC.              14334
               LEWIS & WICKS                     RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             MCCORMICK PRODUCTION CO, INC.    01467
               LEWIS ET AL                       BARKLEY (WOODBINE)               BROWNING, LANDON                 05030
               LEWIS UNIT A-340                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  DELFIN OPERATING, LLC            15799
               LEWIS, JOSIE, ET AL               SLOCUM, NW. (PEPPER, LOWER)      TOWER RESOURCES INC              04070
               LIBERTY-EYLAU ISD                 TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      LEGACY EXPLORATION, LLC I        13260
               LIGHT                             RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14172
               LIGHT "C"                         RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14197
               LIGHT A                           RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14188
               LILES, KATIE SUE                  KATIE SUE (PALUXY)               ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12336
               LILY (ALLOC)                      GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        16140
               LINCOLN HRS.                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          13258
               LINDEN                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16116
               LINDLEY, DAVID T.                 NEUHOFF (CLARKSVILLE)            ENERGY PRODUCTION CORPORATION    14181
               LINDSEY, T. C.                    BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK OIL)        FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            03082
               LINER, WILLIE ANN                 DANVILLE (HENDERSON)             RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                12609
               LINER, WILLIE ANN                 DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           CHAPARRAL ENERGY, L.L.C.         14812
               LINTNER                           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15755
               LINTNER OIL UNIT 1                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15375
               LIONHEAD                          GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        16075
               LIPPE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15974
               LIPSEY                            NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      QUANTUM OIL & GAS CORPORATION    15005
               LIPSEY -A-                        NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      QUANTUM OIL & GAS CORPORATION    15031
               LIPSEY -B-                        NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      QUANTUM OIL & GAS CORPORATION    15068
               LITTLE                            WILLIAM WISE                     URBAN OIL & GAS GROUP, LLC       15513
               LITTLE OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11250
               LIVINSTON, ET AL                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          EXECUTIVE PRODUCTION, INC.       10539
               LLOYD UNIT                        HONEY HOLLOW (PETTIT Y)          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  14878
               LLOYD, C. E.                      MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14562
               LLOYD, C. E. -A-                  HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13199
               LLOYD, C. E. -B-                  MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14564
               LLOYD, C. E. UNIT                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15779
               LOCKER, LEONA, UNIT               SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              04773
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               LOCKETT                           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK OIL)        JEEMS BAYOU PRODUCTION CORP.     00047
               LOCKETT                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16108
               LOCKETT, R. F. UNIT               PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11216
               LOCKETT, ROY B.                   PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04753
               LOCKLER                           SLOCUM, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     TOWER RESOURCES INC              11245
               LOCKLER, T.H. UNIT                SLOCUM, NORTH (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)  TOWER RESOURCES INC              10532
               LODI GAS UNIT #2                  RODESSA (GLOYD)                  BROOKS OIL COMPANY               10292
               LODISKI-POWELL                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02873
               LOFFER, SALLIE                    LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10212
               LONE STAR GAS BETHEL DOME STOR.   BETHEL DOME (STORAGE)            ATMOS PIPELINE - TEXAS           12172
               LONE STAR STEEL                   ROSEWOOD (COTTON VALLEY)         ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         14351
               LONG-BELL OIL UNIT                BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13262
               LONG-BELL OIL UNIT #2             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13335
               LONG-BELL OIL UNIT #3             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13314
               LONG-BELL OIL UNIT #4             BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13454
               LONG, E. I.                       TALIAFERRO (PETTIT, UPPER)       TAB OPERATING, INC.              11790
               LONGHORN                          SCOTTSVILLE, NW. (PETTIT 6200)   COMSTOCK OIL & GAS, LLC          13607
               LONGLEY, GUY                      CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            11182
               LONGLEY, GUY                      CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        16005
               LONGVIEW SWD                      JOHN C. ROBBINS (PETTIT)         KATY SALTWATER DISPOSAL CO., INC 14383
               LOONEY, DON, ET AL                NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             KROG PARTNERS, LLC               03531
               LOPER, J.D.                       CAYUGA                           ENR OPERATING, LLC               05747
               LOPER, VERNA                      CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                ENR OPERATING, LLC               14274
               LOTUS (ALLOC)                     GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        16141
               LOU-TEX                           LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         WILCOX OPERATING CORPORATION     11609
               LOUIS WERNER SAWMILL E            BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        14861
               LOVELL, MARY D.                   DANVILLE (PETTIT, LOWER)         BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           04244
               LOWE, A. F.                       MERIGALE-PAUL                    VOGO, INC.                       00913
               LUCAS OU A                        ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14987
               LUHNOW, C. C.                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05262
               LUKENBILL, TOMMIE                 BUD LEE                          SUPERIOR ROYALTY, LLC            13956
               LUNDELL CREEK                     WILDCAT                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15982
               LUNDY                             MAPLETON (DURST SD.)             PARTEN OPERATING INC.            15262
               LUTONSKY                          NOVA (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           BLAZER RESOURCES, INC.           05491
               LYNCH WHIDDON                     HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           ELLORA ENERGY INC.               14449
               LYNCH, CHARLES SWD                CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      15817
               LYNCH, DAVID                      ROSBOROUGH SPRING, E. (T. P.)    BRAMMER ENGINEERING, INC.        11387
               M & W                             NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 12021
               M & W INVESTMENTS                 NACOGDOCHES                      BONI OIL INCORPORATED            11376
               M HERNANDEZ                       MT. VERNON (PETTIT)              FAIR OIL, LTD.                   16094
               M. LANCASTER UNIT                 LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05577
               M.H. DANIELS                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15183
               M.T. COLE                         STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15394
               MAC DONNELL -B-                   FROST (SMACKOVER)                VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        10198
               MACDONALD CO. -B-A-               FROST (SMACKOVER)                SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  05025
               MACDONELL CO. OF LIMA, INC., THE  FROST (SMACKOVER)                VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        12308
               MACKEY                            POTTER                           GAINES OPERATING, LLC            01324
               MACKEY                            WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     O.T. OIL                         13672
               MACKEY A                          MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            15586
               MACKEY HEIRS                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14357
               MACKEY HEIRS 'J'                  WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15395
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               MACKEY, L. L.                     WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14148
               MACKEY, L.L.                      WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16004
               MADELEY "F"                       BRIDGES                          FORZA OPERATING, LLC             14627
               MADELEY M1H UNIT                  BRIDGES, E. (MOORINGSPORT)       FORZA OPERATING, LLC             14713
               MAE SEALY "A"                     FAIRPLAY, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13600
               MAHKO                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) FOSSIL PETROLEUM LLC             16147
               MAJOR KENNEDY ESTATE GU           OAK HILL, S. (PETTIT)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14322
               MALDONADO, ROMEO                  JACKSONVILLE (WOODBINE)          LOS HIJOS DE SANCHEZ J LLC       14850
               MALLORY                           OLD SABINE (UPPER GLEN ROSE)     STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15662
               MALLORY, ERIC                     LINDALE (RODESSA B-3)            KATY RESOURCES LLC               13305
               MALONE-TAYLOR UNIT                MANZIEL, SE. (RODESSA V)         SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12642
               MALONEY                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16038
               MANDALAY                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16127
               MANDY GU 1                        SYM-JAC, WEST (HOSSTON)          MAG EXPLORATION LLC              15796
               MANGHAM UNIT                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14015
               MANLEY FAMILY PARTNERSHIP         BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14936
               MANNING-FOSTER (AW)               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16015
               MANNING-KESSLER (AW)              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15922
               MANSON, MARY LOU                  WINONA (PALUXY A)                CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     15047
               MANVILLE                          RAMBO, NORTH (RODESSA 6100)      CALYX EXPLORATION & PROD. CORP.  12359
               MANZIEL SWD SYSTEM                MANZIEL                          GULFTEX OPERATING INC            05667
               MARGARET V                        TRINITY                          BOSCO PETROLEUM LLC              15159
               MARKEY #1                         OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15680
               MARKS                             CONCORD DOME (RODESSA)           PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        15838
               MARSH                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16158
               MARSH, BESS SWAN                  MOLLY-JANE (PALUXY)              SIMS, JIM                        04023
               MARTIN                            BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6300)       ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        15249
               MARTIN                            HUXLEY (6100)                    AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14894
               MARTIN                            SCOTTSVILLE, NW. (PETTIT 6200)   SHIDLER, MARK L., INC.           14346
               MARTIN GU 1                       OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15614
               MARTIN-TUTTLE GAS UNIT            BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14978
               MARTINDALE                        BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  NECHES TRANSPORT INC.            13337
               MARY BRADFORD                     IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15389
               MARY IDA STONE                    MT. VERNON (TRAVIS PEAK)         FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15305
               MARY LOU MANSON                   WINONA (PALUXY B)                CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     14728
               MASON, ETAL                       WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      01964
               MASON, MAUD                       WOODLAWN                         LODI DRILLING & SERVICE CO.      13283
               MASSEY                            BRIDGES                          PRINCESS THREE OPERATING, LLC    14818
               MAST, A. T.                       WILDCAT                          SIDELINE ENERGY INC.             11952
               MAST, A. T.                       NACOGDOCHES                      ARENCIA OIL CO., INC.            10857
               MAST, A. T. "C"                   NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 11724
               MATHIS                            ANWAC (1300 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            14226
               MATHIS                            ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13888
               MATTHEWS                          CROW (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15679
               MATTHEWS- FORD                    CROW (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15791
               MATTHEWS-PEEPLES                  CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          R. LACY SERVICES, LTD.           13612
               MATTHEWS-RAY                      CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15885
               MATTHEWS, S. E. UNIT              CARTHAGE (PETTIT, UPPER)         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14952
               MATTIE RITTER HEIRS OIL UNIT      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15549
               MAUD SMITH                        WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14471
               MAUDE CADENHEAD                   BETHANY (PETTIT)                 ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           16039
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               MAVIS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15805
               MAY                               RAWLINS (1020 WILCOX)            UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  14831
               MAY                               RAWLINS (1030 WILCOX)            UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  14834
               MAY                               RAWLINS (1040 WILCOX)            UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  14833
               MAY                               RAWLINS (1080 WILCOX)            UPSTREAM RESOURCE PARTNERS, LLC  14832
               MAY SEALEY                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15125
               MAY SEALEY UNIT                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14983
               MAY 154                           WILDCAT                          MILLENNIUM EXPLORATION CO. LLC   15758
               MAY/WOLF                          PETROREAL BROOM CITY (WOODBINE)  SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     13320
               MAY, EVELYN                       PETROREAL BROOM CITY (WOODBINE)  SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     13334
               MAY, LENA                         BROOM CITY (UPPER WOODBINE)      SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     13445
               MC ELYEA, J. H.                   MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE FB A)   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05471
               MC INTOSH GOLDSMITH UNIT A        QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05679
               MCALLISTER                        MERIGALE-PAUL (PALUXY)           FAIR OIL, LTD.                   12417
               MCALVAIN                          FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        15485
               MCANALLY, K. W.                   PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        13060
               MCBRAYER, J. R.                   LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10867
               MCBRIDE                           WASKOM                           MCBRIDE OPERATING LLC            15696
               MCBRIDE                           WASKOM (GLOYD)                   MCBRIDE OPERATING LLC            15910
               MCBRIDE, M.B., TRACT 4            NACOGDOCHES                      ELMS OIL COMPANY                 10515
               MCCARTER                          TOWNLEY (WOODBINE)               BKM PRODUCTION                   14221
               MCCAULEY                          SCOTTSVILLE, N. (PETTIT LOWER)   TIPCO OPERATING CO.              12961
               MCCAULEY, S. M.                   SAND FLAT, N. (RODESSA, LO.)     DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     13997
               MCCAULEY, S. M.                   SAND FLAT, N. (RODESSA, MID.)    DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     05627
               MCCLINTON                         SLOCUM                           LOCKOUT CORPORATION              11315
               MCCLINTON, R. A.                  SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    11528
               MCCOLLUM, GENE A.                 GILMER (COTTON VALLEY SANDS)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15018
               MCCOY OIL UNIT                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        J-W OPERATING CO.                11468
               MCCRAY, WILL                      LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10446
               MCCREIGHT, G. A.                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01369
               MCCREIGHT, G. A.                  QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01411
               MCCREIGHT, G. A.                  QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02725
               MCCREIGHT, G. A.                  QUITMAN (WOODBINE)               ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13993
               MCD                               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16000
               MCDADE-CURRY UNIT                 MERIGALE-PAUL                    JURASSIC EXPLORATION, INC.       10641
               MCDANIEL                          ALBA (SMACKOVER)                 VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        11697
               MCDANIEL                          OLD BOSTON (MOORINGSPORT A)      MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15968
               MCDANIEL SWD                      OLD BOSTON (MOORINGSPORT A)      MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        16126
               MCDONALD                          MCDONALD (SLIGO)                 MAP PRODUCTION CO., INC.         15323
               MCDONALD SCHOOL LAND              HAYNES (MITCHELL)                WHATLEY, O.B. OIL COMPANY, INC.  12890
               MCDONALD, G. H.                   HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  13053
               MCDONALD, G. H. -A-               HAYNES (MITCHELL)                SPEAR PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC.   12491
               MCDONALD, J. B.                   NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 05780
               MCDOUGAL, MAUDE T.                NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01086
               MCDOWELL, PAUL                    YANTIS (RODESSA)                 VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15284
               MCDUFFIE, B.J. GAS UNIT           APPLEBY, N. (ROD-TP CONS)        HIBBARD ENERGY, LP               15782
               MCELROY                           OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15835
               MCELROY A                         OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15834
               MCELROY OIL UNIT 1                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15377
               MCELROY, BILLY                    TALCO                            COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      11190
               MCELYEA, J.H.-1-B-                MANZIEL (RODESSA -V-)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05880
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               MCFARLAND                         POTTER                           GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05246
               MCFARLAND TRUST                   ANWAC (900 WILCOX)               JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13884
               MCFARLAND TRUST                   ANWAC (1300 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13773
               MCFARLAND TRUST                   ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            14132
               MCFARLAND, EDDIE WAYNE            OLDHAM (RODESSA, LO.)            SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     13359
               MCFARLANE-ALFORD (AW)             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16022
               MCFARLIN, P V                     CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13584
               MCFARLIN, P. V.                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11330
               MCGEE                             QUITMAN-CATHEY (PETTIT)          CIRCLE A PROPERTIES LLC          13000
               MCGEE, ARCHIE                     QUITMAN, S. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    VOGO, INC.                       04897
               MCGEE, SCOTT R. UNIT              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6156)      XTO ENERGY INC.                  12725
               MCGLOTHIN                         BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14777
               MCGLOTHIN, W. C.                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11450
               MCGLOTHIN, W. C., EST.            PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    10003
               MCGREDE 'A'                       WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15637
               MCINTOSH-GOLDSMITH NO. 1          QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01370
               MCINTOSH, OPAL                    QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              04322
               MCINTOSH, OPAL                    QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01414
               MCINTOSH, OPAL                    QUITMAN-MCINTOSH (WOODBINE)      ATLAS OPERATING LLC              11978
               MCKEETHAN                         GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            KAISER-FRANCIS OIL COMPANY       11025
               MCKEETHAN                         GOODSON (TRAVIS PEAK)            VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15576
               MCKENZIE, J. F.                   PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    02865
               MCKINLEY                          WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15932
               MCKINLEY 'A'                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15546
               MCKINLEY GAS UNIT                 WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15836
               MCKINLEY, J. C.                   WILLOW SPRINGS-MACKEY (TR. PK.)  ELMS OIL COMPANY                 13440
               MCKINLEY, JC & RS                 GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15294
               MCKINNEY, C. L.                   SLOCUM                           RECON OIL CO.                    03438
               MCLENDON-COMBEST                  WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14018
               MCLENDON-COMBEST 'D'              WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15820
               MCLENDON-COMBEST 'F'              WILLOW SPRINGS (RODESSA)         DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15591
               MCLENDON-COMBEST 'M'              WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15711
               MCLENDON-COMBEST "A"              WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14386
               MCLENDON-COMBEST "G"              WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14863
               MCLENDON-COMBEST "H"              WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14862
               MCLOFFLIN                         WASKOM (NANCY 6000)              SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13165
               MCLOFFLIN OIL UNIT                WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14380
               MCMANUS, JEFF                     QUITMAN (RODESSA)                FORRESTER OIL & GAS CO.          14915
               MCMILLAN                          WILDCAT                          PONTA E&P LLP                    14859
               MCMILLAN, BRUCE JR. FOUNDATION    SHEA (DORSEY)                    MCBRIDE OPERATING LLC            10953
               MCMOYLE                           CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             EAGLE OIL & GAS CO.              16123
               MCMULLEN, E.P.                    LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10517
               MCMURREY                          WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14436
               MCMURREY 'A'                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15090
               MCMURREY 'B'                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15208
               MCMURREY 'B'                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15474
               MCMURREY 'D'                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15274
               MCNEE, P. J.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-SMITH)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12813
               MCNEE, P. J.                      CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13542
               MCPHAIL OIL UNIT                  RODESSA (PETTIT UPPER)           STM OIL & GAS LLC                15193
               MCWHIRTER, ETAL UNIT -A-          MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00844
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               MEADOR, R. C.                     CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                VEC OPERATING, LLC               13641
               MEADOWS STONE OIL UNIT A          DANVILLE (PETTIT)                TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14595
               MEADOWS, MATTIE, MRS., OIL UNIT   DANVILLE (PETTIT)                BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14616
               MEADOWS, PUGH GAS UNIT            WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15854
               MEADOWS, PUGH GAS UNIT            WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16117
               MEBANE, ELBERT                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05504
               MEISENHEIMER                      NACOGDOCHES                      HENDERSON INDUSTRIES, INC.       10902
               MEISENHEIMER, ETTIELOU            NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 01017
               MEISENHEIMER, GEORGE              NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 04329
               MELTON GAS UNIT                   WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15730
               MELTON, L. L. "A"                 WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14151
               MERCURY                           TRIX-LIZ, EAST (WOODBINE -B-)    TREK RESOURCES, INC.             13552
               MERIGALE-PAUL WATERFLOOD UNIT #3  MERIGALE-PAUL                    FOUR DIAMOND OPERATING, LLC      02124
               MERIT-VENTERS "A"                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13835
               MERRITT UNIT                      TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   12521
               MESSEC, CARL                      MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       RAMTEX ENERGY LLC                14495
               MESSER, L.                        NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             01141
               METCALF, F                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14748
               METHODIST HOME FOUNDATION UNIT    LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05621
               METZ                              NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      WHEELER OPERATING CORPORATION    14264
               MEYER ESTATE                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               11280
               MEYER, VICTOR                     MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            04333
               MEYERS                            PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  02146
               MEYERS, ANNA                      BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         GOODWILL, G. R.                  11905
               MEZZLES                           PINE MILLS,W.(SECOND SUBCLARKVL) BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          10904
               MHS-VANCE                         WASKOM (NANCY 6000)              BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14063
               MIDWAY LAKE UNIT                  MIDWAY LAKE                      A&D OPERATING                    04624
               MIKE #1                           EZIM (TRAVIS PEAK)               FULLSPIKE ENERGY LLC             15296
               MILLER                            EASTHAM STATE FARM (GLENROSE)    TRAILBLAZER ENERGY RESOURCES,LLC 15479
               MILLER                            PANOLA                           PRENWELL, LLC                    15057
               MILLER                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15628
               MILLER OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL                      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11837
               MILLER OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11255
               MILLER-HURT NO.2                  FAIRWAY (RODESSA)                HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   16060
               MILLER, LIZZIE -A-                PANOLA                           SACHEM ENERGY, INC.              01174
               MILLER, T. H.                     NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             05819
               MILLS, J. W.                      PURT, W. (RODESSA 10,050)        ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15230
               MILLS, J. W.                      PURT,W. (RODESSA 10,200)         ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         10800
               MILLS, J.W.                       PURT,W. (RODESSA 10,200)         ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         10461
               MILTON                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16047
               MILTON ANDERSON OIL UNIT 1        OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16020
               MILTON ANDERSON TP                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16036
               MINA                              MAYDELL (WOODBINE)               WMO OIL, LLC                     15264
               MINDEN INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DIST.   SHILOH(TRAVIS PEAK -A-)          PETRO ENGINEERING INC.           04999
               MINDEN SWD                        MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14709
               MIRAGE                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15795
               MIT-GO                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     16050
               MITCHELL                          BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  11118
               MITCHELL                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16080
               MITCHELL                          WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK-CHARLSIE)    SHELBY, MICHAEL H.               14336
               MITCHELL "J"                      LASSATER (TRAVIS PEAK)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13347
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               MITCHELL, PARLEE                  WOLF CREEK (TRAVIS PEAK)         WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       11420
               MITCHELL, REBECCA -B-             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         L-TEXX PETROLEUM, LP             00833
               MITCHELL, RUFUS                   BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              14778
               MITCHEM, SHERMAN                  CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            TRACY PRODUCTION                 03623
               MOBIL-CITY OF KILGORE             R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 13087
               MOLANDES, RONALD                  DELANEY BRANCH (WILCOX)          DHW WELL SERVICE, INC.           13122
               MOLLIE SHAW "G"                   TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        01832
               MOLLIE WOOLF 1                    OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15400
               MONCRIEF, MATTIE                  WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15324
               MONNIG, J. O.                     LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00793
               MONNIG, J. O.                     LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00802
               MONTE CARLO                       HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15921
               MONTGOMERY                        NAVARRO CROSSING                 WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       12875
               MOODY COTTON COMPANY              MAPLETON (DURST SD.)             PARTEN OPERATING INC.            13985
               MOODY NATIONAL BANK               GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12673
               MOODY, W.L. UNIT                  CAYUGA (TRINITY)                 JAY MANAGEMENT COMPANY, LLC      10349
               MOON PIE                          NACOGDOCHES                      SONERRA RESOURCES CORPORATION    15036
               MOONROCK (RODESSA) UNIT           MOONROCK (RODESSA)               KALOS CORPORATION                14512
               MOORE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16074
               MOORE                             IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15384
               MOORE                             MISTER SHINGLE (PETTIT)          CINRON ENERGY, LLC               13091
               MOORE                             TOOLAN (PETTIT, LOWER)           FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            13476
               MOORE                             TOOLAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            11192
               MOORE OIL UNIT                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14234
               MOORE- STARCKE                    MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               EAGLE OIL & GAS CO.              15659
               MOORE, BOZIE, UNIT                NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03487
               MOORE, HOWARD C.                  NEUHOFF (WOODBINE)               MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          10279
               MOORE, HOWARD C.                  SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15260
               MOORE, J. UNIT                    PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, UPPER)     PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            12727
               MOORE, J. W. ETAL                 FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               12789
               MOORE, JEMIMA                     GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          SND OPERATING, L.L.C.            12217
               MOORE, L. C., /FATE/              MT. VERNON (PETTIT)              FAIR OIL, LTD.                   02801
               MOORE, O. C. & O. J.              PANOLA                           SACHEM ENERGY, INC.              02303
               MOORE, R. M. -B-                  CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10369
               MOORE, R. M. "A"                  CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14612
               MOORE, TOM ESTATE                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-WOOLWORTH) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13484
               MOORES, S. H.                     SHEA (RODESSA)                   HARBOR RESOURCES LLC             12787
               MORAN, H.G.                       BLACKFOOT, NORTH (RODESSA)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10585
               MORBY OIL UNIT                    MAP BOYS (RODESSA)               FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14621
               MORBY OIL UNIT NO. 18             MAP BOYS (RODESSA)               FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14750
               MORGAN                            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       LARGO OIL COMPANY                14491
               MORGAN UNIT                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13948
               MORGAN UNIT                       LINDALE (RODESSA)                3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            15497
               MORNING STAR                      HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16058
               MORRIS                            LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15728
               MORRIS, ER                        MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               EAGLE OIL & GAS CO.              15373
               MORRIS, O. E.                     WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            05319
               MORROW, ELIZABETH                 LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  03272
               MORSE UNIT                        LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15195
               MOSELEY                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16090
               MOSELEY, BISHOP                   CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            WTR OPERATING LLC                11433



DEC 30, 2025                                        OIL LEASE NAME INDEX LISTING                                        PAGE 571
                                                              (OLM003)

  DISTRICT 06

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                       ---LEASE NAME---                     FIELD NAME                      ORGANIZATION           LEASE
                                                                                                NAME               NUMBER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               MOSELEY, BISHOP                   CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   WTR OPERATING LLC                10503
               MOSELEY, CALVIN                   MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05197
               MOSELEY, W. A.                    NORMAN PAUL                      PETROLEUM ASSET MANAGEMENT CORP  10757
               MOSLEY                            EASTHAM STATE FARM (GLENROSE)    TRAILBLAZER ENERGY RESOURCES,LLC 15481
               MOSLEY, L.                        MIDWAY LAKE                      GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    10372
               MOSS ESTATE                       CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            LEASE HOLDERS ACQUISITIONS LLC   15050
               MOTLEY HEIRS UNIT NO. 1           OVERTON, E. (TRAVIS PEAK)        ELMS OIL COMPANY                 12069
               MT-DELREY #1                      LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         MT ENERGY LLC                    15640
               MUELLER-DAVIS UNIT                WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK-VONNY)       SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13354
               MULLINS                           CARTHAGE (6204 SAND)             URSUS OIL AND GAS                13382
               MULLINS, O. V. ET AL              CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           EC PRODUCTION LLC                14421
               MULLINS, O. V. UNIT 2 #2          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6156)      URSUS OIL AND GAS                12508
               MURCHISON                         BLACKFOOT, S.W. (TRAVIS PEAK)    BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13173
               MURCHISON "A"                     BLACKFOOT, S.W. (TRAVIS PEAK)    BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13273
               MURPHY                            DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14773
               MURPHY                            FLINT, SOUTH (TRAVIS PEAK)       FLINT PIPELINE COMPANY           05782
               MURPHY OU #1                      DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14756
               MURRAY                            OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15808
               MURRAY,W.E. ESTATE                IRENE (PALUXY)                   SIMS, JIM                        05885
               MURVAUL GAS UNIT                  J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         PEDERNALES PETROLEUM OP, LLC     15236
               MYERS                             PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10066
               MYRICK UNIT                       FAIRWAY (RODESSA)                XTO ENERGY INC.                  04075
               N. N. WILLS D                     CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   14265
               NABOURS                           WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15609
               NADINE                            LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15851
               NARRAMORE                         WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY)           BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15845
               NARRAMORE                         WASKOM (DOWNER)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14311
               NARRAMORE                         WASKOM (MATTIE)                  BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14192
               NASH, EMMA                        HARLETON, NORTH-EAST (PETTIT)    FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11594
               NASH, EMMA                        WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11319
               NATIONAL FOREST                   LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    11686
               NATIONAL FOREST (19739) "A"       LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    13135
               NATIONAL FOREST (19739) "B"       LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    13136
               NATURAL GAS & OIL                 TRICE (WOODBINE)                 TEXEAST OPERATING CO., INC.      02118
               NAYS, PERMELIA                    NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01087
               NEAL, GEORGE #2                   BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           12679
               NECHES /SUB-CLARKSVILLE/ UNIT     NECHES (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         PELES, LLC                       03605
               NECHES OIL UNIT NO. 4             NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01090
               NECHES OU 18                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01094
               NECHES OU 22                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01096
               NECHES OU 23                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01097
               NECHES OU 3                       NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01089
               NECHES OU 32                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01099
               NECHES OU 35                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01100
               NECHES OU 48                      NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       12939
               NED                               GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15525
               NELLIE                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15958
               NELLIE OWENS                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  15524
               NELLO MAE-BLANCHE OIL UNIT        CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       O'BENCO, INC.                    05536
               NELMS, H. M.                      TENNESSEE COLONY (PETTIT)        DUNN, CHARLES DAVID              11327
               NELMS, H. M.                      TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     DUNN, CHARLES DAVID              05957
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               NELSON                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16153
               NELSON HILL UNIT                  GREEN FOX, E. (PETTIT -B-)       TEXLA OPERATING COMPANY          12019
               NESBITT, ARCH                     HALLSVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)         CAVILLO OIL COMPANY LC OF TEXAS  11542
               NEUHOFF (BUDA-WOODBINE) UNIT      NEUHOFF (BUDA-WOODBINE)          MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          12179
               NEVADA - ALEXANDER OIL UNIT       CARTHAGE (CHADWICK 2)            TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13836
               NEW HOPE DEEP UNIT                NEW HOPE (COTTON VALLEY)         J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           14497
               NEW HOPE DEEP UNIT                NEW HOPE (TRAVIS PEAK)           J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           13833
               NEW HOPE UNIT                     NEW HOPE                         J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           01120
               NEW HOPE UNIT                     NEW HOPE (BACON LIME)            J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           01126
               NEW HOPE UNIT                     NEW HOPE (ELLEDGE)               J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           05897
               NEW HOPE UNIT                     NEW HOPE (HILL SAND)             J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           01129
               NEWMAN, MAXIE                     WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         14654
               NEWMAN,W.H.                       MANZIEL (RODESSA -V-)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  04258
               NEWSOME UNIT                      NEWSOME (PITTSBURG 8200)         LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14931
               NEWTON COUNTY SWD                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KEY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC         13322
               NEWTON HEIRS                      WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15701
               NEWTON, ELSIE                     TRACE,NORTH (WOODBINE)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          12825
               NEWTON, ELSIE J.                  TRACE (WOODBINE)                 ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         05660
               NEWTON, H.D.                      WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             TEX-OK ENERGY, LTD PARTNERSHIP   10670
               NEWTON, HARRIS D.                 TRACE (WOODBINE)                 TEX-OK ENERGY, LTD PARTNERSHIP   05642
               NICHOLS                           RODESSA (HILL 5800)              STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15348
               NICHOLS 'H'                       PONE (BASAL PETTIT)              SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15605
               NICHOLS "F"                       COUNTY LAKE (TRAVIS PEAK)        SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14702
               NICHOLS ET AL                     BOWMAN CREEK (SMACKOVER)         SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  14059
               NICHOLS, W. R. ET AL              BOWMAN CREEK (SMACKOVER)         SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  13987
               NICHOLSON                         CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10741
               NICKELSON, B. W.                  MUSE CHURCH (WOODBINE)           BROWNING, LANDON                 12303
               NICOL                             SALMON (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         CURZAC OIL AND GAS, LLC          16009
               NOBLES, S.                        GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05425
               NOE, H. H.                        HONEY HOLLOW (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15328
               NOE, H. H.                        MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       04871
               NOE, J. L.                        MANZIEL                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       00847
               NOE, J. L.                        MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00863
               NOLAN SENESAC 5                   OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15046
               NORRIS                            R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 12745
               NORRIS ESTATE                     WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15735
               NORRIS, N.C. HEIRS                WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13665
               NORTH JONESVILLE "B"              WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY 8300)      BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14271
               NORTH UNIT                        BETHANY (GLEN ROSE 4300)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       04957
               NORTH UNIT                        THREE T HARRIS CREEK (PALUXY)    3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14961
               O'BANION                          WASKOM (DANA SAND)               SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  12205
               O'BANION "A"                      WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            KING OPERATING CORPORATION       11924
               OAKHILL FACILITY                  OAK HILL, S. (PETTIT)            SABINE VALLEY PIPELINE LLC       14737
               OAKLAND CORP. WATERFLOOD UNIT     KILDARE                          MORANSCO ENERGY CORPORATION      12302
               OAKLAND CORP. WATERFLOOD UNIT     KILDARE                          RIDGELING WELL SALVAGE           14008
               OAKLAND CORPORATION               KILDARE (COTTON VALLEY)          PEGASI OPERATING INC.            15644
               OBANION UNIT                      WASKOM                           KING OPERATING CORPORATION       01847
               OBANNION, M. M.                   PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01195
               ODOM                              MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       CRATON OPERATING LLC             15153
               ODOM 'TP' 15                      OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16092
               ODOM, JR GU 1                     TROUP, WEST (RUCKER)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15825
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               ODOM, R. E. ETAL UNIT 1           BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13317
               ODOM, R.E. ET AL                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13297
               OLDS                              MIDWAY LAKE                      GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13591
               OLIVER OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11587
               ONEAL, W. L.                      CHAPEL HILL                      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00207
               ONEY, HENRY "A"                   WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12087
               ORR                               LASSATER (COTTON VALLEY)         BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14291
               ORR                               LASSATER (TRAVIS PEAK)           BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15595
               ORR-TIPPS UNIT                    MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK)             PARK & PARK OIL CO.              13798
               ORR-TIPPS UNIT                    SHILOH (PETTIT, LOWER)           PARK & PARK OIL CO.              13799
               ORUM                              FORTUNE OPERATING (FRDKSBG)      TEXAS LAND & PETRO CO., LLC      14374
               ORYX-AKIN                         WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15081
               OVERTON NORTH SWD                 GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE)             SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15957
               OVERTON 11 OIL WELL               FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15706
               OVERTON 3 OIL WELL                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15446
               OVERTON, E. (WOODBINE) UNIT       OVERTON, E. (WOODBINE)           4-SIGHT OPERATING COMPANY, LTD.  13433
               OVERTON, NE (PETTIT -A-) UNIT     OVERTON, NE (PETTIT -A-)         BASA RESOURCES, INC.             12422
               OWEN ILLINOIS, INC.               NACOGDOCHES                      POLAK OIL CO.                    11014
               OWENS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15989
               OWENS, A.H. O.U. NO. 1            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13668
               P. G. JR.                         PLEASANT GROVE (SHALLOW)         FLINT PIPELINE COMPANY           14314
               P. M. WILSON HEIRS UNIT 1         OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15318
               P.A. LENTZ UNIT                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-LENTZ)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12739
               P.B. & I.O. RR.                   NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        04263
               P.M. WILSON HEIRS GAS UNIT 1      OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15423
               P.M. WILSON HEIRS OIL UNIT        OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15246
               PACE, LACY                        CENTENNIAL (TRAVIS PEAK 6700)    PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        15897
               PADGETT, LUCY                     GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05419
               PAIGE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15996
               PALMER                            CHARLES S. COOK (WOODBINE)       MARTIN FOREE OPERATING II, LLC   15878
               PALMER                            SAND FLAT, N. (RODESSA, UP)      LEASE HOLDERS ACQUISITIONS LLC   12578
               PALMETTO-MEBANE                   POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01318
               PALMS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16113
               PALUXY "B" SAND UNIT              MARY BLEVINS (PALUXY B)          CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     14110
               PAM PETROLEUM/CHAMPION            LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    12178
               PANAM RUDD                        LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TEXLA OPERATING CO               15443
               PANCHO SWD                        AUSTONIO (GLENN SD.)             TX ENERGY SERVICES, LLC          15502
               PANOLA COUNTY DISPOSAL            CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         KEY ENERGY SERVICES, LLC         13715
               PANOLA DEVELOPMENT COMPANY        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           GLASSELL PRODUCING COMPANY, INC. 15929
               PAPAZIAN, J. A. ET AL             CROW (PALUXY)                    AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     12436
               PARIS                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15868
               PARKER                            NORTH OMEN (PETTIT)              ELM GROVE PRODUCTION, LLC        15658
               PARKER                            RODESSA (HILL)                   MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           14615
               PARKER, J. B.                     SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    03439
               PARKER, VIVIAN                    CREWS HILL (PETTIT)              LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14004
               PARKER, W. G., EST.               MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           04914
               PARKS                             MBT (PALUXY)                     BEAVER OIL & GAS OPERATING, LLC  15477
               PARRISH, W. R.                    HAWKINS                          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          00455
               PATE A                            STOCKMAN (TRAVIS PEAK, WEST)     HIBBARD ENERGY, LP               14632
               PATTERSON                         QUITMAN (WOODBINE)               ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13978
               PATTERSON, ISAAC                  QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01396
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               PATTERSON, ISSAC                  QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      05786
               PATTERSON, S. E.                  PANOLA                           BACKUS, SAM W.L.                 01184
               PATTON-JARVIS                     DANVILLE (HENDERSON)             BKM PRODUCTION                   15484
               PATTON-JARVIS                     DANVILLE (PETTIT)                BKM PRODUCTION                   14587
               PAXTON OIL UNIT                   DOTTIE SUE (WOODBINE)            BRG LONE STAR LTD.               15514
               PAYNE                             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15975
               PEACOCK                           SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          14145
               PEACOCK ET AL                     CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15233
               PEACOCK, C. A.                    HAWKINS (PALUXY LOWER)           MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          04412
               PEAK #1                           EZIM (TRAVIS PEAK)               LEASE HOLDERS ACQUISITIONS LLC   15352
               PEGGY SUE                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15934
               PELHAM                            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          KIDS FUTURE, L.L.C.              05560
               PELLHAM-TOMPKINS OIL UNIT         BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          DOVE CREEK ENERGY, INC.          15140
               PENDLEY, MARTIN HRS               WILDCAT                          ROCK BOTTOM OIL, GP, L.L.C.      13467
               PENDLEY, MARTIN HRS               CAMP HILL                        ROCK BOTTOM OIL, GP, L.L.C.      16067
               PENN-FREDERICKSEN                 PEARSON CHAPEL (EDWARDS)         RIDGE PETROLEUM INC.             11637
               PEOPLES UNIT                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-WOOLWORTH) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13291
               PERKINS, ASALEE, UNIT             PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    05069
               PERRY OU A                        ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14986
               PERRY, DAVID EARL                 MINDEN (RODESSA)                 LEBUS ENERGY                     14951
               PETEET                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15935
               PETROPOULOS                       NACOGDOCHES                      BUCKHORN OILFIELD SERVICE INC    10858
               PETTIT                            RODESSA (PETTIT UPPER)           MARION COUNTY PROD. CO., L.L.C.  13014
               PETTIT UNIT #2                    RODESSA (PETTIT UPPER)           BROOKS OIL COMPANY               10215
               PETTY                             RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           UNITED PETROLEUM & GAS, INC.     12452
               PETTY-WILLIAMS                    RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           ALT PRODUCTION, LLC              12680
               PEWITT -A-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01216
               PEWITT -B-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01210
               PEWITT -C-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01211
               PEWITT -D-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01212
               PEWITT -H-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01220
               PEWITT -I-                        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01221
               PEWITT "I" BROVENTURE UNIT        PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  11803
               PEWITT, P. H.                     PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01217
               PEWITT, P. H. -B-                 PEWITT RANCH                     FJO ENERGY, LLC                  01218
               PEWITT, PAUL -A-                  PEWITT RANCH                     SPINDLETOP DRILLING CO.          01224
               PEWITT, PAUL -B-                  PEWITT RANCH                     SPINDLETOP DRILLING CO.          01225
               PEWITT, PAUL -D-                  PEWITT RANCH                     SPINDLETOP DRILLING CO.          01227
               PEWITT, PAUL -E-                  PEWITT RANCH                     SPINDLETOP DRILLING CO.          01228
               PHILIPS-BONNVILLE                 CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          11646
               PHILLIPS                          HITTS LAKE, NORTH (PALUXY)       VESS OIL CORPORATION             12724
               PHILLIPS, C. G.                   TRIX-LIZ, EAST (WOODBINE -B-)    LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  04183
               PHILLIPS, HARRY S.                WOLF CREEK (PETTIT)              JAMEX, INC.                      11166
               PIERCE, REUBEN                    WASKOM (FRAZIER)                 SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14019
               PIERCE, REUBEN                    WASKOM (HAMMOND SAND)            SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13469
               PINCHAM, S. N.                    CALEDONIA (RODESSA)              ELMS OIL COMPANY                 02907
               PIPKINS, LILLIAN                  FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        JIN PETROLEUM LLC                10436
               PIPPEN ESTATE                     PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10076
               PIRKLE, L.H.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  14034
               PIRKLE, L.N. "A"                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-WOOLWORTH) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13572
               PIRTLE, A. P.                     ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) O'BAR OPERATING CO., INC.        11081
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               PITTMAN, E. N. -A-                MANZIEL (PALUXY-A-)              SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13977
               PITTMAN, E. N. ETAL               MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00884
               PITTMAN, E.N.                     MANZIEL (PALUXY-A-)              SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05851
               PITTMAN, MAUDE                    HONEY HOLLOW (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15482
               PITTMAN, W. H. HEIRS              MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00880
               PITTS, HENRY                      LANSING, NORTH (PETTIT)          SABINE PIPE, INC.                10270
               PITTS, J. M.                      BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         K & F OIL & GAS MANAGEMENT       04516
               PITTSBURG UNIT                    PITTSBURG                        84 ENERGY LLC                    03286
               PLATT                             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         JEEMS BAYOU PRODUCTION CORP.     04651
               PLATT, ET AL                      LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             10573
               PLOCHER-RAPPE-TURNER              QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       10427
               POE, OLIVER "A"                   HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12493
               POINTS OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10612
               POLLAN                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15715
               POLLARD                           WINNSBORO, SE. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE) SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13099
               POLLARD-JOHNSON UNIT              MANZIEL, SE. (TRAVIS PEAK)       SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15203
               POLLARD, O. D.                    MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00853
               POLLARD, O. D.                    MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00875
               POLLARD, O.D. -A-                 MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00876
               POLLARD, O.D. "A"                 MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13807
               PONDER-GIBSON UNIT 1              MOLLY-JANE (PALUXY)              CINRON ENERGY, LLC               10763
               POOL                              MINDEN (HALE)                    ELMS OIL COMPANY                 12260
               POOL-TJ                           MOUNT SYLVAN                     D-S-B PROPERTIES, LLC            01014
               POOL, VERNON UNIT                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15785
               POOLE                             LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15737
               POOLE                             LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15739
               POOLE                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05369
               POOLE 3 OIL UNIT                  P.L. (RODESSA)                   VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15199
               POOLE 4 OIL UNIT                  P.L. (RODESSA)                   VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15184
               POOLE 4 OIL UNIT                  P.L. (TRAVIS PEAK)               VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15116
               POOLE, A. W.                      LONG LAKE                        DOUBLE DIAMOND PETROLEUM, INC.   00781
               POPE                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15924
               PORTER-HORTON                     WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          COOK EXPLORATION CO.             10022
               PORTLEY                           OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15182
               PORTLEY "A"                       OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15197
               POUNCY                            NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE,UP)   BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  15964
               POWELL, K.                        JONATHAN PARKER (PALUXY B)       WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       13890
               POWERS, E.C. A                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15411
               PRESTON                           RODESSA (PETTIT LIME)            STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          14927
               PRICE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15908
               PRICE                             NEW PROSPECT (TRAVIS PEAK A)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12643
               PRICE                             RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       MCKNIGHT, C. L.                  12460
               PRICE-ANN                         PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, LO)        CONQUEST ENERGY, INC.            13961
               PRICE-ROSSER                      HAYNES (HILL)                    WHATLEY, AUDIE FLOYD ESTATE OF   12764
               PRICE, ARCH M.                    NACOGDOCHES                      DARK-MALAISE OIL CO.             11702
               PRICE, GEORGE "A"                 HAYNES (MITCHELL)                WHATLEY, AUDIE FLOYD ESTATE OF   12671
               PRICER "A"                        ITEX (PETTET)                    SMITH RESOURCES, INC.            10913
               PRIMOS, RICHARD                   BETHANY (COTTON VALLEY)          BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15792
               PRINCE & NORMAN                   TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01737
               PRIOR GAS UNIT                    MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        15245
               PROWSE                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15627
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               PROWSE, LELAND                    TRACE (WOODBINE)                 TEX-OK ENERGY, LTD PARTNERSHIP   12893
               PRUITT                            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15710
               PRUITT "A"                        FRAZIER CREEK (COTTON VALLEY)    STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           11112
               PRUITT, J. J.                     HITTS LAKE, NORTH (PALUXY)       VESS OIL CORPORATION             12790
               PRUITT, O. R.                     QUITMAN, SE (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          11475
               PRUITT, VIVIAN                    CROW (RODESSA)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           05956
               PRUITT, ZEB ET AL                 COKE (GLOYD 8160)                PARK & PARK OIL CO.              11238
               PRUITT, ZEB ET AL                 COKE (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           PARK & PARK OIL CO.              13733
               PRYOR                             WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12005
               PUCKETT 'A'                       NEUHOFF (BUDA-WOODBINE)          MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          16053
               PUCKETT, H. V.                    LISA LAYNE (PALUXY 7280)         RIPPY OIL COMPANY                12668
               PUCKETT, N. O.                    PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    10927
               PUTMAN                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15983
               QUALLS, LEWIS                     HUNTINGTON                       KNT ENTERPRISES, LLC             15568
               QUALLS, LEWIS                     HUNTINGTON                       TT OPERATING, LLC                14781
               QUARLES                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15713
               QUITMAN SWD                       QUITMAN                          TTK ENERGY LLC                   12480
               QUITMAN WATERFLOOD UNIT #1        QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05445
               QUITMAN WATERFLOOD UNIT #1        QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              05446
               R. J. WILLIAMS -B-                NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         14993
               R.E. ODOM UNIT 3                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13494
               RADNEY SWD                        COKE                             GTG OPERATING, LLC               15478
               RAGON, E.                         WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            05830
               RAGSDALE                          RICAPPY (PETTIT)                 PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   15172
               RAINWATER, H. K.                  QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01371
               RALPH, W. C.                      RODESSA (TRAVIS PEAK UPPER)      PEGASI OPERATING INC.            12839
               RAMBO                             RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             MCCORMICK PRODUCTION CO, INC.    01501
               RAMBO, ELBERT                     RODESSA (GLOYD, NORTH)           PINE ISLAND OPERATING, L.L.C.    10106
               RAMBO, N. A.                      RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             BOOHER ENGINEERING, INC.         01493
               RAMEY, T.B. JR. ET AL             SAND FLAT, N. (RODESSA, UP)      VESS OIL CORPORATION             05875
               RAMEY, T.C. GAS UNIT              GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15837
               RAMPY, H. R.                      CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00170
               RAMPY, L. A.                      CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   14256
               RAMSDALE, SAM                     PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    03001
               RAND                              RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          12940
               RANDALL                           HITTS LAKE (PALUXY)              TTK ENERGY LLC                   12324
               RAPPE-TURNER                      QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05478
               RAPPE-TURNER -1A-                 QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01389
               RAPPE, EDITH                      QUITMAN (DERR)                   TXX OPERATING LLC                05079
               RAPPE, L. A.                      MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00857
               RAS REDWINE                       PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15612
               RAVENS, E.                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK 6300)       PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            11071
               RAWLES, F.L. A                    HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12889
               RAY                               CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15860
               RAY                               RAWLINS (900 WILCOX)             TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 14137
               RAY 'A'                           CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             STRAND ENERGY, L.C.              15886
               RAY SWD                           GLENWOOD (WOODBINE)              LEBUS ENERGY                     14330
               RAY, L. C.                        FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               13109
               RAY, WILLIAM ET AL                RAWLINS (WILCOX)                 TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 13819
               RAYBURN OIL UNIT #2               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13456
               RAYBURN OIL UNIT #8               BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13453
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               RAYBURN UNIT #11                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13595
               RAYBURN UNIT #12                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13603
               RAYBURN UNIT #4                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13785
               RAYBURN UNIT #7                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13688
               RAYFORD, B.                       CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               11653
               RAYFORD, BESS                     MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     15152
               RAYFORD, HENRY                    CHAPEL HILL, E. (PALUXY 5600)    LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11168
               RAYFORD, O. L.                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10817
               RAYFORD, O. L.                    CHAPEL HILL, E. (PALUXY 5600)    LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10961
               RAYFORD, SID                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11457
               RBK SWD                           SHERRILL (PETTIT, UPPER B-ZONE)  VALLEY PLAINS, L.L.C.            15459
               REAGAN RILEY                      HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           ELLORA ENERGY INC.               14975
               REAVIS                            PANOLA                           TRICO OIL & GAS INC.             10091
               REDDICK-EDDIE-HOUCK               SHADY GROVE (WOODBINE)           HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          13080
               REDDITT OU A                      ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14933
               REDWATER SMACKOVER UNIT           REDWATER (SMACKOVER)             RED WATER RESOURCES, INC.        13801
               REDWINE, RAS                      PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             10715
               REED, R.L. #1                     DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              BENOIT OIL & GAS, INC.           10414
               REEVES                            CARTHAGE                         HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          14055
               REEVES, JOHN                      LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00757
               REEVES, R. G.                     CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       10789
               REL SILVEY -C- OIL UNIT NO 1      OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             BASA RESOURCES, INC.             10485
               REL SILVEY "A" OIL UNIT NO. 1     OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             BASA RESOURCES, INC.             10889
               RENFRO                            CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        FULLSPIKE ENERGY LLC             11534
               RENFRO OIL UNIT                   CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11221
               REPUBLIC INSURANCE CO.            QUITMAN (DERR)                   TTK ENERGY LLC                   05173
               RESCH, FRANK "A"                  GOOCH (PETTIT)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13924
               RETTIG                            MINDEN (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15774
               REUBEN PIERCE OIL UNIT            WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15724
               REX                               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15863
               REX                               STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15043
               REX R. COULTER, ET AL             BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14879
               REYNOLDS                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         GOODWILL, G. R.                  02244
               REYNOLDS                          PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  02027
               REYNOLDS "B", ELLA B.             NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01107
               REYNOLDS, S. R.                   MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00864
               REYNOLDS, W. S.                   MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05901
               RHYNE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16001
               RICE OIL UNIT                     MANZIEL BROS. (PETTIT)           RUSSELL - FT. TRINIDAD OP., LLC  15065
               RICHARD MATTHEWS ET AL            CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             MAXIMUS OPERATING, LTD.          15141
               RICHARD MATTHEWS ET AL UNIT       CROW (PALUXY, LOWER)             MAXIMUS OPERATING, LTD.          15111
               RICHARDS ESTATE                   R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 13064
               RICHARDSON                        WILDCAT                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15647
               RICHARDSON, L.                    MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  03129
               RICHARDSON, NEAL C., JR., ESTATE  BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          00066
               RICHEY                            WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     ENERQUEST OPERATING L.L.C.       14361
               RIDDLE, MARY BELLE, OIL UNIT      PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    04908
               RIESS                             NAVARRO CROSSING (EAGLEFORD)     BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  15762
               RILEY                             WASKOM (RILEY 6225)              LOUTEX PRODUCTION COMPANY        14193
               RIO                               HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15853
               RIPLEY CREEK                      MT. VERNON (PETTIT)              FAIR OIL, LTD.                   16013
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               RIVES, J. B. JR.                  PONE (PETTIT, OIL)               BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       10952
               RIVES, W.C.                       HENDERSON, SOUTH (PETTIT -A-)    PEDERNALES PETROLEUM OP, LLC     05868
               ROACH, MARY                       STARVILLE, NE. (PETTIT)          MAERTINS PRODUCTION, LLC         14484
               ROBBINS 'H'                       OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15309
               ROBBINS C                         OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15632
               ROBERSON                          SHEA (RODESSA)                   ELMS OIL COMPANY                 13029
               ROBERTS                           CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11586
               ROBERTS                           MCDONALD (SLIGO)                 MAP PRODUCTION CO., INC.         14688
               ROBERTS & DEVLIN                  BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         NITSCHKE, DAN E.                 04395
               ROBERTS "B"                       STARVILLE, N. (TRAVIS PEAK)      BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              11109
               ROBERTS OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           EC PRODUCTION LLC                14464
               ROBERTS OIL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14195
               ROBERTS, HY                       BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04369
               ROBERTS, HY                       BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04440
               ROBERTS, HY -A-                   BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04449
               ROBERTS, HY -A-                   BETHANY, NE. (3720 SAND)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               04451
               ROBINSON                          BECKVILLE, WEST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        11213
               ROBINSON                          NOVA (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           EMBASSY WELL SERVICE, LLC        10440
               ROBINSON                          RODESSA (PETTIT LIME)            STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          14892
               ROBINSON, I. E.                   COKE (ROBINSON)                  CINRON ENERGY, LLC               03160
               RODESSA, N.W. (UPPER DEES) UNIT   RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       GALLERY PETROLEUM LLC            13933
               RODGERS-HILL UNIT                 NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             KADS OIL INC                     03477
               ROFFEY                            CHAPEL HILL                      TRACY PRODUCTION                 10294
               ROGERS "B"                        WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT, MI.)     AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     15097
               ROGERS ESTATE                     SLOCUM, NORTH (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)  BROWNING, LANDON                 12150
               ROGERS ESTATE GAS UNIT            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15738
               ROGERS, MIKE                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15704
               ROGERS, V. G.                     BLOCKER (PAGE)                   RFE OPERATING, LLC               14286
               ROOSTH & GENECOV                  CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        11863
               ROOSTH AND GENECOV                CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        13593
               ROOSTH AND GENECOV "A"            LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      ROOSTH PRODUCTION CO.            12639
               ROPER, LEON                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13694
               ROPER, LEON                       ROPER (PETTIT)                   BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           10504
               ROSA LEE JONES                    WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15369
               ROSEMARY                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15965
               ROSS                              BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          GREEN RIVER RESOURCES INC.       16079
               ROSS, C. B.                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-ALLISON,W) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12856
               ROSS, E W                         CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14480
               ROSS, ESSIE                       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     14565
               ROSS, HETTIE M.                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-WOOLWORTH) TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              13849
               ROSSER, J. E.                     HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  13052
               ROSSON, C.                        CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14400
               ROUNTREE                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16106
               ROUSSEAU                          MINDEN (TRANS. 7290)             BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       12235
               ROWELL, T. D. JR                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05225
               ROWLEY                            STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15120
               ROYAL                             CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14401
               ROYAL A-883                       WILDCAT                          CARRIZO OIL & GAS, INC.          15454
               ROYAL NATIONAL BANK               TENNESSEE COLONY, S. W. (HILL)   PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   10768
               ROYALL                            CAMP HILL                        CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           05335
               ROYALL 'B', JOHN                  JARVIS DOME (PECAN GAP)          R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           15194
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               ROYALL NATIONAL BANK              BETO, SOUTH (RODESSA -B-)        GREEN RIVER RESOURCES INC.       12096
               ROYALL NATIONAL BANK -B-          PURT                             PRIDE ENERGY COMPANY             04240
               ROYALL TRUST UNIT                 BLACKFOOT FIELD                  CRATON OPERATING LLC             15204
               ROYALL, JOHN                      JARVIS DOME (PECAN GAP)          R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           14354
               ROYALL, JOHN                      JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE)           R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           13877
               ROYALL, JOHN                      JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE "A")       R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           13965
               ROYALL, JOHN                      JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE "C")       R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           13446
               ROYALL, JOHN -A-                  JARVIS DOME (WOODBINE "C")       R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           15037
               ROYALL, JOHN "A"                  JARVIS DOME (PECAN GAP)          R & B OIL COMPANY, LLC           15242
               RUBY                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15900
               RUDD                              BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         MORANSCO ENERGY CORPORATION      13175
               RUDD                              LONGWOOD (PAGE-PETTIT)           BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14298
               RUDD                              WASKOM (AKIN SAND)               BAHR OIL & GAS                   11881
               RUDD                              WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BAHR OIL & GAS                   11770
               RUDD -C-                          LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         04883
               RUDD -D-                          LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         05000
               RUDD "B"                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13656
               RUDD "C"                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13772
               RUDD "D"                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13691
               RUDD "E"                          BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           13771
               RUDD-MCMILLAN                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         WILCOX OPERATING CORPORATION     14510
               RUDD-YOUNGBLOOD                   WASKOM, N. (HILL)                L-TEXX PETROLEUM, LP             13269
               RUDD, W. L.                       WASKOM (WOERHEIDE)               SMITH RESOURCES, INC.            02375
               RUDD, W. L. -A-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02510
               RUDD, W. L. -B-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LANDMARK DRILLING, L.L.C.        15344
               RUDD, W. L. -B-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02540
               RUDD, W. L. -B-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         T. AND M. PRODUCTION             00831
               RUDD, W. L., JR.                  LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TEXLA OPERATING CO               04287
               RUDMAN, I.                        CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            BRG LONE STAR LTD.               12677
               RUDMAN, L                         CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            BRG LONE STAR LTD.               16041
               RUFF, LUCY                        NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01108
               RUNGE                             HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13049
               RUNGE "A"                         HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13145
               RUNGE "B"                         HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13171
               RUNNION,BONNIE ET AL              GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE)             BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              05858
               RUPPE-BOSCH                       LANSING, NORTH (PETTIT)          WHITE STRIDE LLC                 11472
               RUSHTON                           OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15665
               RUSK COUNTY AIRPORT GAS UNIT 1    HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15078
               RUTHERFORD                        ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13814
               S & J                             BLOCKER (PAGE)                   SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14631
               S. R. REYNOLDS -A-                MANZIEL (PETTIT Y)               SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  14411
               S.E. MATTHEWS                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  15106
               S.L. HOLMES OU 2                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13610
               S.R. REYNOLDS -B- UNIT            MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  15173
               SABINE ROYALTY                    BELLE BOWER (PETTIT, LO.)        PETROQUEST ENERGY, L.L.C.        10640
               SAHARA                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16142
               SALLY KLOTZ STONE                 FAIRWAY (MASSIVE ANHYDRITE)      WILL-DRILL OPERATING, L.L.C.     15139
               SAM DILLARD                       CARTHAGE (T.P.-WOOLWORTH-2)      TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              14417
               SAM OIL UNIT                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11487
               SAMPSON, JOHN A.                  OVERTON, S. (TRAVIS PEAK)        URSUS OIL AND GAS                11023
               SAMUEL                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15888
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               SAND FLAT N. PALUXY UNIT NO. 1    SAND FLAT N. (PALUXY)            GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14053
               SAND FLAT UNIT                    SAND FLAT                        VESS OIL CORPORATION             04884
               SAND FLAT, WEST (PALUXY A)UNIT    SAND FLAT, W. (PALUXY "A")       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14229
               SAND FLAT, WEST(PALUXY "B") UNIT  SAND FLAT, W. (PALUXY "B")       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         14190
               SAND ISLAND                       MOORINGSPORT (LIME)              FITE OIL & GAS, INC.             15757
               SANDERS "A-2"                     WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           11147
               SANDERS "A-5"                     WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12430
               SANDERS, ETAL                     JACKSONVILLE, NO. (WOODBINE)     PERMIAN NATURAL RESOURCES        00711
               SANDERS, S. E.                    OVERTON, NE (PETTIT -A-)         BASA RESOURCES, INC.             11988
               SANER                             PINE MILLS, E. (WOODBINE)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  01232
               SANER-RUNGE                       HOLLY CREEK (WOODBINE)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12888
               SANER, M.                         PINE MILLS, E. (WOODBINE)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14852
               SASI RANCH                        SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          13120
               SASI RANCH UNIT                   NEUHOFF (WOODBINE)               MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15054
               SASI WEST                         SCHNEIDER (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15346
               SATTERWHITE                       WILLOW SPRINGS, W.(TR. PK.)      DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    13313
               SATTERWHITE (H STEPHENS 7), M.C   WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15339
               SAWMILL, LOUIS WERNER             BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     04372
               SCHNEIDER (BUDA) UNIT             SCHNEIDER (BUDA)                 MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          12735
               SCOTT                             PANOLA                           GOODWILL, G. R.                  12085
               SCOTT, ISAAC, UNIT #2             MCCRARY, W. (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)    GENERAL OIL COMPANY, INC.        05094
               SCOTT, THOMAS P., -G-             LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       02692
               SCREAMING EAGLE                   WILDCAT                          SONERRA RESOURCES CORPORATION    14921
               SCULL                             WINONA (PALUXY A)                CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     14682
               SCURLOCK                          LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    13697
               SEALEY, B. Y.                     J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           12209
               SEALEY, J.J. OU 1                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13575
               SEALEY, MAY ETAL                  CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14719
               SEARCY, H. D. OIL UNIT            GOOD SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13358
               SECOND SUB-CLKVLE. FORM. UNIT     PINE MILLS (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)     BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          04886
               SEDBERRY-STILES                   POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01319
               SEDBERRY, RUTH                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05131
               SELMAN, R. E.                     FAIRWAY (RODESSA)                KAYUGA CO.                       03992
               SENESAC, NOLAN 1                  OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        13331
               SENESAC, NOLAN 2                  OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        14194
               SENESAC, NOLAN 3                  OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        14196
               SEVEN -J- STOCK FARM, INC.        MAPLETON (DURST SD.)             PARTEN OPERATING INC.            04925
               SFL UNIT                          LENNOX (COTTON VALLEY CONGL.)    84 ENERGY LLC                    15518
               SHADY GROVE BAPTIST CH. OIL UNIT  CARTHAGE (BARBARA)               PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            03953
               SHAMBURGER HEIRS                  MANZIEL (RODESSA -X-)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13991
               SHAMBURGER LAKE UNIT              SHAMBURGER LAKE (PALUXY)         VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        04307
               SHAMBURGER, J. G. -A-             MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00877
               SHAMBURGER, J. G. -B-             MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00878
               SHAMBURGER, J.G.                  MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13103
               SHAMGAR UNIT                      LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14898
               SHANKLES UNIT                     WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15368
               SHARP                             WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15848
               SHARPE, DOT                       DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14741
               SHARTLE                           SLOCUM, SOUTH (WOODBINE)         TOWER RESOURCES INC              13024
               SHAVER, HELEN                     WILDCAT                          D.O.E. ENERGY                    13231
               SHAW (PETTIT)                     GOOD OMEN (PETTIT)               FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16062
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               SHAW A                            WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15307
               SHAW UNIT NO 2                    GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05473
               SHAW, MOLLIE                      TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        01833
               SHAW, MOLLIE -B-                  TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        13645
               SHAW, MOLLIE 13A                  TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        14046
               SHAW, R. F.                       ITEX (PETTET)                    CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     10915
               SHELBY                            NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE,UP)   BIG CREEK OPERATING COMPANY LLC  16065
               SHELBY FEE                        LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         12997
               SHELTON                           RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          12982
               SHELTON, C. C.                    LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15559
               SHELTON, C. C. ESTATE             LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          05915
               SHELTON, W. L.                    LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          10104
               SHEPPARD-ANNE                     BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13734
               SHEPPARD-ANNE -A-                 BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           13861
               SHEPPARD-WHATLEY UNIT             MANZIEL (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00874
               SHEPPARD, B. GAS UNIT 2           CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15941
               SHERMAN, HELEN Y.                 DRISKELL LAKE (RODESSA)          DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     11267
               SHILOH OIL UNIT 1                 SHILOH(TRAVIS PEAK -A-)          PETRO ENGINEERING INC.           04973
               SHILOH UPPER PETTIT UNIT          SHILOH (PETTIT, UPPER)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       04791
               SHIREY                            SHIREY (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        12718
               SHIREY, B.A. EST                  SHIREY (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        10424
               SHIVERS                           BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          NEW HORIZON RESOURCES LLC        14732
               SHIVERS UNIT                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6400)      TGNR PANOLA LLC                  05987
               SHOFNER, D. D.                    CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11426
               SHOFNER, D. D.                    CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14129
               SHOFNER, D.D.                     CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10653
               SHOFNER, V.L.                     CHAPEL HILL                      LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10598
               SHOFNER, V.L.                     CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10502
               SHRUM, M.L.                       PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    10495
               SHUBERT                           GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15841
               SHULL                             HUXLEY (FREDRICKSBURG)           ELLORA ENERGY INC.               14472
               SHUPAK, J. R.                     SAND BRANCH CREEK (BUDA)         ELLIOTT OIL & GAS OPERATING CO.  13981
               SILER UNIT                        GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15498
               SIMMONS OIL UNIT                  LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          13867
               SIMPSON                           IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15566
               SIMPSON "D"                       LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15604
               SINGLETON SWD                     BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      14811
               SINGLETON, LILLIAN                MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          KIDS FUTURE, L.L.C.              05279
               SKINNER -A-                       RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01475
               SKIPPER                           TENNESSEE COLONY, S. W. (HILL)   PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   10967
               SKIPPER "A"                       WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14200
               SKIPPER, RENEE T. ETAL            WHELAN (PETTIT)                  BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11477
               SLACK                             KARNACK (RODESSA-GLOYD)          PETRO-CHEM OPERATING COMPANY,INC 15548
               SLACK                             OAK HILL, WEST (PETTIT)          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            13233
               SLEDGE                            MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15787
               SLOVER ET AL                      RED LOOP (RODESSA)               LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14343
               SMART, VIDA OIL UNIT "A"          GLENWOOD (WOODBINE)              AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     13466
               SMEAD HEIRS                       WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     GIANT NRG CO., LP                16017
               SMITH                             IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15464
               SMITH                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          FOSSIL ENERGY, INC.              05550
               SMITH                             PINE MILLS,W.(SECOND SUBCLARKVL) BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          10868



DEC 30, 2025                                        OIL LEASE NAME INDEX LISTING                                        PAGE 582
                                                              (OLM003)

  DISTRICT 06

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
                       ---LEASE NAME---                     FIELD NAME                      ORGANIZATION           LEASE
                                                                                                NAME               NUMBER
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
               SMITH                             PINE MILLS, W. (WOODBINE B)      BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          11218
               SMITH OIL UNIT                    WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     CRATON OPERATING LLC             13689
               SMITH TRUST                       TULLY, SW (PALUXY)               COX & COX PRODUCTION CO.         12128
               SMITH TRUST                       WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15417
               SMITH UNIT A-531                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14085
               SMITH-BIRD OIL UNIT               CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14081
               SMITH-LINDSEY UNIT                WASKOM (HURLEY ORR)              KING OPERATING CORPORATION       01897
               SMITH-MARSHALL OIL UNIT           CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              05515
               SMITH-WILSON -A-                  OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             ELMS OIL COMPANY                 10315
               SMITH, A. B.                      ANN MCKNIGHT (PALUXY D)          FLINT PIPELINE COMPANY           14870
               SMITH, ANDREW                     PANOLA                           BACKUS, SAM W.L.                 01185
               SMITH, C. B.                      QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01372
               SMITH, CARRIE E.                  NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01110
               SMITH, DURWOOD A.                 MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            14487
               SMITH, E. N. JR.                  WASKOM (PETTIT, LOWER)           SMITH RESOURCES, INC.            13035
               SMITH, GEORGE                     LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  02418
               SMITH, J. E.                      HITTS LAKE, WEST (7410)          CIRCLE RIDGE PRODUCTION, INC.    05936
               SMITH, J. J.                      CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              05507
               SMITH, JOHN-FROST UNIT #1         CARTHAGE                         TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              00099
               SMITH, L. R.                      NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             KADS OIL INC                     03422
               SMITH, LARKIN                     PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01196
               SMITH, LARKIN -A-                 PANOLA                           SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     01197
               SMITH, M. H.                      CARTHAGE (SMITH-ALLISON)         TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              00145
               SMITH, PINK                       LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  10126
               SMITH, TALMADGE                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            14486
               SMU                               GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15528
               SN & BESSIE SCARBOROUGH HRS       MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       PRINCESS THREE OPERATING, LLC    14570
               SNAVELY HEIRS                     GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14076
               SNAVELY HEIRS                     GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            12229
               SNELGROVE, RADE                   CAL NOBLE (PETTIT)               RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          03653
               SNIDER                            LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         WILCOX OPERATING CORPORATION     13587
               SNIDER INDUSTRIES                 KELLYVILLE (HILL LIME)           MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        14974
               SNIDER INDUSTRIES                 LONGWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           TRINITY OPERATING (USG), LLC     15867
               SNIDER LUMBER COMPANY             SWANSON LANDING(TRAVIS PEAK 6000 WILCOX OPERATING CORPORATION     12870
               SOAPE, C. P.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15269
               SOAPE, R.                         DELANEY (PETTIT)                 ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       11044
               SOAPE, R.                         DELANEY (RODESSA, UPPER)         ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       11196
               SOMERVILLE, EMILY                 I & L (PALUXY)                   ATKINS OIL L.C.                  12245
               SONAT - CUMMINGS SWD              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  MINERAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.       13193
               SORSBY                            TEXARKANA, WEST (SMACKOVER)      NECHES OIL & GAS COMPANY, INC.   11793
               SOUTH TYLER PALUXY UNIT           TYLER                            LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14664
               SOUTH UNIT                        BETHANY (GLEN ROSE 4300)         TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       04841
               SOUTH, C. S.                      JACKSONVILLE, NO. (WOODBINE)     CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     00702
               SOUTHERN MINERAL CORP.            TOP HAT (SMACKOVER)              WEISER-BROWN OPERATING COMPANY   12376
               SOUTHERN PINE                     BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  SHOCO PRODUCTION LLC             13920
               SPARHAM "A"                       MERIGALE-PAUL                    VOGO, INC.                       00964
               SPARHAM, D. A.                    MERIGALE-PAUL                    VOGO, INC.                       00914
               SPARKHAM, D. A. "A"               MERIGALE-PAUL (WOODBINE)         VOGO, INC.                       12196
               SPARKMAN GAS UNIT                 HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16146
               SPEARS-MAYS                       WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        15297
               SPEIGHTS, M. L., -G-              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         CIRCLE RIDGE PRODUCTION, INC.    03073
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               SPENCE, OLA EST. ET AL UNIT       GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      REBEL PRODUCTION COMPANY         05500
               SPENCER                           CARTHAGE (BURNETT SAND)          COUCH, GILBERT                   14214
               SPENCER                           PITTSBURG                        BLAZER RESOURCES, INC.           13022
               SPIGNER ET AL                     WINONA (PALUXY A)                CULVER & CAIN PRODUCTION LLC     14707
               SPIKES GAS UNIT NO. 1             MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15221
               SPRINGER, B. K.                   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    13525
               SST UNIT                          LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14941
               STALLCUP                          RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          01476
               STANLEY                           HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15959
               STARCKE                           MCLEOD, NORTH (CV)               STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15499
               STARCKE                           RODESSA (HILL)                   STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15094
               STARCKE                           RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           12808
               STARDUST                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16008
               STARK UNIT A-434                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13908
               STARNES, J. N.                    MANZIEL BROS. (PETTIT)           BOOHER ENGINEERING, INC.         12247
               STARNES, J. N.                    MANZIEL BROS. (PETTIT)           BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              10067
               STARR DICKSON O.U. 1              DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14766
               STARR, EDGAR                      STARVILLE, N. (TRAVIS PEAK)      BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              12263
               STATE OF TEXAS                    GREEN FOX, E. (TRAVIS PEAK)      TEXLA OPERATING COMPANY          13108
               STEED, CRAIG N.                   DRISKELL LAKE (RODESSA)          DOUBLE EIGHT OIL COMPANY LLC     10916
               STEELE                            WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12264
               STEELE                            WASKOM (BELL ZONE)               BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14120
               STEELE                            WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK-DOWNER)      BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12826
               STEELE, G. A.                     TENNESSEE COLONY (ROD., LO.)     PETRALIS ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC   01797
               STEENSON UNIT                     PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    04746
               STEPHEN, MARY B.                  ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (PETTIT, U) SMK VACUUM SERVICE               11210
               STEPHEN, MARY B.                  ROY CLARK-MEL TILLIS (TRPK 7500) SMK VACUUM SERVICE               12249
               STEPHENS, HOUSTON                 GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15390
               STEPHENSON                        WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         12817
               STEPHENSON "A"                    GARRISON (TRAVIS PEAK)           HIBBARD ENERGY, LP               14424
               STERNS, BUD UNIT #1               BIG SHORTY (PETTIT)              BRANTA PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    05886
               STEVENS GAS UNIT                  WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     CRATON OPERATING LLC             12882
               STEWART-BRODY, ET AL              MT. VERNON (TRAVIS PEAK)         FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15248
               STEWART-REYNOLDS                  PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13959
               STEWART, CURTIS                   PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11525
               STEWART, CURTIS "A"               PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13568
               STEWART, GRAHAM P.                DOUGLASS (AUSTIN CHALK)          TEXIAN OPERATING COMPANY, LLC    15292
               STEWART, LEE                      HAINESVILLE (COTTON VALLEY, U.)  SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13181
               STILES                            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   11035
               STILES                            RODESSA (HILL NORTH)             MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          15359
               STILES                            RODESSA (PETTIT 6320)            RAMTEX ENERGY LLC                13326
               STILES -A-                        RODESSA (PETTIT 6320)            MAGNOLIA PRODUCTION CO           10718
               STILES "A"                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05195
               STILES "B"                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           05545
               STILES TRUST                      CLINTON LAKE (COTTON VALLEY)     SOJOURNER DRILLING CORPORATION   14814
               STINCHCOMB 'A'                    WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15223
               STINCHCOMB, TODD                  GLADEWATER, E. (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14204
               STINGRAY                          MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15147
               STOCKMAN SWD                      STOCKMAN (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14786
               STOCKTON, O.                      PERCY WHEELER (RODESSA)          FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            13401
               STOERMER SWD                      HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16088
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               STOKLEY                           NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03620
               STONE HEIRS                       WILLOW SPRINGS-MACKEY (TR. PK.)  PROGAS PROPERTIES, INC.          12095
               STONE 4                           PENN-GRIFFITH, W. (PETTIT, LO.)  TGNR GULF COAST LLC              13062
               STONE-JOHNSON                     QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01342
               STONE-JOHNSON                     QUITMAN (WOODBINE, NORTH)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       16148
               STONE-JOHNSON -C--1               QUITMAN                          WYNN-CROSBY OPERATING, LTD.      01380
               STONE, E. E.                      WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    14042
               STONE, E.E. 'A'                   WILLOW SPRINGS (T.PEAK TRANS.)   DALLAS PRODUCTION COMPANY LLC    15685
               STOUT, EARL                       GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    FALLEN LEAF ENERGY, LLC          14761
               STOUT, EARL                       GIRLIE CALDWELL, W(PALUXY)       WENEXCO, INC.                    05655
               STOVALL, T. J.                    NOGO (RODESSA)                   BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           14897
               STRAGO-HARRELSON                  DAVY CROCKETT, NE. (GLENROSE)    NEWTON CORP.,THE                 12814
               STRAGO/WHEELER                    DAVY CROCKETT, NE. (GLENROSE)    DHW WELL SERVICE, INC.           13048
               STRANGE, J. -A-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        00839
               STRANGE, J. -B-                   LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         QUATROS OPERATING COMPANY        00817
               STRELSKY                          TOOLAN (PETTIT, LOWER)           SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  11476
               STRICKLAND HEIRS                  DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              BENOIT OIL & GAS, INC.           11197
               STRICKLAND-TUCKER                 NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 03933
               STRICKLAND, LOUIE                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    14105
               STROM, A. ET AL                   RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY)          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14416
               STRONG MEMORIAL PARK              SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    05109
               STRONG, CORA E. -B-               SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE UP. FB 1)   TOWER RESOURCES INC              02460
               STRONG, CORA E. -B-               SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              02162
               STRONG, CORA E., -B-              SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE -B-)      TOWER RESOURCES INC              03022
               STROUD UNIT                       MERIGALE-PAUL (PALUXY)           FAIR OIL, LTD.                   12285
               STUART UNIT                       EYLAU (B.A.L. SMACKOVER)         DOUBLE S LIBERTY ENERGY, INC.    12042
               STURDIVANT                        HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15979
               SUMRALL                           NAVARRO CROSSING                 WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       12880
               SUN                               CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           10681
               SUNDANCE                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16059
               SUNNINGHILL                       LINDEN, EAST ( COTTON VALLEY)    STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          15063
               SUNSHINE UNIT                     SUNSHINE (RODESSA)               URSUS OIL AND GAS                11506
               SUSTAINABLE FORREST, LLC          ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14695
               SUTTON UNIT A-20                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  TEXAS OIL AND GAS OPERATING, LLC 14079
               SUTTON-WOOLVERTON                 LONG LAKE                        DOUBLE DIAMOND PETROLEUM, INC.   00785
               SWANN UNIT                        LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            14845
               SWANN, M. C.                      OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15824
               SWD # 2                           CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      13960
               SWEET DEE                         SLOCUM, NW. (PEPPER, LOWER)      TOWER RESOURCES INC              13661
               SWINNEY, C. C.                    CHAPEL HILL                      KALOS CORPORATION                10470
               SYD                               BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           SOUTHCOAST PRODUCTION INC        14468
               SYD A                             BETHANY (GLEN ROSE 4300)         SOUTHCOAST PRODUCTION INC        14477
               T D MAXWELL OIL WELL              HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15985
               T. B. CUTLER                      WILDCAT                          PROEX ENERGY MANAGEMENT, L.L.C.  14970
               T. C. ADAMS 'A'                   BETHANY (GLEN ROSE 4300)         XTO ENERGY INC.                  15349
               TAF MINERAL TRUST                 MAYDELLE, N. (WOODBINE)          FAIR OIL, LTD.                   15337
               TAGGART, DORIS                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          THREE POINT ENERGY L.L.C.        04158
               TALCO CENTRAL EAST UNIT           TALCO                            J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           15232
               TALCO CENTRAL WEST UNIT           TALCO                            J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           15127
               TALCO EAST UNIT                   TALCO                            J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           15058
               TALCO SWD                         TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           15209
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               TALCO WEST UNIT                   WILDCAT                          J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           15564
               TALCO WEST UNIT                   TALCO                            J.P. OIL COMPANY, INC.           15028
               TALIAFERRO (UPPER PETTIT) UNIT    TALIAFERRO (PETTIT, UPPER)       NORTH LAKE RESOURCES LLC         13790
               TALIAFERRO GAS UNIT 1             HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     15059
               TATE HEIRS                        HITTS LAKE (RODESSA)             VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15156
               TATUM /CRANE/ UNIT                TATUM (PETTIT, LOWER)            PETRO-HUNT, L.L.C.               03881
               TAYLOR                            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 14304
               TAYLOR                            CHAPEL HILL                      SELECT WATER SOLUTIONS, LLC      12028
               TAYLOR                            ITEX (PETTET)                    CRATON OPERATING LLC             11659
               TAYLOR                            J. G. S. (TRAVIS PEAK -A- S.)    M. E. OPERATING & SERVICES, INC. 14033
               TAYLOR                            RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           12994
               TAYLOR                            SHILOH (PETTIT, UPPER)           CANNON OPERATING COMPANY LLC     13701
               TAYLOR ANNE "A"                   WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15556
               TAYLOR HEIRS                      FAIRPLAY, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)      BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           14501
               TAYLOR HEIRS                      MANZIEL                          SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  00865
               TAYLOR HEIRS                      MANZIEL, SE. (RODESSA V)         SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12516
               TAYLOR UNIT                       LAKE FERRELL (TRAVIS PEAK)       ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         12732
               TAYLOR W.B., -H- 52               LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15672
               TAYLOR-ANNE                       WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14088
               TAYLOR, E.J.                      QUITMAN (TRAVIS PEAK)            SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  10842
               TAYLOR, EARNEST                   QUITMAN (DERR)                   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  05091
               TAYLOR, GAY GAS UNIT              OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15650
               TAYLOR, HENRY                     BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  RADIUS OPERATING, LLC            13549
               TAYLOR, O. B.                     WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11883
               TAYLOR, OWEN                      LISA LAYNE (SUBCLARKSVILLE)      ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12614
               TAYLOR, OWEN "A"                  LISA LAYNE (SUBCLARKSVILLE)      ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12833
               TAYLOR, P. -A-                    QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01344
               TAYLOR, P. -A-                    QUITMAN (WOODBINE, NORTH)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12837
               TAYLOR, P. -B-                    QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01345
               TAYLOR, P. -C- -A-                QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01434
               TAYLOR, PINKIE                    QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       01350
               TAYLOR, PINKIE                    QUITMAN (DERR)                   RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          05075
               TAYLOR, PINKIE                    QUITMAN (GLEN ROSE,UP)           LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12093
               TAYLOR, PINKIE                    QUITMAN (PETTIT)                 LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11714
               TAYLOR, PINKIE -CB-               QUITMAN                          ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       05722
               TAYLOR, T. J.                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02740
               TAYLOR, T. J.                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         MJ ENERGY COMPANY, LLC           00834
               TAYLOR, TRACY                     WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13955
               TAYLOR, W. B.                     LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     04717
               TAYLOR, W. B. "A"                 JONESVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK 5940)    SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13925
               TAYLOR, W. B., -H-                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         GREAT NORTHERN ENERGY, INC       02854
               TAYLOR, W.B. -H- 3                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15582
               TAYLOR, W.B. -H- 36               LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PEGASUS P AND A LLC              15583
               TAYLOR, W.B. -H- 38               LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PEGASUS P AND A LLC              15584
               TAYLOR, W.B. -H- 51               LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PEGASUS P AND A LLC              15585
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 1               LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PEGASUS P AND A LLC              15581
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 15              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15668
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 20              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15669
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 27              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15671
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 31              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15670
               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 49              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         PEGASUS P AND A LLC              15618
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               TAYLOR, W.B., -H- 57              LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     15673
               TAYLOR, WELDON                    JACKSONVILLE (WOODBINE)          LOS HIJOS DE SANCHEZ J LLC       15104
               TELEDYNE                          CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           10550
               TEMPLE EASTEX                     CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11408
               TEMPLE EASTEX INCORPORATED        SLOCUM                           TOWER RESOURCES INC              10978
               TEMPLE INDUSTRIES                 WILDCAT                          SIMPLES OIL INTERNATIONAL, LLC   15083
               TEMPLE INDUSTRIES                 FLEETO (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         TTK ENERGY LLC                   05509
               TEMPLE INLAND                     ANWAC (900 WILCOX)               JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13657
               TEMPLE INLAND                     ANWAC (1300 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13693
               TEMPLE INLAND                     ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            13622
               TEMPLE UNIT A-86                  BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BRG LONE STAR LTD.               13904
               TEMPLE-EASTEX                     HEMPHILL (SARATOGA-ANNONA)       ECLIPSE OIL & GAS, INC.          12106
               TEMPLE-EASTEX "C"                 CAMP HILL                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  12650
               TEMPLE-EASTEX "259-A"             HEMPHILL (SARATOGA-ANNONA)       MINERAL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.       10993
               TEMPLE-INLAND                     DAVY CROCKETT, NE. (GLENROSE)    BRG LONE STAR LTD.               15870
               TEMPLE-INLAND UNIT A-923          BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  ARCADIA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC    14056
               TEMPLETON                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16098
               TEMPLETON-BRIDGE (AW)             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15987
               TEMPLETON-GOODSON (AW)            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15998
               TERRY                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15926
               TERRY                             MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05165
               TERRY "A"                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13759
               TERRY "B"                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13761
               TERRY "C"                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13762
               TERRY "D"                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          ULTREX OIL CO., L.L.C.           13760
               TERRY ESTATE                      RODESSA (PETTIT 6320)            STETSON PETROLEUM CORP.          11177
               TERRY, HORACE W.                  NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01111
               TERRY, JIMMIE KATE                TALCO                            CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           01616
               TERRY, R. S.                      MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05226
               TERRY, R. S.                      POTTER                           HART & MCFARLAND                 01320
               TERRY, R. S. "A"                  MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05227
               TERRY, R. S. ESTATE               MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          MARION COUNTY PROD. CO., L.L.C.  05543
               TEXACO AMI UNIT 1                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13113
               TEXACO AMI UNIT 5                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13319
               TEXACO ARCO AMI FEE A-378         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KIDD PRODUCTION CO.              13244
               TEXACO CHAMPION INTERNAT'L UNIT   BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13275
               TEXACO FEE BROOKLAND              BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13040
               TEXACO FEE UNIT 5                 BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  PRIZE EXPLORATION & PROD, LLC    13186
               TEXAS EASTMAN DIV,EASTMAN CHEMCO  TYLER, EAST (7100 SAND)          TEXAS EASTMAN DIV,EASTMAN CHEMCO 05954
               TEXAS STATE UNIT                  LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         DUCHARME, EUGENE                 04223
               TEXAS UTILITIES                   LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11005
               TEXAS UTILITIES                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14557
               TEXAS UTILITIES "A"               LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            10986
               TEXAS UTILITIES "B"               LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14918
               THEDFORD                          GIRLIE CALDWELL (GOODLAND LM)    VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        15691
               THOMAS & WOOD                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13992
               THOMAS & WOOD OIL                 CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  15441
               THOMPSON                          LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15551
               THOMPSON                          SLOCUM                           TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 15830
               THOMPSON 'J'                      OAK HILL (PETTIT)                SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15592
               THOMPSON "B"                      CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             BRG LONE STAR LTD.               11483
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               THOMPSON HEIRS                    RODESSA (COTTON VALLEY CONS.)    STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15686
               THOMPSON UNIT                     CARTHAGE (THOMPSON)              SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  10108
               THOMPSON UNIT                     CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15077
               THOMPSON, J. W.                   I & L (PALUXY)                   TOWNES, DON                      12697
               THORNTON                          ANWAC (900 WILCOX)               JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            15558
               THORNTON                          ANWAC (1400 WILCOX)              JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            14134
               THORNTON                          HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16007
               THORNTON, ANNIE                   TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        14451
               THORNTON, ANNIE "A"               TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        14458
               THREE WISE MEN                    EARNEST HILL (BLOSSOM SAND)      SILVER HILL ENERGY OPERATING LLC 15683
               TIGERS                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15940
               TILLER                            BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     03527
               TILLER                            EYLAU (B.A.L. SMACKOVER)         DOUBLE S LIBERTY ENERGY, INC.    12333
               TILLER -A-                        BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        03503
               TILLER-CRENSHAW                   BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           NITSCHKE, DAN E.                 03994
               TILLER-CRENSHAW                   BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         NITSCHKE, DAN E.                 03370
               TILLER-CRENSHAW                   BETHANY, NE. (3720 SAND)         NITSCHKE, DAN E.                 03368
               TILLER, G. C.                     BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      03941
               TILLER, M. R.                     WASKOM (WELLBORN SAND)           CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      12267
               TILLERY -B-                       BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      04063
               TIMBERLANDS SWD                   ANGIE (JAMES LIME)               VENTANA MIDSTREAM LLC            16069
               TIMBERSTAR                        ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14697
               TIMBERSTAR TEXARKANA              IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15239
               TIMBERSTAR-DAVIS (PETTET) 2       ANGIE,(PETTET)                   MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14964
               TIMBERSTAR-HODGES GAS UNIT 1      STOCKMAN, SOUTH (PETTIT)         MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14802
               TIMBERVEST                        HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15984
               TIMMINS FURRH                     WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14287
               TIMMINS-FURRH                     WASKOM (GLOYD)                   BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           14308
               TIMMONS, MARGARET B.              TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03300
               TIMMONS, MARGARET B.              TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -B-)          SANTERRA OIL & GAS, INC.         03153
               TIMMONS, MARGARET B.              TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -D-)          NBI SERVICES, INC.               03115
               TIMMONS,MARGARET B.               TRIX-LIZ (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)       NBI SERVICES, INC.               05812
               TIPPERARY                         QUITMAN (WOODBINE)               TTK ENERGY LLC                   14373
               TIPPERARY "A"                     QUITMAN (EAGLE FORD)             TTK ENERGY LLC                   14475
               TODD (H STEPHENS 5), B. C.        WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15335
               TODD ESTATE                       BOGGY CREEK (WILCOX)             WTR OPERATING LLC                05870
               TODD, W. T. -B-                   NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01112
               TODD, W. T. -D-                   NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01114
               TOKIO UNIT                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          MARION COUNTY PROD. CO., L.L.C.  15862
               TOKIO UNIT                        MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          MCKNIGHT, C. L.                  04458
               TOLER GAS UNIT                    WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     CRATON OPERATING LLC             13982
               TOLLESON NO. 1 SWD                HAYNES (MITCHELL)                SPEAR PRODUCTION COMPANY, INC.   13055
               TOMAHAWK HUMBLE A                 CONCORD DOME                     ORANGEFIELD EAST CORP            04955
               TOMAHAWK HUMBLE B                 CONCORD DOME                     ORANGEFIELD EAST CORP            12390
               TOMAHAWK HUMBLE C                 CONCORD DOME                     SHWJ OIL & GAS CO., INC.         12589
               TOMPKINS                          FAIRPLAY, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK, OIL) RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          10779
               TOMPKINS OIL UNIT #1              PINEHILL, SE (PETTIT, LO)        XTO ENERGY INC.                  12905
               TOMPKINS TRUST OIL UNIT NO. 1     BECKVILLE (TRAVIS PEAK)          DOVE CREEK ENERGY, INC.          15914
               TOMPKINS, J. E. ET UX             BECKVILLE, WEST (TRAVIS PEAK)    TGNR PANOLA LLC                  13092
               TONAHILL, M.T. ET AT A-41 UNIT    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  BONFIRE OPERATING LLC            13375
               TOOKE, A.                         WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          ELMS OIL COMPANY                 14391
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               TOOKE, ALLEN                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15306
               TOPAZ WATERFLOOD UNIT             TOPAZ (CLARKSVILLE)              TOPAZ MINERAL OPERATIONS, LLC    13412
               TORRANS UNIT NO. 4                WILDCAT                          FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14352
               TORRENS                           WARE (PETTIT)                    UPHILL CONSULTING LLC            15343
               TOSTADA                           BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LAKESHORE OPERATING, LLC         15942
               TRACT 11                          MIDWAY LAKE                      GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13947
               TRACT 19                          FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15026
               TRACT 2C                          FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13945
               TRACT 4                           FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    14000
               TRACT 5                           FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13942
               TRACY-TAYLOR                      WASKOM (ALEXANDER SAND)          SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13179
               TRAMMELL                          WASKOM (COTTON VALLEY)           BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15814
               TRAMMELL                          WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 5)           BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           15882
               TRAMMELL                          WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 6115)        BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           16061
               TRAVIS                            PERCY WHEELER (TRAVIS PEAK)      URSUS OIL AND GAS                13570
               TREADAWAY                         WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15231
               TREADWELL                         LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15652
               TREADWELL #1                      EZIM (TRAVIS PEAK)               LEASE HOLDERS ACQUISITIONS LLC   15353
               TRINITY STATE BANK                TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        01831
               TRINITY SWD SYS. NO 1             TRINITY                          RUSK ENERGY OPERATING LLC        05571
               TRIXLIZ WATERFLOOD UNIT           TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE -A-)          COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      05459
               TROPICANA                         HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15833
               TROSPER                           BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           04051
               TROSPER                           WASKOM (GLOYD)                   SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         12230
               TROUP                             GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE, NORTH)      COMPLETE ENERGY SERVICES, INC.   14442
               TROUTMAN, T. L.                   LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14252
               TROUTMAN, T. L. "A"               LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14253
               TROUTMAN, T.L.                    LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14243
               TROUTMAN, T.L. "A"                LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14244
               TUBBS, W. L.                      CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     14882
               TUCKER 'G' GAS UNIT               OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15579
               TUCKER "B"                        ELYSIAN (TRAVIS PEAK)            BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           12828
               TUCKER, E.                        LONG LAKE                        SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     00787
               TUCKER, E.                        LONG LAKE                        WARD OIL CO.                     00770
               TUCKER, JOE                       WASKOM (PAGE)                    TC OIL AND GAS, LLC              05951
               TUCKER, MATILDA F.                WASKOM (STRANGE SAND)            AMPLIFY ENERGY OPERATING LLC     01908
               TULL, H. A.                       LONG LAKE                        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  00758
               TULLEY                            TULLY (PALUXY)                   VIA, JAMES R.                    12396
               TUPPEN (PETTET) 3                 ANGIE,(PETTET)                   MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14973
               TURBEVILLE UNIT                   NEUHOFF (MOORINGSPORT)           MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15408
               TURBEVILLE UNIT                   NEUHOFF (WOODBINE)               MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          14938
               TURBEVILLE, LILLIAN               NEUHOFF (CLARKSVILLE)            MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          14216
               TURNER                            DEU PREE (WOODBINE)              CYPRESS PRODUCTION, INC.         15639
               TURNER                            PANOLA                           PRENWELL, LLC                    15095
               TURNER                            PANOLA                           TRIDENT PRODUCTION, L.L.C.       01175
               TURNER                            SHEA (RODESSA)                   ELMS OIL COMPANY                 13204
               TURNER, A. L.                     PANOLA                           PRENWELL, LLC                    02647
               TURNER, ANDY                      SLOCUM, WEST (WOODBINE -B-)      BROWNING, LANDON                 04684
               TURNER, JOHN EST. -A-             PANOLA                           SACHEM ENERGY, INC.              02279
               TURNER, M. L.                     PONE (PAGE)                      GULFPORT OIL & GAS INC.          12009
               TURNER, RAPPE                     QUITMAN, NW. (PALUXY)            ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       03426
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               TURNER, W. M. HEIRS -A-           PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    04496
               TUTTLE (PET HOPKINS 5), J.M.      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15320
               TUTTLE HEIRS                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15829
               TWOMEY, J.T.                      PAXTON (RODESSA)                 BIG RUN PRODUCTION COMPANY       10674
               TYLER STATE PARK "C"              HITTS LAKE (PALUXY)              VESS OIL CORPORATION             10224
               TYLER STATE PARK "C"              HITTS LAKE, NORTH (PALUXY)       VESS OIL CORPORATION             12766
               TYLER STATE PARK UNIT             BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         15361
               TYLER, E. (PALUXY) UNIT           TYLER, EAST (7100 SAND)          TRACY PRODUCTION                 13107
               UNIT A                            FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15491
               UNIT B                            FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15473
               UNIT C                            FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15486
               UNIT D                            FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15487
               UNIT E                            FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15488
               UNIT F                            FOREST HILL (HARRIS SAND)        GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    15490
               USA A-482 UNIT                    BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  KIDD PRODUCTION CO.              13557
               USA-NM-A 19772 (TEX)              LAURA LA VELLE, E. (CARRIZO)     84 ENERGY LLC                    14254
               USA-NM-A 19772 (TEX)              LAURA LA VELLE, E. (MASSIVE WX)  84 ENERGY LLC                    14245
               USREY UNIT NO2.                   NOVA (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)           BLAZER RESOURCES, INC.           05494
               UTZMAN                            R.C.R. (PETTIT -A-)              LONG TRUSTS, THE                 13017
               UTZMAN, ROMA OIL UNIT             DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14772
               V. C. BLALOCK                     QUITMAN, NW. (BACON LIME)        TTK ENERGY LLC                   15374
               VAIDEN, C. C., UNIT               NEWSOME (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        MOSS PETROLEUM COMPANY           02866
               VALENTINE, C. H.                  MOUND PRAIRIE, W. (RODESSA)      ROCK BOTTOM OIL, GP, L.L.C.      14344
               VARGA GAS UNIT NO. 2              WILLOW SPRINGS, SE (TRAVIS PEAK) BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           11538
               VEF KEY UNIT                      BECKVILLE, N. (TRAVIS PEAK)      SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          14635
               VENTANA SWD                       BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      VENTANA MIDSTREAM LLC            16024
               VENTERS, A. S.                    PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11871
               VERA M. DAVIS GAS UNIT            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK JIP)       DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14177
               VERMILLION UNIT                   FAIRWAY, SOUTH (PETTIT)          HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   04039
               VERNON BARTLE "A"                 CENTER (SARATOGA)                SHELBY PANOLA EQUIP&SERVICES LLC 14131
               VICKERY, ETHEL                    SLOCUM                           CADDO ENERGY CO., INC.           05495
               VICKERY, J. R.                    SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    01592
               VICKERY, MAJOR                    SLOCUM                           JLA RESOURCES COMPANY            10449
               VICKERY, W. N.                    NEUHOFF (PALUXY)                 MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          15977
               VICKIE LYNNE UNIT                 VICKI LYNN (RODESSA)             HARVEST PETROLEUM INC.           03372
               VINCENT                           WASKOM (GLOYD)                   SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         14463
               VINCENT GAS UNIT ONE              WASKOM                           SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13238
               VINEY GREER OU A                  ANGIE,(PETTET)                   AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14996
               VINYARD                           SHERRILL (PETTIT, UPPER B-ZONE)  MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15157
               VIPER SWD                         MINDEN (RODESSA)                 SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     14509
               VOSS                              NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             MIKEN OIL, INC.                  15298
               W. B. RHIDDLEHOOVER #1 OIL UNIT   CARTHAGE (T.P. 6400 SW)          TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14057
               W.E.S.                            LITTLE CYPRESS BOTTOM (PETIT)    LITTLE CYPRESS OIL & GAS, L.L.C. 15366
               W.M. TURNER HEIRS                 PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE -B-)  84 ENERGY LLC                    15321
               WADE                              NEUHOFF (PALUXY)                 MONTARE OPERATING, LTD.          14283
               WAGGONER                          COUNTY LAKE (RODESSA)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15563
               WAGONER                           PINE MILLS (ORR)                 BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          13968
               WAGONER 18-21                     PINE MILLS (ORR)                 BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          14043
               WALDROP 'A'                       LAKE FERRELL (PETTIT, UPPER)     BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15442
               WALDROP 'TP'                      OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16032
               WALDROP 'TP' 4                    OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16124
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               WALDROP, M. G.                    ITEX (PETTET)                    RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          10691
               WALKER                            GOOCH-GARRETT (RODESSA-LIME)     VALLEY PLAINS, L.L.C.            12509
               WALKER                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15904
               WALKER, H. F.                     RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             VANCO OIL & GAS CORP.            01470
               WALKERS CREEK                     WILDCAT                          PILGRIM'S PRIDE CORPORATION      13932
               WALL & MCLEOD                     RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             LANCE OIL & GAS PRODUCTIONS      01471
               WALL, THOMAS                      LINDALE (RODESSA B-3)            RIVERSTONE ENERGY OPERATING, LLC 11866
               WALLACE                           OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        14138
               WALLACE UNIT                      BETHANY, EAST (COTTON VALLEY)    SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14645
               WALLACE, CASSIE                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            14488
               WALLACE, G. B. "A"                SLOCUM, SOUTH (WOODBINE)         TOWER RESOURCES INC              10823
               WALLS                             J. G. S. (PETTIT, LOWER)         DEEP ROCK RESOURCES, INC.        13938
               WALNUT                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16139
               WALTER, J. C.                     CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              11043
               WALTERS, M. L.                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05789
               WALTERS, MAHLON                   MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          GAINES OPERATING, LLC            05189
               WALTERS, RALPH J.                 LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    12202
               WALTERS, RALPH J. "B"             LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    12416
               WALTERS, RALPH J. UNIT            LAURA LA VELLE, S. (1600)        84 ENERGY LLC                    12284
               WALTON                            MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   05364
               WALTON HEIRS                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               12530
               WALTON HEIRS "A"                  CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   BRG LONE STAR LTD.               10717
               WALTON, D.                        CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   BRG LONE STAR LTD.               14306
               WARD                              DELANEY (RODESSA, UPPER)         CINRON ENERGY, LLC               12089
               WARD, RUSSELL                     PERCY WHEELER (STRAY T.P.)       VALENCE OPERATING COMPANY        14025
               WARE                              INGRAM TRINITY (WOODBINE)        SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  13531
               WARE & BAILEY                     CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     04339
               WARE & WILSON                     CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     04379
               WARE OIL UNIT                     MAP BOYS (RODESSA)               FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14747
               WARE, G. W.                       CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00173
               WARE, G. W.                       CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   14266
               WARLICK                           WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16027
               WARMINSTER                        JACKSONVILLE (WOODBINE)          LOS HIJOS DE SANCHEZ J LLC       13394
               WARREN                            CHAPEL HILL (PETTIT)             THOMAS OPERATING LTD. CO.        12255
               WARREN OIL UNIT #1                GILMER (COTTON VALLEY UPPER)     SULPHUR RIVER EXPLORATION, INC.  05386
               WARREN-HALL                       RODESSA (JEFFERSON-DUJIE)        MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          11640
               WARREN, C.                        CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          14301
               WARREN, DAN                       CHAPEL HILL, NE. (TRAVIS PEAK)   FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            12362
               WARREN, JAMES                     CHAPEL HILL                      ELLIS EXPLORATION, INC.          14358
               WARREN, JAMES ESTATE              CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            RUSK CO. WELL SERVICE CO., INC.  10679
               WARREN, JAS.                      CHAPEL HILL (RODESSA)            IPACT                            11464
               WASHINGTON, EMANUEL OIL UNIT "A"  BLOCKER (PAGE)                   PHILLIPS, JACK L. CO.            10999
               WASKOM BEARDEN SAND UNIT          WASKOM (BEARDEN SAND)            SHELBY, MICHAEL H.               01886
               WASKOM CR 1214 SWD                BETHANY (PETTIT)                 MCBRIDE OPERATING LLC            16143
               WASKOM SWD                        BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ARK-LA-TEX ENERGY, L.L.C.        15813
               WASKOM UNIT                       WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           03476
               WASKOM UNIT A-1                   WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            HARDEY CO., THE                  03485
               WASKOM UNIT NO 4                  WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            HARDEY CO., THE                  03691
               WASKOM, ABNEY UNIT                WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           13828
               WASKOM, ABNEY UNIT                WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            PETROLEUM PRODUCTION MGMT., INC. 03849
               WASKOM, UNIT NO. 8                WASKOM (RODESSA 4800)            ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           03916
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               WASSON                            RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  01477
               WATERHOUSE SWD                    CENTER (PETTIT)                  SUNSHINE OILFIELD SERVICES       14988
               WATERMAN (PETTET) 3               ANGIE,(PETTET)                   MERIT ENERGY COMPANY             14984
               WATERS                            STARVILLE, NORTH (PETTIT)        BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              10979
               WATERS, JERALD A.                 CENTER (SARATOGA)                R&F OPERATING COMPANY            05983
               WATHEM, B.H. "A"                  CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     10671
               WATHEN, B. H.                     CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     00148
               WATHEN, B.H. "D"                  CAYUGA                           WARD OIL CO.                     10582
               WATHEN, BEN H.                    CAYUGA                           ENR OPERATING, LLC               00180
               WATSON                            GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           15045
               WATSON                            HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15716
               WATSON, CHARLES J.                MINDEN, E. (PETTIT)              O'BAR OPERATING CO., INC.        12615
               WATSON, FANNIE                    QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              02537
               WATSON, FANNY                     QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01373
               WATTS -C-                         MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          KIDS FUTURE, L.L.C.              00906
               WATTS, C. M.                      WHELAN (PETTIT, UP.)             ENERQUEST CORPORATION            11800
               WATTS, RUTH E.                    NORWEGIAN CREEK, S. (RODESSA)    ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         12276
               WATTS, WILLIAM                    MARION COUNTY (SHALLOW)          TRIPLE L OPERATING COMPANY LLC   00907
               WAUSON                            STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15085
               WAYNE FEARS, ET AL.               BEAUCHAMP SPRINGS (PALUXY)       GOLDSTON OIL CORPORATION         15370
               WAYNE STOCKSTILL                  STARVILLE, EAST (TRAVIS PEAK)    JAMEX, INC.                      15489
               WEATHERSBY                        WASKOM (GLOYD)                   SHELBY, MICHAEL H.               13848
               WEATHERSBY-BLACK HEIRS            BRAD BOWLES (PAGE SAND)          BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              12187
               WEAVER-KIDD                       HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           16077
               WEAVER, B. F.                     SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    04271
               WEBB OU                           HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      SABINE OIL & GAS CORPORATION     16149
               WEDGEWORTH, JOE                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15096
               WEEKS B                           BETHANY (COTTON VALLEY)          TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           14368
               WEEKS B                           WASKOM (MATTIE)                  TGNR EAST TEXAS II LLC           13845
               WEEKS, C.                         WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK-CHARLSIE)    SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         12304
               WEEMS - KING                      FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13943
               WEEMS, J. W.                      FOREST HILL                      CIRCLE C OPERATIONS              05513
               WEEMS, J.M.                       FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13647
               WEINER, WERNER GAS UNIT           BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      CAMERON EXPLORATION, INC.        15917
               WEIR                              C&H (PAGE)                       SMITH RESOURCES, L.L.C.          11968
               WELL'S DEER BLIND                 NACOGDOCHES                      HEREFORD, J. A. INDUSTRIES, INC. 11725
               WELLBORN HEIRS                    WASKOM (WELLBORN SAND)           SHELBY, MICHAEL H.               12685
               WELLS LAND & CATTLE COMPANY       LISA LAYNE (SUBCLARKSVILLE)      ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       12930
               WELLS, J. W.                      JRC (PALUXY)                     ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13194
               WELLS, J.W.                       JRC (PALUXY)                     ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13210
               WELLS, J.W.                       LISA LAYNE (PALUXY 7280)         ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13249
               WELLS, J.W. #1 SWD                JRC (PALUXY)                     ATLANTIS OIL COMPANY, INC.       13325
               WENDELIN                          LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        13850
               WENDELL BREVARD                   WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK PRORATED)    ENERQUEST CORPORATION            15709
               WERNER -P-                        BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHAPPELL OIL COMPANY, L.L.C.     04270
               WERNER-ANDREWS                    CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00127
               WERNER-CLARENCE                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14536
               WERNER-GIBBS                      CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00129
               WERNER-HULL UNIT                  CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  14375
               WERNER-LEWIN                      CARTHAGE                         TGNR PANOLA LLC                  00132
               WERNER, L. SAWMILL CO.            BETHANY (WERNER)                 SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13271
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               WERNER, LOUIS, -E-                BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        03547
               WERNER, LOUIS, -F-                BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        03571
               WERNER, LOUIS, -J-                BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      04197
               WESSON GU                         OAK HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)           FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15801
               WEST JACKSONVILLE WOODBINE UNIT   JACKSONVILLE, WEST (WOODBINE)    DYERSDALE PRODUCTION CO, INC.    10158
               WEST LANE CHAPEL PALUXY A UNIT    LANE CHAPEL (PALUXY A SAND)      3-T EXPLORATION, INC.            15873
               WEST TYLER (PALUXY BANKHEAD)      TYLER, W. (PALUXY BANKHEAD)      WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       12504
               WEST TYLER PALUXY -B- SAND UNIT   TYLER, W. (PALUXY -B- SD.)       WEATHERS EXPLORATION, INC.       05930
               WESTBROOK, J. M., -B-             FAIRWAY, SOUTH (PETTIT)          HIGHMARK ENERGY OPERATING, LLC   04088
               WESTFALL ESTATE                   MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14592
               WHATLEY "J"                       MANZIEL, SE. (GLOYD)             SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  12702
               WHATLEY, C. M.                    RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          12287
               WHATLEY, ELMER                    HAYNES (HILL)                    BEACON PETROLEUM CORPORATION     02045
               WHATLEY, ELMER                    HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12768
               WHATLEY, LEX A-1                  HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  12922
               WHEELER, O. N.                    GILMER(JURASSIC)                 ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15001
               WHELAN                            BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         A & E MINERALS, LLC              13544
               WHELAN                            VICKI LYNN (RODESSA)             HARVEST PETROLEUM INC.           02138
               WHELAN OU 1                       WHELAN (PETTIT)                  TANOS EXPLORATION IV, LLC        16130
               WHELAN OU 3 (AW)                  WHELAN (PETTIT)                  TANOS EXPLORATION IV, LLC        16078
               WHELAN OU2 (AW)                   WHELAN (PETTIT)                  TANOS EXPLORATION IV, LLC        16064
               WHELAN OU4                        WHELAN (PETTIT)                  TANOS EXPLORATION IV, LLC        16135
               WHELAN-BIVINS NO. 1 SWD           HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  13056
               WHELAN-BIVINS SWD                 HAYNES (MITCHELL)                CASS ENERGY LLC                  14966
               WHITE HEIRS                       CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK JIP)       RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          11798
               WHITE-BLALOCK                     QUITMAN (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)        ATLAS OPERATING LLC              01442
               WHITE-BLALOCK UNIT                QUITMAN                          ATLAS OPERATING LLC              13399
               WHITE, F. F.                      PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    DOWDEN, T. L.                    03912
               WHITE, J. B.                      FOREST HILL(SUB-CLARKSVILLE 1ST) GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    14030
               WHITE, R. B.                      WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15334
               WHITE, S. J., ETAL                QUITMAN                          TS OIL, LLC                      01337
               WHITE, SAM, UNIT                  QUITMAN, NW. (GLOYD)             PHILLIPS, B. F., JR.             03727
               WHITE, SAM, UNIT                  QUITMAN, NW. (KIRKLAND)          PHILLIPS, B. F., JR.             03312
               WHITE, SAM, UNIT                  QUITMAN, NW. (PALUXY)            ATLAS OPERATING LLC              03305
               WHITEHEAD                         NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      INTERSTATE EXPLORATIONS LLC      15363
               WHITEHEAD                         PONE (BASAL PETTIT KING ZONE)    SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             15629
               WHITEHURST, T. F. EST.            WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15571
               WHITEMAN DECKER GU 1              FEUDALUTE (WOODBINE)             BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           14860
               WHITESIDE, GOOCH                  WOODLAWN (RODESSA)               TIPCO OPERATING CO.              05415
               WICKS                             CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11270
               WILBURN                           WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15976
               WILCOXSON-COATS                   WINNSBORO (TRAVIS PEAK)          RUMBLE ENERGY LLC                12749
               WILDER                            MINDEN, E. (PETTIT)              JANDAR EXPLORATION, L. C.        12061
               WILDER SWD                        OVERTON, E. (WOODBINE)           LEBUS ENERGY                     15364
               WILKINS, A. M.                    LANEVILLE, NE. (PETTIT, LO.)     BOWLES ENERGY, INC.              15175
               WILKINSON                         OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15839
               WILKINSON, ET AL                  GOOD OMEN (WOODBINE, NORTH)      FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            14186
               WILLEFORD UNIT                    WALKERS CHAPEL (PETTIT 8100)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15382
               WILLIAM DURKEE OU                 WOODLAWN (PETTIT 6500)           T W CLEMONS OPERATING CO., LLC   16018
               WILLIAMS                          RODESSA (HUFFINS-HILL)           EXPRESS ENERGY GROUP, LLC        13781
               WILLIAMS E "A"                    CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  14205
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               WILLIAMS HEIRS                    CHAPEL HILL                      RICHEY PROPERTIES, INC.          10416
               WILLIAMS, BOB ESTATE              WASKOM (HURLEY ORR)              BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           01890
               WILLIAMS, CLAUDE                  SHERRILL (PETTIT, UPPER B-ZONE)  MHM PIPELINE CO., INC.           11355
               WILLIAMS, E. "A"                  CHAPEL HILL (PALUXY)             LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  13821
               WILLIAMS, E. "B"                  BETHANY (PETTIT 6170)            ETOPSI OIL AND GAS, L.L.C.       13185
               WILLIAMS, F. P.                   RODESSA, NW. (DEES, UPPER)       PULLCO SERVICES LLC              12466
               WILLIAMS, F. P.                   RODESSA, WEST (DEES)             MCDONALD RESOURCES, LLC          12166
               WILLIAMS, G. C.                   RODESSA (HILL)                   STROUD PETROLEUM, INC.           13096
               WILLIAMS, GLEN ESTATE GAS UNIT    OAK HILL, WEST (PETTIT)          TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              15681
               WILLIAMS, IRELAND OIL UNIT        WASKOM (HAMMOND SAND)            SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15689
               WILLIAMS, MOSE                    WASKOM (SANDERS SAND)            BROOKSTON ENERGY, INC.           12094
               WILLIAMS, ROBERT & JAMES          NAVARRO CROSSING (WOODBINE)      ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         11843
               WILLIAMS,BOB EST.                 WASKOM (WOERHEIDE)               BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           01915
               WILLIAMSON                        CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK 6296)      SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  15756
               WILLIAMSON                        IRON LAKE                        MACHIN & ASSOCIATES, INC.        15505
               WILLIAMSON OIL UNIT               CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  14524
               WILLIS SUB UNIT                   RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             CEC OPERATIONS OF TEXAS, LLC     14891
               WILLIS UNIT                       RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             CHAPARRAL OPERATING, INC.        05968
               WILLIS, F.M.                      GLENWOOD (TRAVIS PEAK)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15287
               WILLIS, R. P.                     RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             UNITED PETROLEUM & GAS, INC.     01472
               WILLIS, R. P. SUB                 RODESSA (DEES YOUNG)             OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  15206
               WILLIS, S.B.                      RODESSA, E. (MITCHELL 6000)      OIL PATCH OPERATORS CO., L.L.C.  10633
               WILLS, N. N. -A-                  CAYUGA                           MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   00174
               WILLS, N. N. "A" SOUTH            CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   14231
               WILMA                             MINDEN (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)       BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           14807
               WILMETH-WREN (AW)                 HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      16031
               WILSON DICKSON O.U. NO. 1         PEATOWN (TRANSITION)             SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14232
               WILSON DICKSON O.U. 1             DANVILLE (TP-CV CONS.)           SYDRI OPERATING, LLC             14755
               WILSON, AUGUSTA OIL UNIT NO. 1    OVERTON, NE (PETTIT)             BASA RESOURCES, INC.             10559
               WILSON, DAVID G (TP)              OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15763
               WILSON, DAVID G.                  OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       14356
               WILSON, DAVID G. (PT)             FULTON-FORGOTSON (PETTIT)        DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15725
               WILSON, DAVID G. 2                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15718
               WILSON, FLOYD OIL UNIT            BLOCKER (RICHARDSON SAND)        ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           12822
               WILSON, J. T.                     BUIE (WOODBINE)                  HARLETON OIL & GAS INC.          12998
               WILSON, J. WESLEY, HEIRS          PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    05062
               WILSON, L. H.                     TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           01649
               WILSON, L. H. SWD                 TALCO                            ARCADIA OPERATING, LLC           05565
               WILSON, P.M. HEIRS                OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15299
               WILSON, W. D.                     WHELAN (TRAVIS PEAK)             FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            11938
               WILSON, W. R.                     SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE C)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              02355
               WILSON, W. R.                     SLOCUM, NW (WOODBINE D)          TOWER RESOURCES INC              02320
               WILSON, WESLEY ETAL               PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    11351
               WINN, J. B., UNIT                 NEW DIANA (WOODBINE)             IRONHORSE OPERATIONS, LLC        03301
               WINNE                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) BARROW-SHAVER RESOURCES CO.      15972
               WINSTON -B-                       LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         04483
               WINSTON -C-                       LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         ADAMANDT PRODUCTION              04672
               WINSTON DARTEX                    LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         US. FUELS, INC.                  15211
               WINSTON, J. T. "D"                LONGWOOD (GOODLAND LIME)         LONGLEAF PRODUCTION, LLC         02477
               WINSTON, W. T.                    SWANSON LANDING (RODESSA HILL)   IPACT                            10969
               WITHERSPOON, CHRISTINE            SHIREY (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)         TXX OPERATING LLC                11875
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               WOLAVER                           WHELAN (PETTIT)                  ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         15601
               WOLF GAS UNIT                     OAK HILL (PETTIT)                BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15403
               WOLF HEIRS                        RAWLINS (WILCOX)                 TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 13876
               WOLF HEIRS                        RAWLINS (1020 WILCOX)            TSAR ENERGY, LLC                 14179
               WOLF, S. W.                       SLOCUM                           84 ENERGY LLC                    04157
               WOLFE, A. S.                      HENDERSON (RUSK CO. PETTIT)      WILSON RESOURCES, INC.           12301
               WOMACK-HERRING                    PERCY WHEELER (PETTIT)           FORTUNE RESOURCES LLC            15240
               WOOD                              WOODLAWN (PETTIT-PAGE)           DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15954
               WOOD, BOB                         WILLOW SPRINGS (TRAVIS PEAK)     DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15561
               WOOD,H.D. ET AL UNIT              GOOD SPRINGS, W. (WOODBINE)      SELECT AGUA LIBRE MIDSTREAM, LLC 05829
               WOODARD-COPELAND UNIT             MIDWAY LAKE                      WHITE ROCK PRODUCTION CO.        10472
               WOODBINE -A- FORMATION UNIT       PINE MILLS (WOODBINE)            BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          04887
               WOODBINE C ZONE UNIT              TRIX-LIZ (WOODBINE)              COMANCHE WELL SERVICE CORP.      05361
               WOODBINE-WAGONER-FORMATION UNIT   PINE MILLS (WOODBINE WAGONER)    BUCCANEER OPERATING LLC          04888
               WOODBURN ET AL                    BEAVER (RODESSA)                 ALLISON/HOBBS INC.               12798
               WOODHOUSE, W. P. B.               LONG LAKE                        PRINCESS THREE OPERATING, LLC    00797
               WOODLAWN UNIT                     WOODLAWN                         WILSON ENERGY RESOURCES LLC      12192
               WOODLEY,AMERICA E., MRS.,UNIT#6   BETHANY (TRAVIS PEAK CONS.)      ENPOWER RESOURCES INC.           14789
               WOOLERY, JOHN W.                  NECHES (WOODBINE)                PELES, LLC                       01115
               WOOLF 'TP'                        OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16138
               WOOLVERTON                        BETHEL DOME, EAST (GLEN ROSE)    UPHILL CONSULTING LLC            15437
               WOOLWORTH                         BETHANY, NE. (JENKINS)           HOPEWELL OPERATING, INC.         02966
               WOOLWORTH OU 1                    CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13365
               WOOLWORTH, J. D. -A-              CARTHAGE (BURNETT SAND)          GARRISON OPERATING, L.L.C.       02187
               WOOLWORTH, J. D. UNIT             WASKOM (TRAVIS PEAK 1)           JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        13390
               WOOLWORTH, J.D.                   CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           XTO ENERGY INC.                  13369
               WOOLWORTH, J.D.                   WASKOM (HILL)                    JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        16006
               WOOLWORTH, J.D.                   WASKOM (WOOLWORTH SAND)          JHS OILFIELD SERVICES LLC        13434
               WORSHAM OU A                      ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14963
               WORSHAM OU B                      ANGIE,(PETTET)                   BUCKHORN OPERATING LLC           14969
               WORTHAM, V. C.                    CAYUGA (WOODBINE)                MCGOWAN WORKING PARTNERS, INC.   14208
               WRIGHT                            OVERTON, S. (TRAVIS PEAK)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               13964
               WRIGHT 'TP'                       OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            16115
               WRIGHT A                          OVERTON, S. (TRAVIS PEAK)        CINRON ENERGY, LLC               14124
               WRIGHT MTN. /PETTIT, LOWER/ UNIT  WRIGHT MOUNTAIN (PETTIT, LOWER)  BASA RESOURCES, INC.             04256
               WRIGHT, A. M.                     CHAPEL HILL                      TRACY PRODUCTION                 10326
               WRIGHT, C. D.                     CAYUGA                           ENR OPERATING, LLC               00155
               WRIGHT, DAVID, ET AL              OVERTON (TRAVIS PEAK)            FAULCONER ENERGY, LLC            15810
               WRIGHT, J. T. -A- UNIT            CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12647
               WRIGHT, J.T.                      CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK-SMITH)     TGNR EAST TEXAS LLC              12707
               WRIGHT, JOHN D.                   HAPPY DAYS (RODESSA)             PYRON INVESTMENTS                05869
               WRIGHT, STELLA                    QUITMAN (HILL)                   SOUTHWEST OPERATING, INC.-TYLER  11344
               WYLIE                             HENDERSON, NORTH (TRAVIS PEAK)   VENTANA MIDSTREAM LLC            11397
               WYLIE HEIRS                       GOOD SPRINGS (PETTIT)            BUFFCO PRODUCTION INC.           15265
               WYNN                              HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16043
               YANCY, J. B.                      CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        J-W OPERATING CO.                11383
               YANCY, R. OIL UNIT                CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        LINDER, JOHN OPERATING CO., LLC  11237
               YANCY, S.                         CHAPEL HILL (TRAVIS PEAK)        BRG LONE STAR LTD.               10721
               YANDLE, WAYNE                     RUFUS (PETTIT, UPPER-OIL)        TGNR GULF COAST LLC              12577
               YANDLE, WAYNE -B- UNIT            RUFUS (PETTIT, UPPER-OIL)        TGNR GULF COAST LLC              12288
               YANTIS FIELD UNIT                 YANTIS                           NEW HORIZON RESOURCES LLC        11361
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               YARBROUGH                         CARTHAGE                         LTS OIL & GAS                    00091
               YATES, C. C.                      HAWKINS (PALUXY, SOUTH)          MMGL EAST TEXAS II, LLC          14622
               YEAGER                            BETHANY, NE. (LIME 3850)         SHELBY OPERATING COMPANY         13712
               YOUNG                             CARTHAGE (HILL, SOUTHWEST)       PROLINE ENERGY RESOURCES INC     05592
               YOUNG                             HIDDEN ROCK (COTTON VALLEY LIME) ROSE CITY RESOURCES, LLC         16071
               YOUNG "D"                         SHEA (RODESSA)                   2C OIL AND GAS, LLC              14332
               YOUNG-JOHNSON                     PITTSBURG (SUB-CLARKSVILLE)      84 ENERGY LLC                    13926
               YOUNG, CALVIN                     SHEA (DORSEY)                    CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      11388
               YOUNG, CALVIN "A"                 SHEA (RODESSA)                   CLR SECONDARY RECOVERY, LLC      12554
               YOUNGBLOOD-ROE OIL LEASE          CARTHAGE (TRAVIS PEAK)           SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  13995
               YOUNGBLOOD-ROE UNIT               CARTHAGE (6130)                  SHERIDAN PRODUCTION CO III, LLC  10131
               ZEIGLER, H. B.                    WILLOW SPRINGS (PETTIT)          DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC       15310
               ZELMA AUSTIN                      CARTHAGE (PETTIT, LOWER)         BURK ROYALTY CO., LTD.           15347
               ZIEGLER-OLDS                      MIDWAY LAKE                      GAITHER PETROLEUM CORPORATION    13731
               ZUBER, P. GOODWIN                 HAWKINS                          PETRO-OPS, LLC                   15520
               15MILLAN                          HUXLEY (6100)                    AETHON ENERGY OPERATING LLC      14738
               5ONNER 92                         BROOKELAND (AUSTIN CHALK, 8800)  LODEL ENERGY RESOURCES CORPORATI 13414
               7-11 RANCH -B-                    CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     04411
               7-11 RANCH -C-                    CAYUGA                           SUPREME ENERGY COMPANY, INC.     04761


